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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

To the General Assembly of South Carolina: 
The Public Service Commission has the honor to respectfully 

submit for your consideration this its One Hundred and Ninety 
Seventh Annual Report. 

Below is the listing of the present Commissioners and the 
Counties comprising their districts: 

First District 

William "Bill" Saunders ••.............•........... Charleston, S.C. 
Beaufort, a portion of Berkeley, Charleston, Colleton, 
Dorchester, Hampton, Jasper 

Second District 

C. Dukes Scott .....•..........................•..... Columbia, S.C. 
Bamberg, Calhoun, Lexington, Orangeburg, Richland 

Third District 

Guy Butler, Vice Chairman .•........................ Greenwood, S.C. 
Abbeville, Aiken, Allendale, Anderson, Barnwell, 
Edgefield, Greenwood, McCormick, Oconee, Pickens, 
Saluda 

Fourth District 

Philip T. Bradley ................................. Greenville, S.C. 
Greenville, Spartanburg, Union 

Fifth District 

Cecil A. Bowers ••.........••..•.........•••........•.. Camden, S.C. 
Cherokee, Chester, Chesterfield, Fairfield, Kershaw, 
Lancaster, Laurens, Lee, Newberry, Sumter, York 

Sixth District 

Warren D. Arthur, IV .............................. Hartsville, S.C. 
A portion of Berkeley, Clarendon, Darlington, Dillon, 
Florence, Georgetown, Horry, Marion, Marlboro, 
Williamsburg 

At Large 

Rudolph Mitchell, Chairman ............................ Saluda, S.C. 
Statewide 
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KEY COMMISSION PERSONNEL 

Listed below are the names and titles of the responsible 
Commission Staff members and key personnel: 

Charles V. Ballentine ........................... Executive Director 

Gary E. Valsh ........................... Deputy Executive Director 

Jimmy V. Vood ........................................... Controller 

Carolyn C. Nelson .........................•..•. Director, Personnel 

F. David Butler ..............................•..... General Counsel 

Villiam P. Blume •................... Manager, Accounting Department 

D. Vayne Burdette .................... Assistant Manager, Accounting 
Department 

April B. Sharpe ..............•.......... Manager, Consumer Services 
Department 

Richard L. Smith ...................... Director, Utilities Division 

R. Glenn Rhyne ....................... Assistant Director, Utilities 
Division 

A. R. Vatts ............................. Chief, Electric Department 

James S. Stites .............................. Chief, Gas Department 

James M. McDaniel ........................ Chief, Telecommunications 
Department 

Charles A. Creech ...................... Chief, Vater and Wastewater 
Department 

James Spearman ............... Assistant Public Utilities Economist, 
Research Department 

A. Randy Griffin .......................... Director, Transportation 
Division 

Villiam C. Sheely, Jr ........................... Assistant Director 
Transportation Division 

Rosa Stephens ...•...................... Chief, Licensing Department 
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Robert McMillan ............................ Chief, Rates Department 

Johnny Lane 
James Kinard ......................... Captains, Law Enforcement and 

Safety Department 

Linda S. Land ........•.•.•.......... Chief, Registration Department 

Gordon V. Eckley .....•...•••.......... Chief, Rails and Rail Safety 
Department 
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STATUTORY AUTHORITY OF 
THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

Utility regulation in South Carolina had its beginning with 
the passage of an Act by the 1878 General Assembly, creating a 
Railroad Commission for the purpose of regulating railroads 
operating within the State. The first Commissioner was appointed 
December 24, 1878, by the then Governor Yade Hampton. 

The General Assembly in 1910 established a Public Service 
Commission, empowering it with the authority to "fix and establish 
in all cities of the State rates and charges for the supply of 
water, gas or electricity furnished by any person, firm or 
corporation to such cities, the inhabitants thereof, and to 
prescribe penalties." 

The 1922 General Assembly combined the two three-member 
commissions and added one additional commissioner to form the 
present seven-member commission. The name was changed in 1934 to 
the Public Service Commission. 

The Commission is elected by the Joint Assembly for a term 
of four years, one from each of the six Commission Districts and 
one Commissioner at-large. 

The Commission is composed of 
Transportation, and Utilities Divisions. 

the Administration, 

The Commission, as provided for by the South Carolina 
Constitution and as vested with power and jurisdiction by the 
South Carolina General Assembly, performs the following general 
functions: 

1. Regulation and supervision of investor-owned electric 
utilities as to rates, charges, services, facilities, practices, 
accounting procedures, the purchase, sale and lease of utility 
property and the issuance of securities; and the administration of 
the Rural Electric Cooperative Act, relative to territorial 
boundaries. S.C. Code Ann., Section 58-27-10 et. seq., (1976), as 
amended; and Reg. 103-300, et. seq. Also the Utility Facility 
Siting and Environmental Protection Act (1971), S.C. Code Ann., 
Section 58-33-10, et seq. 

2. Regulation and supervision of rates and charges, 
services, facilities, practices and accounting procedures of all 
intrastate investor-owned gas, street railway, water and sewerage 
companies; and the administration of the Gas Safety Act of 1970. 
S.C. Code Ann., Sections 58-5-10 et. seq. (1976), as amended; Reg. 
103-400 et. seq.; Reg. 103-500 et. seq.; Reg. 103-700 et. seq. 
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3. Regulation and supervision of rates and charges, 
services, facilities, practices and accounting procedures of all 
telephone companies within the State. S.C. Code Ann., Section 
58-9-10 et. seq., (1976), as amended; Reg. 103-600 et. seq. 

4. Regulation and supervision of rates and charges, 
services, facilities, practices and accounting procedures of all 
radio common carriers within the State. S.C. Code Ann., Sections 
58-11-10 et. seq. (1976), as amended. 

5. Regulation and superv1s1on of for hire motor carriers 
of freight and passengers relative to rates, schedules, rules, 
charges and facilities; issuance and superv1s1on of the 
administration of Certificates of Public Convenience and 
Necessity; administration of Registration and Safety Act of 1970 
and Sections 58-23-1110, et. seq. (1976), as amended; S.C. Code 
Ann., Sections 58-23-10 et. seq., (1976), as amended; Regs. 
103-100, 103- 200, et. seq. 

6. 
companies. 
amended. 

Regulation and supervision of express and telegraph 
S.C. Code Ann., Sections 58-9-2310 et. seq. (1976), as 

7. Regulation and superv1s1on of services and facilities 
of railroads and railways. S.C. Code Ann., Section 58-17-170 et. 
seq., (1976), as amended; Commission Rules governing service 
supplied by rail companies. 

SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 
DURING YEAR 1993-1994 

During the past fiscal year, the Transportation Division 
dispensed license tags to 18,932 operating units varying in price 
from $7.50 to $125.00 each, according to payload. The various 
license tag fees assessed produced revenues of $1,312,000.00. 

As of December 31, 1993, 151 electric, gas, telephone, 
and radio common carrier utilities were operating within the State 
with a total plant investment of $12.7 billion generating gross 
revenues of $5.1 billions. The 93 water and sewerage companies 
operating within the State generated $26.9 million of gross 
revenues. 

From the tremendous growth of industry in the State in the 
past several years, coupled with the expanding economy, as 
evidenced by the above figures, conservative projections indicate 
that utility installations will more than double within the next 
ten years. During the past fiscal year, the Commission processed 
1,756 complaints; hearings were held thereon when necessary, and 
over 1,233 Orders were issued overall. 
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SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES 

A. EXPENDITURES 

I. Administration ............... . 
II. Utili ties .................... . 

III. Transportation ............... . 
IV. Employer Contributions ....... . 

GRAND TOTAL (PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION) 

B. SOURCE OF FUNDS 
I. State Appropriations: 

A. Balance from Prior Year ..... . 
B. General Appropriation Act ... . 
C. Less 

Budget and Control Board 
Reduction Lapsed .......... . 

Total State Appropriation .............. . 
II. Department Revenue: 

A. Federal Funds ............... . 
B. Other Funds ................. . 

TOTAL FUNDS ............................. . 

2,402,646 
938,986 

1,474,836 
1,012,844 

5.829.312 

5,942,486 

113,174 

5,829,312 

-0-
-0-

5,829.312 

The Public Service Commission hereby states that it did not 
purchase any energy conservation products that had not been 
certified by the State Energy Office. 

I. THE ADMINISTRATION DIVISION 

The following four departments 
Administration Division: 

0 Administrative Department 

0 Office of General Counsel 

0 Accounting Department 

0 Consumer Services Department 

are included in the 

The activities of the Administration Division for the fiscal 
year 1993-1994 are summarized by each Department on the following 
pages of this Report: 
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A. THE ADMINISTRATIVE DEPARTMENT 

The functions and responsibilities of the Administrative 
Department are as follows: 

1. Maintains formal docket control which includes the 
receipt of all Petitions, dockets matters that come 
before the Commission, notifies the public of such 
request, determines the time required to hear a 
matter, sets hearings on official calendar and 
notifies parties of record of hearing dates. 

2. Custodian of all official papers and records of the 
Commission and certifies same. 

3. Personnel - supervises and administers the personnel 
program of the Commission. 

4. Budget supervises the planning and directs 
preparation of the budget submitted to the Budget and 
Control Board; supervises financial control of 
expenditures in accordance with fiscal appropriations. 

5. Purchasing - supervises the purchasing of all supplies 
and equipment, equipment inventory and the maintenance 
of records for the Commission. 

6. E.E.o.c. - acts for the Commission as liaison with the 
State Human Affairs Commission. 

7. Supervises Hearing Reporters of the Commission. 

8. Consumer Services processes complaints against 
utility and transportation companies. 

The Administrative Department docketed 777 matters which 
came before the Commission during the 1993-1994 fiscal year. 
Numerous filings, such as motions, petitions, and various 
requests, were posted to these dockets for the Commission's 
consideration. The three hearing reporters transcribed the 
testimony and received evidence in the 64 hearings held before the 
Commission, including performing their duties at the night 
hearings held so that the public may have the opportunity to 
express their views before the Commission. 
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B. OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 

The Office of General Counsel performs the following 
functions: 

(a) Represents and appears for the people of the State and 
the Commission Staff in all actions and proceedings 
involving any question of general and public interest 
within the jurisdiction of the Commission and, if 
directed to do so by the Commission, intervenes, if 
possible, in any action or proceeding in which any 
such question is involved; 

(b) Commences, prosecutes and expedites the final 
determination of all actions and proceedings directed 
or authorized by the Commission; 

(c) Advises the Commission Staff and each Commissioner, 
when so requested, in regard to all matters connected 
with powers and duties of the Commission and the 
members thereof; 

(d) Generally performs all duties and service as attorney 
to the Commission which the Commission may require of 
it. 

Attorneys in the Office of the General Counsel represented 
the Commission Staff in 114 hearings and Commission meetings 
before the Commission during the 1993-1994 fiscal year. These 
hearings and meetings involved both Utility Division and 
Transportation Division matters and included issues ranging from 
billing disputes to major rate increases to applications for 
certificates of public convenience and necessity. The Office of 
the General Counsel also participated in informal proceedings 
along with Commission Staff members and the interested parties for 
the purpose of resolving complaints or inquiries or for the 
purpose of gathering information in matters arising under the 
jurisdiction of the Commission. 

During the 1993-1994 fiscal year, the Office of the General 
Counsel had decisions rendered in appeals before the Circuit Court 
of South Carolina and the State Supreme Court. Several cases were 
pending before both Courts. The Office of the General Counsel 
filed various petitions and comments on behalf of the Commission 
before the Federal Communications Commission, Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission and the Interstate Commerce Commission. 

9 



C. ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT 

The Accounting Department is composed of fifteen Public 
Utility Accountants, one Rate Analyst, one Project Administrator, 
and one Administrative Specialist, who all report to the 
Accounting Director. 

The Accounting Department's primary function is to examine 
the books and records of Utility and Transportation Companies 
which are requesting an increase or changes in rates. A rate case 
examination implements principles and procedures based upon 
regulatory laws and in this respect differs from audits conducted 
by a Company's public accountants. After their examination, the 
Staff makes adjustments in the company's operations to achieve a 
"normal ized" test year. Staff's exhibits and testimony are 
directed toward the company's operations and Staff's adjustments. 
Based on the Staff's audit report and the company's information, 
the Commissioners are able to determine an equitable rate of 
return on the company's investment. 

The Accounting Department also is responsible for performing 
compliance audits of both Utility and Transportation companies' 
books and records. Primary attention is placed on the 
determination of the proper rates of return, operating margins or 
operating ratios, which the audited companies are earning. Such 
audits can lead to show cause hearings in which Staff will offer 
testimony as to their findings. 

The Staff's audit also insures that proper cutoffs of the 
test year are implemented as well as substantiating that revenues, 
expenses, and rate items are allocated according to proper 
jurisdiction. Employing the necessary procedures, Staff verifies 
the utility's operations and verifies the books and records to the 
filing and related exhibits. 

Emphasis is placed by Staff upon policies and procedures and 
the instructions thereto, as stated in the Chart of Accounts for 
the various types of regulated companies. The Chart of Accounts 
outlines which revenues, expenses, and asset accounts will be 
ultimately used to determine the company's rate of return on 
investment, operating margins or operating ratios. 

After completing their examination, a report is prepared by 
Staff with exhibits and a written explanation of each of the 
exhibits. Copies of the report are distributed to each 
Commissioner, the Company, Intervenors, other members of the 
Staff, and all other parties of record. A member of the Staff 
will testify before the Commission and submit the Report into 
evidence during the hearing. 
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The Accounting Department also reviews the changing prices 
attributable to fuel prices. Specifically electric companies 
utilize a fuel adjustment clause and gas companies use a purchased 
gas adjustment clause. The Department semiannually monitors fuel 
costs, performs audits, prepares reports and participates in 
formal hearings before the Commission centering around escalating 
fuel costs. Audits related to refunds from gas suppliers back to 
South Carolina jurisdictional ratepayers are also conducted. 

The Accounting Department administers the gross receipts tax 
for regulatory expenses paid on an annual basis by the utilities 
serving customers in South Carolina. The utilities are required 
to report their revenues received within the State. Tax 
assessments are based on these revenues. 

The Accounting Department has prepared tables showing 
Operating Revenues, Operating Expenses, Net Operating Income, 
State and Local Taxes Paid, and Gross Plant in Service for 
Electric and Gas Utilities for the years 1990-1993. Operating 
revenues, Operating Expenses, Net Operating Income, and Gross 
Plant in Service are shown for Telephone Utilities for the year 
ending 1993. Operating Revenues, Operating Expenses, and Net 
Operating Income are shown for Yater and Sewerage Utilities for 
the year 1993. Operating revenues and expenses are shown for 
transportation companies operating in South Carolina for the year 
1993. 

The Tables are as follows: 

TABLE A - Privately Owned Electric Utilities Operating in South 
Carolina. Selected Statistics for South Carolina 
only. For the Years Ended December 31, 1990-1993. 

TABLE B - Gas Utilities Operating in South Carolina. 
Selected Statistics for South Carolina only. For the 
Fiscal and Calendar Years Ended 1990-1993. 

TABLE C - Telephone and Telegraph Utilities Operating in South 
Carolina. Selected Statistics for South Carolina 
only. For the year ended December 31, 1993. 

TABLE D - Yater and Sewerage Utilities Operating in South 
Carolina. Selected Statistics for South Carolina 
only. For Fiscal and Calendar Year 1993. 

TABLE E - Transportation Companies Operating in South Carolina. 
Selected Statistics for Fiscal and Calendar Year 
1993. 
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COMPANY 

TABLE A 

PRIVATELY - OWNED ELECTRIC UTILITIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 
SELECTED STATISTICS FOR SOUTH CAROLINA ONLY 

GROSS 
OPERATING 

REVENUES 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1990 - 1993 

OPERATING 
EXPENSES 

NET 
OPERATING 

INCOME 

TOTAL STATE 
AND LOCAL 
TAXES PAID 

GROSS 
PLANT IN 
SERVICE 

AVERAGE 
NUMBER OF 
CUSTOMERS 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
CAROLINA POWER & LIGHT CO. $ $ $ $ $ 
1990 388,004,846 311,707,304 76,297,542 19,572,613 1,224,589,407 141,707 
1991 392,255,345 311,942,403 80,312,942 31,665,783 1,252,579,202 143,222 
1992 400,873,759 318,206,099 82,667,660 5,936,960 1,283,769,120 145,096 
1993 426,569,068 356,004,979 70,564,089 32,328,154 1,315,219,183 147,477 

DUKE POWER CO. 
1990 1,106,024,000 919,048,000 186,976,000 53,689,000 2,911,514,000 401,201 
1991 1,139,210,000 928,872,000 210,338,000 56,836,492 3,320,111,000 408,669 
1992 1,193,431,000 953,137,000 240,294,000 90,664,125 3,364,353,000 412,839 
1993 1,258,483,000 1,011,991,000 246,492,000 43,113,339 3,518,118,000 419,239 

s. c. ELECTRIC & GAS CO. 
1990 837,338,966 647,077,519 190,261,447 60,355,915 2,644,740,452 441,120 
1991 867,685,213 678,968,336 188,716,877 50,717,349 2,800,105,232 450,252 
1992 829,937,953 659,601,633 170,336,320 63,494,065 2,942,160,528 458,217 
1993 940,546,937 730,949,546 209,597,391 63,494,065 3,055,977,593 465,586 

LOCKHART POWER CO. 
1990 15,020,942 14,176,307 844,635 361,050 17,690,310 5,219 
1991 15,593,913 14,612,133 981,780 407,464 19,882,545 5,275 
1992 15,809,546 14,852,523 957,023 456,585 20,385,974 4,897 
1993 17,716,517 16,448,570 1,267,947 485,073 21,572,504 5,441 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTALS 
1990 2,346,388,754 1,892,009,130 454,379,624 133,978,578 6,798,534,169 989,247 
1991 2,414,744,471 1,934,394,872 480,349,599 139,627,088 7,392,677,979 1,007,418 
1992 2,440,052,258 1,945,797,255 494,255,003 160,551,735 7,610,668,622 1,021,049 
1993 2,643,315,522 2,115,394,095 527,921,427 139,420,631 7,910,887,280 1,037,743 
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TABLE B 
GAS UTILITIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 
SELECTED STATISTICS FOR SOUTH CAROLINA ONLY 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1990 - 1993 

COMPANY GROSS OPERATING NET TOTAL STATE GROSS AVERAGE 
OPERATING EXPENSES OPERATING AND LOCAL PLANT IN NUMBER OF 
REVENUES INCOME TAXES PAID SERVICE CUSTOMERS 

$ $ $ $ $ * PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS CO. 
1990 83,456,871 75,459,721 7,997,150 2,594,485 102,332,636 66,398 
1991 94,497,641 87,072,129 7,425,512 2,571,328 115' 813' 461 70,415 
1992 106,352,220 94,989,750 11,362,470 3,432,115 126,036,721 75,004 
1993 114,848,197 103,004,960 11,843,237 3,541,315 142,962,870 78,862 

SCANA CORPORATION -
FLORENCE GAS DIVISION 
1990 16,022,689 15,962,342 60,347 386,040 17,280,278 9,522 
1991 15,996,912 15,329,924 666,988 90,889 18,757,065 10,437 
1992 15,149,437 14,071,007 1,078,430 347,384 20,802,187 11,725 
1993 15,816,440 14,583,587 1,232,853 332,939 23,149,997 12,629 

S. C. ELECTRIC & GAS CO. 

1-' 1990 145,832,643 135,418,831 10,413,812 5,553,098 235,966,112 206,032 
w 1991 150,787,883 137,498,368 13,289,515 4,311,587 251,072,584 210,756 

1992 160,819,381 143,144,461 17,674,920 5,751,565 263,674,936 215,317 
1993 174,034,831 158,251,759 15,783,072 5,135,942 272,505,935 218,529 

S. C. PIPELINE CORPORATION 
1990 245,351,131 229,182,800 16,168,331 2,486,767 116,468,736 129 
1991 227,681,702 212,584,221 15,097,481 2,538,020 120,300,786 120 
1992 236,251,157 220,546,026 15,705,131 2,936,007 127,106,485 114 
1993 250,042,388 237,044,595 12,997,793 2,779,862 155,836,579 116 

UNITED CITIES GAS CO. 
1990 6,966,403 6,541,251 425,152 165,088 5,591,276 4,487 
1991 6,501,563 6,073,012 428,551 406,942 5,736,911 4,560 
1992 6,970,814 6,479,731 491,083 249,238 6,492,212 4,646 
1993 8,054,570 7,528,947 525,623 163,998 6,657,308 4,789 

TOTALS 
1990 497,629,737 462,564,945 35,064,792 11,185,478 477,639,038 286,568 
1991 495,465,701 458,557,654 36,908,047 9,918,766 511,680,807 296,288 
1992 525,543,009 479,230,975 46,312,034 12,716,309 544,112,541 306,806 
1993 562,796,426 520,413,848 42,382,578 11,954,056 601' 112 '689 314,925 



...... 

.j:>-

COMKURICATION UTILITIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FOR SOUTH CAROLINA OPERATIONS 

FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993 

COMPANY NAME 

ADVANCED COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES 

AFFINITY FUND, INC. 

AFFINITY NETWORK, INC. 

ALLNET COMMUNICATION SERVICES, INC. 

ALLTEL SOUTH CAROLINA,INC. 

ALTERNATE COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY, INC. 

AMER-I-NET SERVICES 

AMERICAN NETWORK EXCHANGE, INC . 

AMERICAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP. 

AMERICAN TELEPHONE NETWORK 

AMERISHARE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

AMERIVISION COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

ASCOM AUTELCA COMMUNICATIONS, LTD. 

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, INC. 

AUTOMATED COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

BLUFFTON TELEPHONE COMPANY, INC. 

BUSINESS CHOICE NETWORK, INC. 

BUSINESS TELECOM, INC. 

CABLE & WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

CHESNEE TELEPHONE COMPANY, INC. 

CHESTER LONG DISTANCE SERVICES, INC. 

CHESTER TELEPHONE COMPANY 

COAST INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

COIN TELEPHONES, INC. 

COMMUNICATIONS GATEWAY NETWORK, INC. 

COMMUNITY LONG DISTANCE, INC. 

OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

73 

126.728 

18,174 

1,559,044 

24,858,537 

-0-

2,751 

101,036 

117,638 

689 

-0-

5,109 

157,605 

472,927,000 

57 

4,331,153 

28,643 

6,933,778 

1,079,000 

2,660,078 

1,967,297 

8,654,804 

22.411 

320,276 

-0-

2,234,878 

TOTAL NET 

OPERATING OPERATING 

EXPENSES INCOME 

$ $ 

-0- 73 

-0- 126,728 

2,362 15,812 

1,470,239 88,805 

18,936,419 5,922,118 

-0- -0-

2,036 715 

96,800 4,236 

238,939 ( 121,301) 

516 173 

-0- -0-

2,498 2,611 

89,314 68,291 

421,901,000 51,026,000 

54 3 

3,469,868 861,285 

20,623 8,020 

766,133 6,167,645 

895,000 184,000 

1,956,004 704,074 

1,797,499 169,798 

7,517,173 1,137,631 

22,682 ( 271) 

323,114 ( 2,838) 

-0- -0-

2,020,251 214,627 

, i 

TABLE C 

GROSS TOTAL 

PLANT IN ACCESS 

SERVICE LINES 

$ ll 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

N/A N/R 

78,477,196 40,358 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

12,704 N/R 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

196,640,000 N/R 

-0- N/R 

12,474,891 4,179 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

9,525 N/R 

5,548,728 4,356 

224,687 N/R 

31,739,783 13,907 

-0- N/R 

188,991 N/R 

-0- N/R 

N/A N/R 

• 
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COMPANY NAME 

CONQUEST OPERATOR SERVICES CORP. 

CONTEL OF SOUTH CAROLINA, INC. 

CORPORATE TELEMANAGEMENT GROUP, INC. 

CTG TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

ENTERPRISE TELCOM SERVICES, INC. 

EXCEL TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

EXECUTONE INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. 

FARMERS LONG DISTANCE, INC . 

FARMERS TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FORT MILL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

COMMURICATIOR UTILITIES OPERATIRG IR SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FOR SOUTH CAROLINA OPERATIORS 

FOR YEAR ERDED DECEMBER 31, 1993 

TOTAL NET 

OPERATING OPERATING OPERATING 

REVENUES EXPENSES INCOME 

$ $ $ 

288,294 278,196 10,098 

12,583,872 9,590,631 2,993,241 

2,133,223 2,109,653 23,570 

1,420 1,515 ( 95) 

336,534 -0- 336,534 

233,317 -0- 233,317 

167,782 142,615 25,167 

2,027,396 2,020,262 7,134 

31,072,878 24,283,351 6,789,527 

7,421,607 6,002,893 1,418,714 

GE CAPITAL COMMUNICATION SERVICES CORPORATION 

GLOBAL TELCOIN, INC. 

-0-

-0-

-0- -0-

-0- -0-

GTE SOUTH, INC. 

HARGRAY TELEPHONE CO., INC. 

HEATH SPRINGS TELEPHONE COMPANY 

HERTZ TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

HORRY LONG DISTANCE, INC. 

HOME TELEPHONE COMPANY 

HORRY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC. 

HOSPITALITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

INTELLICALL OPERATOR SERVICES, INC. 

INTERNATIONAL TELECHARGE, INC. 

I NT EX 

LANCASTER TELEPHONE COMPANY 

LCI INTERNATIONAL TELECOM CORP. 

LDDS 

LOCKHART TELEPHONE COMPANY 

120,201,410 

26,564,127 

670,015 

24,802 

1,236,080 

11,424,376 

28,309,221 

336 

35,374 

7,338,984 

93,243 

11,079,202 

34 '118 

2,898,321 

306,945 

97,856,824 22,344,586 

23,263,986 3,300,141 

551,893 118,122 

-0- 24,802 

1,160,524 75,556 

9,555,274 1,869,102 

19,061,249 9,247,972 

235 101 

13,364 22,010 

2,259,365 5,079,619 

54,863 38,380 

9,225,107 1,854,095 

-0- 34,118 

2,969,888 ( 71,567) 

300,697 6,248 

TABLE C 

GROSS TOTAL 

PLANT IN ACCESS 

SERVICE LINES 

$ # 

N/A N/R 

33,815,861 17' 311 

311 '373 N/R 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

N/A N/R 

N/A N/R 

72' 231 N/R 

114 '782 '542 42,744 

21,038,043 11 '581 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

343,334,667 145,517 

86,963,666 37,072 

1,524,456 1,156 

-0- N/R 

25,170 N/R 

33,407,899 16,049 

98,466,257 52,034 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

N/A N/R 

34,661,546 18,520 

-0- N/R 

N/A N/R 

677,817 651 
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COMMUNICATION UTILITIES OPERATING IR SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FOR SOUTH CAROLINA OPERATIONS 

FOR YEAR ERDED DECEKBER 31, 1993 

COMPANY NAME 

LONDON COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

LONG DISTANCE AMERICA 

LOW COUNTRY CARRIERS, INC. 

MCI TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION 

MCCLELLANVILLE TELEPHONE COMPANY 

MEMBERS' LONG DISTANCE ADVANTAGE 

NOS COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

NATIONAL ACCOUNTS, INC. 

NATIONAL TELE-SAV., INC. 

NATIONWIDE AMERICAN COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

NETWORK PLUS, INC. 

NORSTAN NETWORK SERVICES, INC. 

NORTH AMERICAN INTELECOM 

NORWAY TELEPHONE COMPANY, INC. 

ONE CALL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

OPERATOR SERVICES COMPANY 

PALMETTO RURAL TELEPHONE COOP., INC. 

PALMETTONET, INC. 

PAY TEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

PHONE SAVE 

PHOENIX NETWORK 

PIEDMONT RURAL TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC. 

POND BRANCH TELEPHONE COMPANY, INC. 

PROFESSIONAL COMMUNICATIONS MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. 

QUEST COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION 

RD & J COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

' 

OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

1,519,644 

1,386,673 

585,360 

30,149,819 

2,252,006 

363,246 

112,171 

539 

279,695 

-0-

-0-

9,488 

-0-

496,285 

2,712,059 

-0-

6,991,920 

5,927,737 

894,990 

182,607 

85,625 

7,082,249 

9,030,973 

-0-

166 

5,607,133 

TOTAL NET 

OPERATING OPERATING 

EXPENSES INCOME 

$ $ 

1,474,596 45,048 

912,972 473,701 

606,516 ( 21,156) 

11,250,340 18,899,479 

1,463,762 788,244 

448,044 ( 84,798) 

101,598 10,573 

377 162 

273,972 5,723 

-0- -0-

-0- -0-

-0- 9,488 

-0- -0-

447,404 48,881 

2,477,060 234,999 

-0- -0-

4,586,089 2,405,831 

5,453,709 474,028 

837,585 57,405 

124,629 57,978 

91,244 ( 5,619) 

4,404,541 2,677,708 

6,677,629 2,353,344 

-0- -0-

70 96 

6,032,177 ( 425,044) 

~ ~ r • 

TABLE C 

GROSS TOTAL 

PLANT IN ACCESS 

SERVICE LINES 

$ # 

177,657 N/R 

4,340 N/R 

34,705 N/R 

33,885,672 N/R 

4,925,240 1,355 

-0- N/R 

N/R N/R 

-0- N/R 

85,531 N/R 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

N/A N/R 

-0- N/R 

1,711,731 654 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

28,083,392 10,218 

9,219,550 N/R 

130,007 N/R 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

26,965,589 10,184 

25,485,505 9,818 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

861' 145 N/R 
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COKKURICATION UTILITIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FOR SOUTH CAROLINA OPERATIONS 

FOR YEAR ERDED DECEMBER 31, 1993 

COMPANY NAME 

RESURGENS COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC. 

RIDGE TELEPHONE COMPANY, INC. 

RIDGEWAY TELEPHONE COMPANY 

ROCK HILL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

SANDHILL TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC. 

SOUTH CAROLINA NET, INC. 

SOUTHNET CORPORATION 

SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH CO. 

SOUTHERNNET OF SOUTH CAROLINA, INC. 

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY L. P. 

ST. STEPHENS TELEPHONE COMPANY 

STRATEGIC ALLIANCES INC. 

SUMMIT TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

TELAMARKETING COMMUNICATIONS OF TRI-CITIES, INC. 

TELECARE, INC. 

TELE-COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC. 

TELEDEBIT. L. P. 

TELEDIAL AMERICA OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC. 

TELEGROUP, INC. 

TELENATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS, LTD PARTNERSHIP 

TELINK TELEPHONE SYSTEMS, INC. 

TELMATCH TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

TELNET COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

TTE OF CHARLESTON 

U.S. OSIRIS CORPORATION 

U. S. LONG DISTANCE, INC. 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF THE CAROLINAS 

OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

35' 714 

972 '718 

1,061,505 

28,257,730 

6,274,588 

1,628,477 

-0-

895,888,378 

24,193,067 

12,651,000 

3,402,404 

-0-

3,500,251 

-0-

46,367 

4,745 

-0-

2,808,279 

297,209 

18,237 

287,022 

144,124 

-0-

506,000 

49,565 

323,414 

52,788,175 

TOTAL NET 

OPERATING OPERATING 

EXPENSES INCOME 

$ $ 

47,682 ( 11,968) 

714 '005 258 '713 

870,023 191,482 

23,737,949 4,519,781 

3,885,438 2,389,150 

1,886,985 ( 258,508) 

-0- -0-

729 '113' 593 166,774,785 

2,469,736 21,723,331 

11,582,000 1,069,000 

2,529,674 872,730 

-0-

2,882,532 617,719 

-0-

11,591 34,776 

5,254 ( 509) 

-0- -0-

2,907,437 ( 99,158) 

268,171 29,038 

16,600 1,637 

245,177 41,845 

131,116 13,008 

-0- -0-

484,521 21,479 

27,948 21,617 

337,804 ( 14,390) 

46,447,906 6,340,269 

TABLE C 

GROSS TOTAL 

PLANT IN ACCESS 

SERVICE LINES 

$ li 

558 N/R 

3,053,387 1,391 

3,516,594 1,538 

70,803,388 39,517 

22,033,563 11' 316 

710,419 N/R 

-0- N/R 

2,481,102,433 1,199,810 

32,917,736 N/R 

86,686,000 N/R 

10,574,663 4,235 

-0- N/R 

102,945 N/R 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

10,400 N/R 

-0- N/R 

190,527 N/R 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

55,098 N/R 

10,439 N/R 

-0- N/R 

N/A N/R 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

163,940,012 78,051 
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COMPANY NAME 

UNITED TELEPHONE LONG DISTANCE, INC. 

US WATS, INC. 

VALUE-ADDED COMMUNICATIONS 

VARTEC TELCOM, INC. 

WATS/800, INC. 

COKKURICATION UTILITIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FOR SOUTH CAROLINA OPERATIONS 

FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993 

TOTAL NET 

OPERATING OPERATING OPERATING 

REVENUES EXPENSES INCOME 

$ $ $ 

\ 

947,229 849,657 97,572 

114' 307 -0- 114 '307 

35,492 6,035 29,457 

94,350 42,688 51,662 

-0- -0- -0-

WEST CAROLINA RURAL TELEPHONE COOP., INC. 

WILLISTON TELEPHONE COMPANY 

5,543,698 

4,076,965 

3,940,739 1,602,959 

3,063,908 1,013,057 

WILTEL, INC. 

WORLDTEL SERVICES, INC . 

WORLD TELECOM GROUP, INC. 

TOTAL 

N/R- NOT REPORTED 

N/A- NOT AVAILABLE 

•\ f 

342,111 

1,897 

1,335 

1.916.556.374 

292' 311 49,800 

1,328 569 

831 504 

1.558.695.862 357.860.512 

I 

TABLE C 

GROSS TOTAL 

PLANT IN ACCESS 

SERVICE LINES 

$ ll 

155,069 N/R 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

-0- N/R 

25,792,589 9,560 

10,464,855 4,270 

386,009 N/R 

N/A N/R 

-0- N/R 

4.138.474.781 1. 787 0 352 
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WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FOR SOUTH CAROLINA ONLY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993 

COMPANY NAME 

AAA UTILITIES, INC. w 
AGI/PLEASANT POINT PLANTATION UTILITY CO W/S 

A. D. HARE WATERWORKS, INC. W 

ALPINE UTILITIES, INC. S 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORPORATION W/S 

BROOKSIDE SEWER DISTRICT S 

BUSH RIVER UTILITIES, INC. S 

CAPITAL UTILITY CORPORATION W 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. W/S 

COASTAL UTILITIES, INC. W/S 

COX, J. C., UTILITIES, INC. S 

CREST WATER COMPANY, INC. W 

CUC, INC. W/S 

DEBORDIEU PROPERTY OWNERS BUYOUT GROUP W/S 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, INC. S 

JOE E. DOWD PUMP SERVICE 

DRIFTWOOD DEVELOPERS, INC. 

DUKE POWER COMPANY 

E & R PARTNERSHIP 

EAGLE POINT WATER COMPANY, INC. 

ELGIN ESTATES 

FRIPP ISLAND SEWER SYSTEM, INC. 

GATEWOOD TREATMENT PLANT 

GEORGIA WATER & WELL SERVICES, INC. 

GNATO'S ACRES 

GRANITEVILLE COMPANY 

w 
s 
w 
w 
w 
w 
s 
s 
w 
w 
w;s 

OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

87,811 

19,588 

128,439 

1,270,816 

368,417 

66 '710 

166,350 

64,490 

4,743,040 

79,601 

1,586 

64,272 

211,595 

106,513 

178,096 

4,685 

4,800 

5,827,772 

26,641 

10,451 

4,840 

219,179 

21,665 

148,062 

1,344 

527,889 

OPERATING 

EXPENSES 

$ 

87,906 

67,343 

117,787 

1,162,150 

321,525 

30,235 

181,358 

47,070 

3,714,691 

72,251 

22,984 

82 '210 

215,651 

213,402 

178,460 

18,589 

12,322 

3,133,288 

42,747 

9,749 

13,109 

282,705 

31,473 

108,450 

233 

929,753 

NET 

OPERATING 

INCOME 

$ 

95) 

47,755) 

10,652 

108,666 

46,892 

36,475 

15,008) 

17,420 

1,028,349 

7,350 

21,398) 

17,938) 

4,056) 

106,889) 

364) 

13,904) 

7,522) 

2,694,484 

16,106) 

702 

8,269) 

63,526) 

9,808) 

39,612 

1,111 

401,864) 

TABLE D 

NUMBER 

OF 

CUSTOMERS 

* 
230 

50 

495 

5,572 

1,497 

431 

40 

468 

16,070 

217 

33 

498 

200 

873 

121 

57 

14 

15,016 

1,840 

61 

29 

960 

170 

409 

14 

572 
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WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FOR SOUTH CAROLINA ONLY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993 

COMPANY NAME 

HAIG POINT UTILITY COMPANY, INC. 

HARBOR ISLAND UTILITIES, INC. 

HARTWELL UTILITIES, INC. 

HEATER OF SEABROOK, INC. 

HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

HILTON HEAD PLANTATION UTILITIES, INC. 

HILTON HEAD UTILITIES, INC. 

HYDE PARK WATER WORKS, INC. 

IMPERIAL DEVELOPERS, INC. 

JACKSON MILLS, INC. 

KIAWAH ISLAND UTILITY, INC. 

LAKE MOULTRIE WATER COMPANY, INC. 

LAKE PRINCETON WATER COMPANY 

LAKE WYLIE COMMUNITY UTILITIES 

LAKEWOOD UTILITIES, INC. 

LOCKHART POWER COMPANY 

LONG COVE CLUB UTILITIES, INC. 

MADERA UTILITIES, INC. 

MELROSE UTILITY COMPANY 

MID SOUTH, INC. 

MIDLANDS UTILITY, INC. 

MOUNTAIN BAY UTILITY COMPANY, INC. 

NORTH COUNTRY SERVICE COMPANY, INC. 

OCEAN LAKES UTILITY, LP 

PALMETTO UTILITIES OF SPARTANBURG, INC. 

PARIS MOUNTAIN UTILITIES 

W/S 

w 
W/S 

w;s 
w 
W/S 

w 
w 
w 
s 
W/S 

w 
w 
W/S 

s 
W/S 

W/S 

s 
w;s 
W/S 

s 
w 
w;s 
w;s 
s 
W/S 

OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

184,081 

102,975 

64 '411 

1,254,861 

1,177,999 

1,744,794 

17,278 

11,606 

1,615 

2,685 

2,607,713 

59,767 

2,481 

63,524 

40,959 

98,785 

208,187 

128,263 

148,381 

16,877 

603,747 

219,980 

100,174 

60,776 

1,639 

) 

OPERATING 

EXPENSES 

$ 

178,914 

105,845 

162,475 

947,810 

1,077,071 

1,407,598 

25,742 

930,091 

1,955 

17,405 

1,932,435 

51,870 

1,576 

82,492 

48,100 

165,595 

170,620 

123,952 

142,687 

20,663 

555,280 

182,649 

171,991 

55,416 

54,379 

2,881 

NET 

OPERATING 

INCOME 

$ 

5,167 

2,870) 

98,064) 

307,051 

100,928 

337,196 

8,464) 

918,485) 

340) 

14,720) 

675,278 

7,897 

905 

18,968) 

7,141) 

66,810) 

37,567 

4,311 

5,694 

3,786) 

48,467 

37,331 

71,817) 

55,416) 

6,397 

1,242) 

TABLE D 

NUMBER 

OF 

CUSTOMERS 

ll 

232 

286 

217 

3,242 

3,059 

3,172 

68 

92 

18 

108 

4,772 

325 

11 

262 

21 

1,027 

321 

712 

378 

52 

1,624 

2,512 

160 

NONE 

299 

22 
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WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FOR SOUTH CAROLINA ONLY 

COMPANY NAME 

PINEBROOK OF SPARTANBURG 

PINEY GROVE UTILITIES, INC. 

PLANTATION UTILITIES, INC. 

PM UTILITIES, INC. 

POINT SOUTH WATER & SEWER CO. 

QUAIL HOLLOW COMPANY 

QUAIL RIDGE WATER COMPANY 

RANDOLPH YARNS WATER SYSTEM 

RIVER PINES WATER SYSTEM, INC. 

ROSE HILL UTILITY COMPANY, INC. 

RURAL WATER, INC. 

SHERWOOD UTILITIES CO 

SHOALS SEWER COMPANY 

SIGFIELD WATER CO., INC. 

SOUTH ATLANTIC UTILITIES, INC. 

SOUTH CAROLINA UTILITIES, INC. 

SOUTHLAND UTILITIES, INC. 

SPRINGLAKE ESTATES WATER SYSTEM 

STARTEX UTILITY SYSTEM, INC. 

TEGA CAY WATER SERVICE, INC. 

TERRACEWAY SERVICE COMPANY 

UNITED UTILITY COMPANIES, INC. 

UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

UTILITIES, INC. 

VERDIER VIEW UTILITY COMPANY, INC. 

WATER SYSTEMS, INC. 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993 

w;s 
s 
w;s 
s 
s 
s 
w 
w 
w;s 
W/S 

w 
W/S 

s 
w 
w 
s 
w 
w 
w;s 
W/S 

s 
W/S 

w 
s 
w 
w 

OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

5,906 

97,734 

165,267 

3,415 

64,131 

117,385 

7,499 

3,216 

66,696 

90,982 

45,431 

31,924 

19,251 

16,962 

4,885 

81,917 

59,659 

3,455 

78,358 

772,410 

99,658 

404,473 

355,358 

41,421 

10,680 

70,575 

OPERATING 

EXPENSES 

$ 

27,553 

139,889 

205,375 

15,174 

83,993 

158,220 

7,060 

5,976 

48,857 

117,445 

45,815 

40,825 

31,729 

14,319 

5,276 

72,653 

46,423 

1,283 

90,214 

591,639 

143,613 

424,925 

296,572 

44,775 

9,108 

55,066 

NET 

OPERATING 

INCOME 

$ 

21,647) 

42,155) 

40,108) 

11,759) 

19,862) 

40,835) 

439 

2,760) 

17,839 

26,463) 

384) 

8,901) 

12,478) 

2,643 

391) 

9,264 

13,236 

2,172 

11,856) 

180,771 

43,955) 

20,452) 

58,786 

3,354) 

1,572 

15,509 

TABLE D 

NUMBER 

OF 

CUSTOMERS 

II 

82 

428 

358 

14 

14 

598 

60 

48 

310 

249 

406 

190 

91 

74 

29 

293 

180 

13 

325 

2,913 

638 

1,393 

1,195 

167 

41 

380 
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WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FOR SOUTH CAROLINA ONLY 

COMPANY NAME 

WILDEWOOD UTILITIES 

WOODLAND UTILITIES, INC. 

WYBOO WATER DEPARTMENT, INC. 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993 

OPERATING OPERATING 

REVENUES EXPENSES 

$ $ 

s 805,284 795,631 

s 137,927 95,429 

w 864 1,667 

NET 

OPERATING 

INCOME 

$ 

9,653 

42,498 

( 803) 

TABLE D 

NUMBER 

OF 

CUSTOMERS 

# 

1,158 

873 

6 

TOTAL 26 940 933 23 331 437 3 609 496 81 455 

W- WATER 

S- SEWER 

' 



TABLE E 

TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FROM ANNUAL REPORTS 

FOR FISCAL AND CALENDAR YEAR 1993 

COMPANY NAME 

AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATION 

A & A TRUCKING 

A & M TOURS, INC. 

A & T CHARTER SERVICE 

A-1 MOBILE HOME MOVERS, INC. 

ACE TRAILER SALES 

ACME DELIVERY SERVICES, INC. 

ACME MOVING & STORAGE 

ADAMS MOTOR EXPRESS, INC. 

ADDISON MOVING & STORAGE CO. INC. 

ADVENTURE LAND TRAVEL, INC. 

ADVOCATE SERVICES, INC. 

AIRPORT SHUTTLE 

ALL SOUTH DELIVERIES, INC. 

ALLIED SYSTEMS, LTD. 

AM-CAN TRANSPORT SERVICES, INC. 

AMERICAN MESSINGER SERVICES, INC. 

AMERICAN TANK TRANSPORT, INC. 

E. E. ANDERSON TRUCK REPAIR, INC. 

T. F. ANDERSON AND SONS, INC. 

ANDERSON ARMORED 

ANDERSON TRANSFER, INC. 

APACHE TRANSPORT, INC. 

ARD'S TRUCKING CO., INC. 

ARMORED EXPRESS, INC. 

ARMSTRONG TRANSFER & STORAGE CO., INC. 

ARROW MOVING & STORAGE, INC. 

ASKINS MOVING & STORAGE, INCORPORATED 

ASSOCIATED PETROLEUM CARRIERS, INC. 

ATLANTA MOTOR LINES, INC. 

ATLANTIC TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC. 

ATLAS VAN LINES, INC. 

AUGUSTA TRANSPORTATION, INC. 

AUSTIN MOVING & STORAGE CO., INC. 

AZALEA MOVING & STORAGE, INC. 

B. I. TRANSPORTATION, INC. 

B. I. P. TRANSPORT, INC. 

B & B LIMOUSINE SERVICE 

B & B MOBILE HOMES 

B & L CHARTER BUS SERVICE 

STAN BAIRD 

BANKAIR, INC. 

23 

OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

215,855,538 

203,987 

140,895 

2,955 

219,192 

20,488 

1,222,417 

1,970,788 

5,157,842 

344,907 

923,387 

28,320,487 

79,924 

3,527,807 

238,411,836 

10,730,953 

7,070,038 

4,918,587 

65,993 

2,194,434 

8,311,826 

442,617 

13,580,089 

2,937,594 

123,400 

5,471,477 

1,263,243 

411,664 

23,073,789 

32,546,263 

2,142,643 

230,519,986 

2,711,098 

1,705,727 

1,136,742 

35,989,755 

1,524,940 

9,022 

600,458 

39,408 

171,170 

6,650,935 

OPERATING 

EXPENSES 

$ 

198,111,085 

175,127 

150,399 

17,452 

223,801 

25,540 

1,014,426 

1,914,829 

4,649,548 

357,428 

932,552 

28,270,328 

73,500 

3,449,092 

231,981,576 

8,677,795 

8,014,093 

4,917,190 

56,820 

2,081,605 

8,508,758 

418,493 

13,077,342 

2,772,508 

101,395 

5,305,200 

1,266,678 

410,379 

22,693,183 

32,538,574 

2,043,968 

224,933,241 

2,727,657 

1,680,446 

1,118,412 

32,444,878 

1,334,071 

18,221 

574,695 

37,329 

117,239 

6,664,708 



TABLE E 

TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FROM ANNUAL REPORTS 

FOR FISCAL AND CALENDAR YEAR 1993 

COMPANY NAME 

BANKAIR COURIER, INC. 

BEASLEY MOTORS 

BEKINS VAN LINES 

C. L. BENTON & SONS, INC. 

BERRY'S AIR FREIGHT, INC. 

CHARLES E. BLACK TRUCKING 

BLEDSOE MOBILE HOME TRANSPORTERS 

BLUE MAX TRUCKING, INC. 

BO-MARK 

BOBBY'S TRANSPORT 

BOLICK WRECKER SERVICE & MOBILE HOME TRA 

BONEY TRUCKING, INC. 

THE A. G. BOONE COMPANY 

DONNIE H. BOWERS 

JACK B. BOWERS MOBILE HOME MOVERS 

LLOYD E. BOYD 

J . T. BOZARD, INC. 

H. W. BRASINGTON SAND & GRAVEL 

BROOKS TRANSIT CHARTER SERVICE 

BROWNETT. BROS TRUCKING, INC. 

BRYSON INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC. 

BUDGET MOBILE HOME MOVERS & REPAIR, INC. 

BUILDERS TRANSPORT, INC. 

BULLDOG HIWAY EXPRESS 

BUSBY TRUCKING, INC. 

BUSINESS PACKAGE EXPRESS, INC 

BUTLER TRUCKING, INC. 

BYERS DELIVERY SERVICE 

C-LINE 

C & B CONTRACT CARRIERS, INC. 

CABARRUS CONSOLIDATING & MANAGEMENT CO. 

CALDWELL TRUCKING CO., INC. 

CAMDEN SERVICE CENTER TRUCKING 

CAMELOT LIMOUSINE & TOURS 

BILL CAMPBELL 

CAPITOL BUS LINES, INC. 

CARDINAL TRANSPORT, INC. 

CAREY MOVING & STORAGE, INC. (GREER) 

CAREY MOVING & STORAGE, INC. 

CARLTON TRUCKING 

CAROLINA AUTO TRANSIT, INC. 

CAROLINA BUS COMPANY 

CAROLINA LOWCOUNTRY TOURS, INC. 

CAROLINAS COAST LINES 

CARTEL, INC. 

CARTER TRANSFER, INC. 

CARTER TRUCKING CO . 

24 

OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

2,614,885 

605,710 

190,937,837 

9,092,238 

943,288 

75,690 

64,212 

10,564,580 

5,446,269 

1,148,668 

15,250 

16,147 

7,175,447 

33,121 

19,808 

73,250 

1,104,801 

332 '712 

72,056 

219,979 

5,732,448 

87,385 

248,969,205 

11,124,192 

739,936 

224,579 

1,041,141 

230,000 

17,369,001 

113 '897 

8,942,994 

238,366 

42,193 

47,492 

42,785 

1,871,573 

14,138,001 

1,056,248 

1,412,617 

135,490 

125,655 

66,434 

30,692 

N/0 

54,873 

2,712,312 

1,838,996 

OPERATING 

EXPENSES 

$ 

2,305,990 

558,556 

188,157,401 

8,468,206 

961,258 

20,084 

56,241 

9,147,576 

5,380,592 

1,089,693 

12,454 

16,510 

7,004,900 

37,364 

16,154 

63,100 

1,085,140 

413,451 

73,030 

180' 718 

5,923,962 

92,209 

245,793,021 

11,049,702 

783,549 

240,606 

995,218 

264,579 

17,352,940 

136,992 

8,848,514 

227,334 

32,205 

33,128 

39,202 

1,955,928 

13,876,467 

1,123,151 

1,386,493 

105,365 

123,117 

55,349 

60,549 

N/0 

29,777 

2,672,378 

1,925,471 



; 

TABLE E 

TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FROM ANNUAL REPORTS 

FOR FISCAL AND CALENDAR YEAR 1993 

COMPANY NAME 

THE CASHION COMPANY, INC. 

CELEBRATION LIMOUSINE SERVICE 

CENTRAL DIVISION, INC. 

CHARLESTON ADVENTURES 

CHARLESTON MOVING & STORAGE, INC. 

CHARLOTTE VAN & STORAGE COMPANY, INC. 

CHASSILOR'S TERMINAL TRUCKING, INC. 

CHAVIS MOBILE HOME MOVERS 

CHECKER TRANSFER AND STORAGE CO., INC. 

JOHN CHEESEMAN, INC. 

CHEMICAL LEAMAN TANK LINES, INC. 

CHEROKEE LANDSCAPING & GRADING CO., INC . 

THE CITY CONTRACT BUS SERVICE, INC. 

CLACK'S TRUCKING 

CLARDY MOBILE HOME TRANSIT 

CLARK'S MOBILE HOME MOVERS, INC. 

CLASSIC CARRIERS, INC. 

COASTAL TRANSIT SYSTEMS, INC. 

COASTAL TRANSPORT, INC. 

JAMES COLCOUGH MOVING SERVICE 

CHARLES C. COLLINS 

R. H. COLLINS GRAIN COMPANY, INC. 

COLLINS MOBILE HOME SERVICE 

COLUMBIA LIMOUSINE LTD. 

COMAC, INC. 

COMBINED TRANSPORT, INC. 

COMMERCIAL DELIVERY CO., INC. 

CONSOLIDATED CARGO CARRIERS, INC. 

CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS CORPORATION OF 

CRAZY HORSE TRUCKING 

C. GERALD CROMER 

CSI SERVICES - FLORENCE, INC. 

CURTIS TRUCKING COMPANY 

CXPRESS TRUCKING, INC. 

D & L TRUCKING, INC. 

D & D TRANSPORT, INC. 

D & R TRUCKING CO., INC. 

DAVIS HAULING COMPANY, INC. 

DEDICATED DELIVERY SERVICE, INC. 

DICKERT'S MOVING & STORAGE, INC. 

DIRECT EXPRESS COURIER SERVICES, INC. 

DISTRIBUTION CARRIER, INC. 

DIXIE TRUCKING CO., INC. 

DREAM RIDE LIMOUSINE SERVICE 

DSI TRANSPORTS, INC. 

DTF TRUCKING, INC. 

E & S EXPRESS 

25 

OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

951,396 

16,419 

5,662,691 

12,485 

1,946,779 

3,150,652 

464,002 

46,409 

1,325,254 

10,228,349 

221,824,947 

1,711,495 

7,417,832 

67,471 

134,975 

66,354 

6,263,866 

27,952 

3,776,640 

2,500 

80,000 

4,993,520 

110,505 

49,455 

589,117 

29,135,195 

909,970 

11,216,824 

1,999,825,361 

1,142,173 

70,845 

82,912 

1,163,768 

N/0 

3,782,993 

5,522,963 

801,268 

3,765,592 

419,806 

491,267 

3,696,932 

3,296,362 

17,801,267 

38,037 

92,235,336 

66,827,029 

97,537 

OPERATING 

EXPENSES 

$ 

991,080 

19,252 

5,380,838 

28,465 

1,880,479 

3,142,788 

461,217 

24,707 

1,265,030 

8,731,121 

211 '463' 498 

1,314,489 

7,612,647 

67,471 

67,469 

58,625 

6,199,274 

19,970 

3,687,871 

2,915 

34,695 

4,651,920 

86,791 

34,125 

594,525 

28,970,966 

925,038 

10,297,522 

1,982,248,945 

1,122,714 

68,470 

66,265 

1,097,406 

N/0 

3,886,950 

5,510,626 

783,725 

3,708,713 

384,934 

446,741 

3,516,694 

3,248,131 

16,776,322 

39,982 

83,344,544 

65,518,938 

73,648 



TABLE E 

TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FROM ANNUAL REPORTS 

FOR FISCAL AND CALENDAR YEAR 1993 

COMPANY NAME 

E L CHARTER UNLIMITED, INC. 

EAGLE TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION 

EAST COAST TRUCK LINES, INC. 

ELECTRIC CITY SHUTTLE SERVICE 

ELECTRONIC EXPRESS, INC. 

THEDORE ELLIOTT 

ELLIS TRANSFER & STORAGE, INC. 

MELVIN ETHEREDGE 

EQUIPTMENT TRANSPORT, INC. 

ESTES EXPRESS LINES 

H. L. EVANS MOBILE HOME MOVERS 

EXPLORER TOURS 

A. L. FELDER, JR. 

FERRELL'S ADVENTURE TOURS 

FLEET TRANSPORT COMPANY, INC. 

FLEXIBLE FLYER TRANSIT COMPANY, INC. 

FLORIDA ROCK & TANK LINES, INC. 

FOREST HILLS TRANSFER & STORAGE, INC. 

FOUNTAIN INN WAREHOUSE & TRANSFER CO., I 

FOX MIDWEST TRANSPORT, INC. 

W. FRAZIER CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

FREDRICKSON MOTOR EXPRESS CORPORATION 

FRIENDSHIP TOURS 

GAINES MOTOR LINES, INC. 

T. H. GARNER TRUCKING CO. 

GILBERTS TRANSPORT 

GOLDEN STRIP TRANSFER, INC. 

GORDON TRUCKING 

GRAY LINE OF CHARLESTON 

GREEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

GREYHOUND LINES, INC. 

GREY'S MOBILE HOMES, INC. 

GRUBBS TRUCKING COMPANY 

H & H TRUCKING CO. 

P. B. HAIR TRUCKING, INC. 

DAN HALL FREIGHT LINE, INC. 

HALL'S MOBILE HOME TRANSPORTERS 

HARDIE MOBILE HOME MOVERS 

HARKINS MOVING & STORAGE, INC. 

HARREL ENTERPRISES 

HARRELL CONTRACT CARRIERS 

HAVIRD OIL CO. 

HENDLEY TRUCKING, INC. 

SANFORD M. HENDRICS, JR. 

SPENCER E. HERNDON, JR. 

HICKLIN MOTOR LINE, INC. 

HICKMAN BROTHERS TRUCKING, INCORPORATED 

26 

OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

95,340 

22,034,313 

3,183,179 

8,549 

3,252,407 

23,922 

271 '848 

72 '134 

165,546 

170,471,466 

89,066 

1,000,255 

712 '765 

29,850 

67,048,148 

1,673,280 

39,118,544 

2,801,299 

804,681 

28,525,030 

2,570,470 

52,669,051 

17,858 

16,798,940 

156,868 

287,830 

1,990,270 

N/0 

336,782 

4,000 

14,423,478 

61,518 

536,088 

738,265 

682,017 

21,944 

15,239 

64,512 

362,530 

58,800 

1,001,332 

12 '140 

329,813 

125,000 

58,084 

819,083 

953,685 

OPERATING 

EXPENSES 

$ 

97,535 

21,507,114 

3,119,142 

21,896 

2,859,008 

18,635 

245,872 

26,668 

159,064 

153 '715' 428 

82,142 

962,660 

629,690 

36,452 

65,578,580 

1,587,121 

38,488,157 

2,484,158 

779,336 

27,955,232 

2,392,912 

51,676,311 

17,760 

13 '678 '719 

138,737 

247,425 

1,844,651 

N/0 

337,784 

3,425 

9,486,634 

31,894 

624,532 

695,047 

657,560 

25,119 

16,428 

57,473 

330,405 

31,154 

992,560 

7,452 

280,405 

124,156 

20,031 

862,040 

249 '271 

·. 



TABLE E 

TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FROM ANNUAL REPORTS 

FOR FISCAL AND CALENDAR YEAR 1993 

COMPANY NAME 

HIGHWAY EXPRESS, INC. 

HIGHWAY TRANSPORT, INC. 

JERRY HINES HAULING, INC. 

ROLAND F. HINSON 

HIWAY TEXACO 

RITTMAN TRANSPORT SERVICES, INC. 

HOMETOWN COURIER 

JACK HOOD TRANSPORTATION, INC. 

HOOK UP, INC. 

INFINGER TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, INC. 

INTERCEPT, INC. 

IREDELL MILK TRANSPORTATION, INC. 

J & M TANK LINES, INC. 

J & M TOWING 

J & M TRANSPORT, INC. 

JACKSON'S TRANSFER 

JAY'S MOBILE HOME SERVICE 

JCJ TRUCKING, INC. 

JEAN'S BUS SERVICE, INC. 

JENKINS TRUCKING CO. 

GRIFF JONES TRANSPORT, INC 

JOYNER TRANSFER COMPANY 

JUSTICE MOVING SYSTEM, INC. 

KBB'S CONVOY 

KANNAPOLIS TRANSIT COMPANY 

KENAN TRANSPORT COMPANY 

KEENE TRANSPORT, INC. 

KIMBERELY-CLARK INTEGRATED SERVICES CORP 

KING TRUCKING, INC. OF LIBERTY, SC 

L & T FARMS 

LADA TRUCK LINES, INC. 

LAIDLAW ENVIORMENTAL SERVICES (TG), INC. 

LAIDLAW ENVIORMENTAL SERVICES (TS), INC. 

LAMBERT TRUCKING CO., INC. 

LANCASTER TOURS, INC. 

LANE TRUCKING CO. 

LANIER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 

LATHAN BROTHERS, INC. 

LAWRENCE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS, INC. 

LAW MOBILE HOME SERVICE 

WELDON L. LAWSON TRUCKING CO., INC. 

LEBARNOLD, INC. 

LARRY J. LEE FARM 

LEE EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC. 

LEE'S MOBILE HOME SERVICE 

B. S. LEONARD TRUCKING CO., INC. 

M. E. LEONARD MOBILE HOME SERVICE 

27 

OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

-0-

34,976,639 

-0-

25,480 

38,698 

6,495,264 

15,426 

4,146,531 

18,626,116 

8,856,931 

4,000 

6,068,061 

21,235,842 

180,168 

7,768,070 

378,061 

107,812 

63,438 

560,877 

411 '485 

1,258,784 

95,248 

5 

24,610 

N/0 

53,687,418 

84,229 

2,130,994 

1,080,712 

26,690 

433,027 

10,352,918 

66,441,199 

491,981 

1,115,567 

181,791 

N/0 

389,580 

21,419,769 

65,833 

243,579 

25,145,596 

58,238 

149,206 

157,990 

326 '715 

28,788 

OPERATING 

EXPENSES 

$ 

25 

32,872,426 

-0-

10,845 

33,096 

6,225,293 

13,513 

3,909,585 

18,648,522 

8,943,826 

5,144 

5,906,878 

20,749,253 

180,669 

7,890,545 

355,977 

78,462 

63,438 

467,277 

390,352 

1,383,998 

75,603 

1,136 

29,296 

N/0 

53,343,927 

74,637 

2,077,598 

1,020,418 

21,195 

369,528 

10,721,959 

58,379,036 

494,816 

1,170,166 

123,909 

N/0 

349,045 

20,273,514 

25,283 

327,082 

22,082,766 

57,582 

168,511 

145,080 

316,077 

16,580 



TABLE E 

TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FROM ANNUAL REPORTS 

FOR FISCAL AND CALENDAR YEAR 1993 

COMPANY NAME 

LEWIS LEASE EQUIPMENT CO., INC. 

LEWIS TRUCK LINES, INC. 

LIGON NATIONWIDE, INC. 

HOWARD LISK, INC. 

LIQUID TRANSPORT CORP. 

LLOYD'S PETROLEUM, INC. 

LOCKAMY TRUCKING SERVICE 

LOCKHART TRUCKING, INC. 

LOGISTICS EXPRESS, INC. 

LONG CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 

LONG BAR TRANSPORTATION CO., INC. 

LONGBAY HAULING 

J. D. LOOPER, INC 

WILBUR LOVE TRUCKING 

LOVELESS & LOVELESS, INCORPORATED 

JACKIE B. LOVETT TRUCKING CO., INC. 

LOWCOUNTRY TAXI & LIMOUSINE SERVICE 

M & M MOBILE HOME MOVERS 

M & T TRANSPORT, INC. 

MCH TRANSPORTATION COMPANY 

MGM TRANSPORT CORPORATION 

MCABEE AND COMPANY INCORPORATED 

MCABEE TRUCKING 

MCCANTS TRUCKING & TRACTOR SERVICE, INC. 

CARL MCCORMICK 

MCCOY'S MOVING & STORAGE INC. 

MCCULLOUGH'S, INC. 

R. C. MCENTIRE TRUCKING, INC. 

MCFADDIN TRUCKING CO., INC. 

MCGIRT TRUCKING COMPANY 

R. H. MCGIRT TRUCKING COMPANY, INC. 

LARUE MCKENZIE 

MCKENZIE TANK LINES, INC. 

MCNEELY TRUCKING COMPANY 

MAGANN ATLANTIC, INC. 

MALPHRUS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC. 

MANFREDI MOTOR TRANSIT CO. 

MARCHANT'S TRUCKING CO., INC. 

THE MASON & DIXON LINES, INC. 

MASON MOVERS 

JOE MASSEYS TRANSPORT 

MATLACK, INC. 

MATTHEWS OF NEWBERRY, INC. 

W. T. MAYFIELD SONS TRUCKING CO., INC. 

MAXIMA FREIGHT LINES, INC. 

MERRITT TRUCKING COMPANT, INC. 

METRO DELIVERY SERVICE, INC. 

28 

OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

3,383,451 

6,084,200 

129,170,532 

6,537,866 

31,677,542 

N/0 

129,054 

72,309 

27,814,652 

940,475 

2,135,506 

26,256 

1,092,617 

83,548 

1,252,895 

2,681,093 

14,163 

78,280 

47,510 

850,487 

45,756,754 

192,677 

304,933 

208,631 

42,023 

308,201 

56,664 

3,999,521 

127,262 

1,605,167 

224,234 

338,332 

51,259,229 

1,039,886 

4,370 

N/0 

49,439,457 

405,154 

32,663,000 

15,750 

74,876 

201,699,351 

203,989 

13,402,983 

73,463 

7,987,739 

98,699 

OPERATING 

EXPENSES 

$ 

3,196,319 

6,013,546 

127,300,358 

6,636,920 

30,049,008 

N/0 

120,781 

56,722 

27,135,457 

874,380 

2,070,404 

19,118 

1,085,839 

89,473 

1,270,781 

2,585,270 

21,505 

71,094 

34,775 

820,323 

45,449,375 

175,026 

39,635 

189,998 

23,524 

261,149 

48,810 

3,966,853 

95,921 

1,433,211 

188,254 

266,161 

49,537,804 

1,031,093 

5,147 

N/0 

48,719,836 

363,037 

31,498,000 

12,805 

48,486 

201,737,687 

230,529 

13,215,700 

83,034 

7,667,985 

84,113 



TABLE E 

TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FROM ANNUAL REPORTS 

FOR FISCAL AND CALENDAR YEAR 1993 

COMPANY NAME 

METROLINA EXPRESS, INC. 

MICHAEL-LEE TRUCKING, INC. 

MILLEN MOVING & STORAGE INC. 

MILLER TRANSFER & RIGGING CO. 

MILNER SUPER GAS, INC. 

MILLS TRUCKING CO. 

MOBILE MOVERS, INC. 

MOBILE HOME EXCHANGE 

MOBILE HOME RECOVERY 

MOBILE HOME TRANSPORT OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

JOE B. MOBLEY 

MONTGOMERY INDUSTRIES, INC. 

MONTGOMERY TANK LINES 

BILLIE E. MOORE - MOVING 

C. J. MOORE & SONS MOVING 

MOORE OIL COMPANY, INC. 

MORGAN CORP. 

MORGAN DRIVE AWAY, INC. 

MOSS TRUCKING COMPANY, INC. 

MOUNTAIN RIVER TRUCKING COMPANY INC. 

BOBBY MULRDOW TRUCKING 

MURRAY SAND COMPANY, INC. 

MVP MOVERS 

NATIONAL FREIGHT, INC. 

ROBERT E. NELSON, JR. TRUCKING CO. 

NETTLES TRUCKING 

NEW SOUTH EXPRESS, INC. 

W. B. NEWBY TRUCKING 

NILSON VAN & STORAGE 

NORTHCUTT MOTORS, INC. 

NU-WAY ENVIORMENTAL, INC. 

0 & M TRUCKING CO. 

OAKDALE FARMS. INC. 

THE OBSERVER TRANSORTATION CO. 

OGLESBY, INC. 

OLD DOMINION FREIGHT LINE, INC. 

ORANGEBURG REDI-MIX CONCRETE, INC. 

ORANGEBURG REPO CENTER, INC. 

JE OSWALD HOUSE MOVING COMPANY, INC. 

OTT'S MOBILE HOME MOVER 

OUT & IN BOAT TRANSIT, INC. 

NORMAN OWEN TRUCKING, INC. 

T. W. OWENS AND SONS TRUCKING, INC. 

A. & U. PADGETT TRUCKING CO. 

PADGETT'S MOBILE HOME TRANSPORT 

PALMETTO AG-TRANS 

PALMETTO HAULING & CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 

29 

OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

8,273,193 

404,254 

N/0 

20,618,489 

1,284,921 

838' 710 

6,950 

N/0 

31,560 

1 

70,850 

74,225 

142,376,460 

70,434 

36,536 

915,302 

22,134 

82,793 

13,276,489 

237,768 

53,566 

1,648,269 

115' 929 

103,853,759 

71 '79 5 

1,626 

4,679,813 

295,971 

10,838,027 

1,339,262 

3,058,872 

459,099 

124,827 

9,004,785 

487,135 

205,399,000 

1,683,534 

1,214,995 

776,922 

24,544 

54,052 

546,021 

19,645,901 

51,305 

253,460 

147,465 

776,283 

OPERATING 

EXPENSES 

$ 
5,346,156 

385,843 

N/0 

19,905,295 

1,299,992 

682,192 

8,234 

N/0 

24,333 

25 

43,963 

60,619 

137,992,092 

40,652 

26,450 

738,799 

13,586 

81,240 

14,128,616 

227,191 

41,623 

1,464,344 

89,420 

100 '028 '071 

55,556 

2,527 

4,502,680 

262,014 

10,806,849 

1,302,222 

2,705,003 

313,401 

105,347 

9,097,351 

490,424 

197,090,000 

1,285,974 

1,182,287 

476,558 

40,388 

78,914 

497,135 

20,300,057 

32,897 

196,139 

123,040 

770,447 



TABLE E 

TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FROM ANNUAL REPORTS 

FOR FISCAL AND CALENDAR YEAR 1993 

COMPANY NAME 

PALMETTO MOVING & STORAGE, INC. 

PALMETTO PETROLEUM TRANSPORTERS, INC. 

PALMETTO STATE MOBILE HOME MOVERS 

PALMETTO TOUR & TRAVEL, INC. 

PALMETTO TRANSPORT CO. 

PALMETTO TRUCKING OF SUMTER, INC. 

PARKER BROS. MOVING 

DAVID L. PATRICK 

J. T. PATRICK CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

MACK JAMES PAUL 

JOHN L. PAYNE TRUCKING COMPANY, INC. 

PDQ COURIER SERVICE, INC. 

PEDCO GRADING & HAULING 

PEE DEE TRUCKING CO. 

PETROLEUM TRANSPORT COMPANY, INC. 

PHILLIPS DELIVERY SERVICE, INC. 

PHOENIX MOTOR EXPRESS, INC. 

ALTON H. PIESTER 

PINKERTON SECURITY & INVESTIGATION SERVI 

PITTS EXPRESS 

PITTSBUGRH FAYETTE EXPRESS, INC. 

PLOOF TRUCK LINES, INC. 

PONY EXPRESS COURIER CORP. 

POPE TRANSPORT CO. 

POTEET TRANSPORT 

POWELL VAN AND STORAGE COMPANY, INC. 

POWERS TRANSPORTORS 

PRECIOUS "CAR" GO, INC. 

T. PRESSLEY TRUCKING, INC. 

PRESTIGE LIMOUSINE, INC. 

PRICE ENTERPRISES 

PROFESSIONAL EXPRESS 

PROPANE TRANSPORT, INC. 

PTC OF MOUNT AIRY, INC. 

PULLIAM TRUCKING COMPANY, INC. 

QUALITY HAULERS 

QUALITY TOURS 

R & S MOBILE HOME MOVERS, INC. 

R & W SAND HAULERS 

J. GRADY RANDOLPH, INC. 

RANGER TRANSPORTATION, INC. 

RELIABLE MOBILE HOME SERVICE 

SONNY RHEM GRADING, INC. 

THE GEO A. RHEMAN CO., INC. 

RITZ LIMOUSINE'S AND ENTERTAINMENT CLUB 

ROADTRIP 

ROADWAY PACKAGE SYSTEM, INC. 
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OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

611' 785 

618,621 

70' 113 

351,575 

N/0 

87,528 

300,464 

18,279 

N/0 

184,277 

326 '271 

208,722 

168,329 

21,155 

165,691 

629,596 

3,153,252 

148,264 

772' 026 '000 

126,994 

4,297,376 

49,177,961 

156,891,774 

6,526,145 

40,873 

220,805 

36,200 

18,615 

16,240 

26,585 

74,010 

1,031,094 

22,986,393 

232,273 

1,663,121 

996,093 

17,437 

22,580 

32,205 

6,482,056 

11 '786 

305,392 

N/0 

1,969,424 

73,418 

23,755 

314,926 

OPERATING 

EXPENSES 

$ 

596,803 

187,117 

44,431 

336,537 

N/0 

79,133 

260,093 

20,366 

N/0 

171,533 

350,427 

196,194 

131,914 

27,905 

165,371 

600,812 

3,150, 716 

163 '714 

768,825,000 

103,396 

4,307,871 

45,483,528 

155,667,308 

5,556,220 

29,193 

217,614 

24 '511 

31,503 

15,472 

19,910 

61,592 

901,035 

21,540,234 

227,074 

1,689,028 

819,202 

24,572 

20,476 

24,991 

6,121,800 

13,445 

224,100 

N/0 

1,706,396 

60,680 

54,967 

265,872 



TABLE E 

TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FROM ANNUAL REPORTS 

FOR FISCAL AND CALENDAR YEAR 1993 

COMPANY NAME 

ROBERTS EXPRESS, INC . 

ROCKET EXPRESS, INC. 

ROGER'S BUS SERVICES 

ROYAL LIMOUSINE, INC . 

RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS 

S. C. DUNN & SONS, INC. 

S. P. TRUCKING, INC. 

SC TRANSPORT 

S C J, INC . 

SABAL TRANSPORT, INC. 

SAFEGUARD TRANSPORT, INC. 

THE SANDERS TRUCK TRANSPORTATION COMPANY 

SANDLAPPER CONTRACTORS OF MYRTLE BEACH, 

SCHNEIDER NATIONAL CARRIERS, INC. 

SCHNEIDER SPECIALIZED CARRIERS, INC . 

SCOTT TOURS 

SEA ISLAND STAGES OF BEAUFORT/HILTON HEA 

SERVICE FARM SUPPLY CENTER 

SHEALY & SHEALY, INC. 

HOWARD SHEPPARD, INC. 

J. CARLISLE SHIRER TRUCKING, INC. 

SIGNAL DELIVERY SERVICE, INC. 

SAMUAL SIMMONS 

SINGLETON MOVING & STORAGE COMPANY, INC. 

SMITH TRUCKING 

SMITH & WATERS, INC. 

SOUTH CAROLINA ELECTRIC & GAS COMPANY 

SOUTHERN BULK HAULERS, INC. 

SOUTHERN BONDED WAREHOUSE,. INC. 

SOUTHERN ENTERPRISE TOURS LINE, INC. 

SOUTHEASTERN FREIGHT LINES, INC. 

SOUTHEASTERN STAGES, INC. 

SOUTHLAND MOBILE HOMES OF GREENWOOD, INC 

SPARTAN EXPRESS, INC . 

SPECIAL TRANSPORT SERVICE 

SPINCO, INC. 

D. W. STACY CO., INC. 

JACK P. STARERTTE TRUCKING COMPANY, INC. 

STATEWIDE MOBILE HOME MOVERS 

MIKE STEELE TRUCKING COMPANY 

TG STEGAL TRUCKING COMPANY, INC . 

STOCKMAN OIL TWO, INC. 

SUNRISE EXPRESS, INC. 

SUNWAY CHARTERS 

SUPERION CARRIERS , INC. 

SUPERIOR MOBILE HOME MOVERS 

SWAMPFOX CARRIERS 
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RECD 

OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

137,707,298 

3,805,859 

69,512 

3 , 590 

511' 295 '738 

4,950 

685,210 

5,011,854 

581,658 

5,062,311 

581,339 

2,781,538 

737,605 

986,118,000 

97,876,000 

30,122 

821,825 

185,445 

89 '411 

17,768,529 

1,087,264 

44,278,990 

77,813 

253,156 

1,366,820 

2,711,000 

9,515,908 

215,905 

53,132 

216,878,934 

8,156,185 

2,750,763 

110,378,685 

N/0 

983,377 

3,913,930 

2,625,539 

142 '715 

5,948 

3,132,167 

70,332 

9,181,094 

1,432,475 

57,465,253 

220,572 

91,655 

OPERATING 

EXPENSES 

$ 

125,936,218 

3,581,178 

66,417 

14,173 

501,330,129 

4,950 

697,135 

4,779,648 

564,714 

5,067,008 

566,045 

2,840,997 

631,829 

953,009,000 

96,826,000 

27,191 

809,292 

175,644 

82,947 

17,145,293 

986,639 

43,505,748 

41,793 

267,252 

1,361,068 

2,341,000 

RECD 

9,018,808 

214,743 

64,433 

195,879,075 

6,252,471 

2,623,249 

118,775,143 

N/0 

1,038,048 

3,771,776 

2,469,180 

100,339 

24,575 

3,069,729 

60,525 

8,492,751 

1,439,418 

55,889,164 

215,275 

89,520 



TABLE E 

TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FROM ANNUAL REPORTS 

FOR FISCAL AND CALENDAR YEAR 1993 

COMPANY NAME 

SWING TRANSPORT, INC. 

T & G CARTAGE COMPANY, INC. 

T'S TOURS & CHARTERS, INC. 

TLC MOTORCOACH, INC. 

TEMPLE TRUCKING, INC. 

TERRA FIRST, INC. 

THOMAS F. TURNER 

THOMAS SAND COMPANY, INC. 

AL THOMPSON TRUCKING, INC. 

TINDAL HAUL AND ERECT, CORP. 

TIRE & OIL CO., INC. 

TRANSGAS, INC. 

TRANSPORT CORPORATIOPN OF AMEREICA, INC. 

TRANSPORT SOUTH, INC. 

TRANSUS, INC. 

TRAVELEASE BUSLINE, INC. 

TRI CITY CONCRETE, INC. 

TRISM SPECIALIZED CARRIERS, INC. 

TRI-STATE MOTOR TRANSIT CO. 

UNITED BUS LINES 

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC. (OHIO) 

UNIVERSAL AM-CAM, LTD. 

VANCE BUS LINES 

JAMES VARNADORE TRUCKING 

W & B TRUCKING, INC. 

GARY L. WAGNER 

RAY WALKER TRUCKING COMPANY, INC. 

JAMES A. WARD 

BUTLER WARE TRUCKING CO., INC. 

WARREN'S PICKUP & DELIVERY 

WASHINGTON BUS SERVICE 

WASHINGTON TRUCKING, INC. 

WATKINS MOTOR LINES, INC. 

CAREY F. WEATHERS TRANSFER & STORAGE CO. 

A. N. WEBBER, INC. 

WELCOME WAGON (FRANCIS FRASIER) 

WENDELL TRANSPORT CORPORATION 

WEST DELIVERY SERVICE, INC. 

WESTBURY TRUCKING AND CONCRETE CO., INC. 

WESTPOINT STEPHENS, INC. 

WHAM GRADING, INC. 

WILSON TRUCKING CORPORATION 

ROBBIE D. WOOD, INC. 

WORSLEY TRANSPORT, INC 

WRANGLER EXPRESS 

XYZ DISPATCH SERVICES, INC. 

YARBROUGH TRANSFER COMPANY 
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OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

9,652,409 

76,992 

492,540 

64,983 

1,210,848 

7,070,356 

39,120 

1,080,372 

1,916,449 

2,478,146 

8,678,494 

8,135,280 

104,497,473 

37,572,702 

107,342,547 

316,358 

12,176 

118,898,491 

71,233,385 

38,849 

9,871,605,629 

162,911,000 

24,685 

105,030 

1,472,876 

164,840 

7,132,954 

160,084 

2,628,944 

40,226 

36,594 

696,194 

398,985,833 

604,388 

16,738,276 

5,250 

6,544,222 

365,957 

1,708,476 

22,137,268 

244,705 

68,452,788 

7,756,661 

2,839,305 

37,782 

84,151 

3,957,617 

OPERATING 

EXPENSES 

$ 

9,170,872 

76,992 

510,368 

58,598 

1,104,322 

6,740,122 

35,843 

1,033,256 

2,053,440 

2,321,429 

8,684,729 

7,672,096 

102,151,565 

34,974,171 

107,842,146 

275,525 

3,485 

118,934,432 

67,785,614 

41,758 

9,513,648,928 

156,479,000 

24,184 

33,016 

1,439,298 

219,464 

6,593,290 

97,096 

2,711,976 

33,855 

13,657 

670,362 

385,298,736 

596,095 

17,279,062 

4,817 

6,373,996 

468,294 

1,902,085 

18,849,201 

242,323 

66,300,984 

7,446,290 

2,846,636 

37,433 

83,323 

3,723,554 

,. 



COMPANY NAME 

TABLE E 

TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

SELECTED STATISTICS FROM ANNUAL REPORTS 

FOR FISCAL AND CALENDAR YEAR 1993 

OPERATING 

REVENUES 

$ 

OPERATING 

EXPENSES 

$ 

YELLOW CAB OF GREENVILLE, S.C., INC. 

YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC. 

705,069 710,242 

2,333,006,060 2,320,953,422 

YURWAY TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC. 3,935,950 3,908,011 

TOTAL 22,544 403 551 21 884,191 535 
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CONSUMER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

The Consumer Services Department was created in August 1991. 
Its function is to work with utilities and for hire motor carriers 
and their customers in an informal process to settle disputes and 
complaints; to enforce Commission Regulations; to increase the 
awareness of utility consumers of the Commission's role in public 
utility regulation; and to assist the Commission in the 
development of regulatory policies. 

The Department has a Complaint In-Wats telephone line which 
provides consumers across the State with toll-free access to 
contact members of the Commission Staff and/or their Commissioners 
to express their views, discuss problems, register complaints and 
request information. 

The Department receives, investigates and issues 
determinations and recommended resolutions in consumer complaints 
against regulated telecommunications, electric, gas, water and 
wastewater companies, and commodity and passenger motor carriers 
for hire. It is generally recommended that the consumers contact 
their utility prior to registering an informal complaint with the 
Commission in order to provide the utility the initial opportunity 
to resolve the problem. 

Consumer Services provides an analysis of the complaint 
activity to monitor the utility and transportation companies' 
compliance with the Commission's Regulations governing the 
services provided to their customers. The following analysis 
classifies the complaints into one of seven categories: billing, 
service, inquiry, rate, regulatory, safety and miscellaneous. 
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CONSUMER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

FISCAL YEAR SYNOPSIS 
JULY 01, 1993 - JUNE 30, 1994 

NUMBER OF CLASSIFIED POSITIONS 6 

COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND PROCESSED 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
BILLING 
SERVICE 
RATE 
REGULATORY 
MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL 

ELECTRIC 

GAS 

BILLING 
SERVICE 
RATES 
MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL 

BILLING 
SERVICE 
RATES 
REGULATORY 
SAFETY 
MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL 

YATER 
--BILLING 

SERVICE 
RATE 
MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL 

SEYER 
--BILLING 

SERVICE 
MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL 

TRANSPORTATION 
BILLING 
SERVICE 
RATE 
REGULATORY 
SAFETY 
MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL 

387 
177 

4 
2 

69 
639 

684 
63 

4 
36 

787 

66 
19 

0 
2 
0 
5 

92 

66 
28 
13 

5 
112 

14 
2 
1 

17 

2 
4 
6 

77 
7 

13 
109 

TOTAL COMPLAINTS 17 56 
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CONSUMER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
FISCAL YEAR SYNOPSIS 
JULY 01, 1993 - JUNE 30, 1994 
PAGE TVO 

METER TESTS I ON SITE INSPECTIONS 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS NA 5 
ELECTRIC 20 7 
GAS 0 0 
VATER 26 6 
SEVER NA 0 
TRANSPORTATION NA 1 

TOTAL 46 19 
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II. UTILITIES DIVISION 

The function of the Utilities Division of the Public Service 
Commission is to perform the necessary duties related to the 
regulation of utilities under the jurisdiction of the Commission. 
The management staff plans, coordinates, directs and supervises 
the work of its five departments as shown below: 

Gas Department 
Electric Department 
Telecommunications Department 
Water and Wastewater Department 
Research Department 

The activities of this Division for the fiscal year 
1993-1994, affecting the various utility groups are summarized by 
each Department on the following pages of this report. 440 orders 
were issued through this Division during the fiscal year, and 
public hearings were held in connection with 55 of these orders. 

A. GAS DEPARTMENT 

There are four private corporate natural gas utilities 
serving customers in South Carolina. The rates and services of 
these utilities are subject to jurisdiction of the Public Service 
Commission. The natural gas utilities and the communities they 
serve are listed in the tables included in this report. 

Natural gas brought into South Carolina is produced 
principally in the gas fields of Louisiana and Texas, including 
the offshore areas in the Gulf of Mexico. During the fall of 
1978, our State started receiving gas from Algeria. Liquefied 
natural gas was transported from Algeria to a regasification plant 
and marine terminal located on Elba Island, which is near 
Savannah, Georgia. However, this plant operated by Southern 
Energy Company, presently is not receiving the shipments because 
the Algerian Government has terminated the contract for the 
supplies. 

Gas is transported to South Carolina by two interstate 
pipeline companies: Transcontinental Gas Pipeline Company and 
Southern Natural Gas Company. Transcontinental's pipeline crosses 
the State in the northwest corner, passing just south of Anderson 
and Spartanburg, South Carolina, while Southern's pipeline enters 
and terminates in our State at a point near Aiken. All natural 
gas consumed in South Carolina is transported to the State by 
these two interstate pipelines which furnish gas to natural gas 
authorities, municipalities, and privately owned gas utilities. 
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The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) has 
jurisdiction over rates and services of interstate pipeline 
companies and the price of natural gas sold and transported by 
interstate pipelines. These price fluctuations have a direct 
bearing on the cost for natural gas to the ultimate consumer in 
South Carolina. 

Many communities in South Carolina are rece1v1ng natural gas 
through facilities owned by municipalities or gas authorities over 
which the Commission has no rate or service jurisdiction. 
However, the South Carolina Gas Safety Act of 1970 vested the 
Commission with pipeline safety jurisdiction over all gas system 
operators not subject to Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
jurisdiction. Therefore, pipeline safety jurisdiction includes 
public utilities, municipalities, natural gas authorities, certain 
facilities operated by interstate companies, certain public 
housing authorities and others who purchase natural gas through a 
master meter for subsequent distribution to individual consumers, 
certain liquefied petroleum systems, and methane landfill 
facilities. As of June 30, 1994, the Commission's pipeline safety 
jurisdiction included a total of thirty-two (32) individual 
operators. 

During calendar year 1993 representatives of the Commission 
spent 489 person days inspecting natural gas systems to ensure 
compliance with the South Carolina Gas Safety Act and the Minimum 
Federal Safety Standards for Natural Gas Pipelines. Three hundred 
(300) violations were found during these visits and, as of 
December 31, 1993, the Commission Staff verified compliance 
covering ninety-one (91) violations. The remaining violations 
necessitate continued monitoring to substantiate that they are 
corrected and brought into compliance with the Pipeline Safety 
Standards. 

All four private gas utilities are operating under the 
provisions of curtailment plans designed to allocate gas on the 
basis of priority of service established by such factors as 
efficiency of use, safety considerations, consumer reliance, and 
alternate fuel availability. 

Two factors showing the pace of activity by natural gas 
utilities are the average number of customers and the gross plant 
investment. The growth in total customers served by each 
privately owned gas utility is shown by one of the accompanying 
tables. The total of natural gas customers grew from 277,582 in 
1989 to 314,922 in 1993 for an increase of 13.45 % over the five 
years. 

38 



The gas utilities filed no requests for a general increase in 
their rates during the fiscal year covered in this report. Rates 
were adjusted in accordance with approved purchased gas adjustment 
clauses which are designed to track changes in rates of interstate 
pipeline companies. One company adjusted rates during the winter 
period in accordance with a Yeather Normalization Adjustment 
(YNA). 

The Commission has issued Orders to all privately owned 
natural gas utilities, under the Commission's jurisdiction, 
establishing annual hearings to review the utilities' purchased 
gas adjustment procedures and gas purchasing policies. During 
this fiscal year the Commission completed these annual hearings 
for four (4) privately owned utilities. 

Because of various changes in the regulatory policy at the 
federal level, the gas industry is going through considerable 
changes. The customers in our State are now permitted to purchase 
their own gas supplies and rely only on our gas utilities to 
transport the gas. The gas utilities also are permitted to secure 
their own system supply gas from sources other than the interstate 
pipelines. 

FERC has issued Orders which have changed the function of 
interstate pipelines from a supplier to a transporter of gas. 
Recent Orders issued by FERC are designed to create a competitive, 
deregulated business in buying and selling gas on the interstate 
level. The local intrastate distributors will now have several 
different sources to secure their supplies from and the interstate 
pipelines will primarily only be used for transportation purposes. 

In calendar year 1987 the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission (FERC) issued an order to the interstate pipelines 
whereby mechanisms were adopted for the recovery of buy-out and 
buy-down costs. These cost are associated with payments made by 
the interstate pipelines to producers to extinguish oustanding 
take-or-pay liability under existing contracts, or to reform the 
price, volume or the terms of the contracts. In the years 
following enactment of the Natural Gas Policy Act, interstate 
pipelines sought to obtain additional supplies, much of which were 
purchased under contracts incorporating substantial take-or-pay 
obligations. However at the same time gas prices were being 
driven up, demand for natural gas began to soften and the 
interstate pipelines began to incur take-or-pay obligations from 
the producers. Both interstate pipelines serving our State have 
begun to collect these charges from the natural gas distributors 
under the Commission's jurisdiction. The Commission has ruled 
that the gas distributors may recover the charges from their 
customers through their approved purchased gas recovery 
procedures. 
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The Commission has begun a review of the issue of 
Integrated Resource Planning (IRP) for gas utilities and 
Orders have been issued requiring the filing of Integrated 
Resource Plans by the individual gas utilities. IRP involves 
a process to develop a plan for the gas distributors that 
results in the minimization of the long run total costs of 
the systems and which produces the least cost to the 
consumers consistent with the availability of an adequate and 
reliable supply of gas while maintaining system flexibility 
and consideration of environmental impacts. 
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GAS OPERATIONS IN SOUTH CAROLINA JUNE 30 , 1994 

NAME OF UTILITY LOCALITIES SERVED 

PRIVATELY OWNED PUBLIC 
UTILITIES 

Jurisdiction Rates & Service 
Pipeline Safety 

Piedmont Natural 
Gas Co. of sc 

Transmission 

Distribution 

South Carolina 
Electric and Gas 
Company of SC 
(SCANA Gas) 

Distribution 

-

Gas transmission lines from connection with Transcontinental 
Gas Pipeline Company to City Gates of Anderson, Greenville, 
and Spartanburg 

Anderson, 
Mauldin, 
Woodruff 

Belton, Greenville, Honea Path, Inman, Iva, 
Simpsonville, Spartanburg, Starr, Travelers Rest, 

Abbeville, Aiken, Allendale, Andrews, Barnwell, Batesburg, 
Bath, Beech Island, Beaufort, Bethune, Bishopville, 
Blackville, Bowman, Brunson, Burnettetown, Burton, Calhoun 
Falls , Camden, Cayce, Clearwater, Charleston, Cheraw, 
Columbia, Congaree, Conway, Darlington, Denmark, Dentsville, 
Dillon, Due West, Edgefield, Elgin, Elko, Estill, Fairfax, 
Florence, Forest Acres, Gaston, Georgetown, Gloverville, 
Goose Creek, Graniteville, Hampton, Harleyville, Hartsville, 
Holly Hill, Irmo, Jackson, James Island, Jedburg, Jefferson, 
Johnsonville, Johnston, Kingstree, Ladson, Lake City, Langley, 
Leesville, Lexington, Lincolnville, Lowndesville, Lugoff, 
Marion, Mayfield, McBee, Monetta, Mullins, Myrtle Beach, 
New Ellenton, North Augusta, North Charleston, Pageland, Pamplico, 
Parris Island, Perry, Pine Ridge, Pontiac, Port Royal, Ridge 
Spring, Ridgeville, Society Hill, South Congaree, Salley, 
Saluda, St. George, St. Mathews, Springdale, Steifeltown, 
Summerville, Sumter, Swansea, Varnville, Wagener, Walterboro, 
Warrenville, West Ashley, West Columbia, Williston, Yemassee, Zion 

·------..--.- ,....._.__, ___ -- -

MANAGING OFFICER 

John H. Maxheim 
President 

Bruce Kenyon 
President 

ADDRESS 

Charlotte, NC 

Columbia, SC 
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NAME OF UTILITY 

South Carolina 
Pipeline Corp. 

Transmission 

United Cities Gas 
Company 

Distribution 

GAS OPERATIONS IN SOUTH CAROLINA JUNE 30, 1994 

LOCALITIES SERVED 

Gas Transmission lines from near Aiken to City gates of 
Charleston, Columbia and from near Montmorenci to Allendale, 
Barnwell, Hampton, and Beaufort Counties. Gas Transmission 
lines from near Blacksburg to the Pee Dee Section of South 
Carolina. Gas transmission lines serve Abbeville to 
Carlisle and tie lines from Aiken to Chappells, Carlisle to 
Chappells and Carlisle to Moore and Woodruff. 

Gaffney 

GAS AUTHORITIES 

Jurisdiction - Pipeline Safety 

Chester County 
Natural Gas 
Authority 

Clinton-Newberry 
Natural Gas 
Authority 

Fort Hill Natural 
Gas Authority 

Lancaster County 
Natural Gas 
Authority 

Chester, Fort Lawn, Great Falls, Lando 

Clinton, 
Whitmire 

Joanna, Jalapa, Newberry, Kinards, Prosperity, 

Cateechee, Central, Clemson, Easley, Liberty, Norris, 
Pelzer, Pendleton, Pickens, Seneca, Walhalla, Westminster 
West Pelzer, West Union, Williamston 

Lancaster, Heath Springs, Kershaw 

York County Natural 
Gas Authority Clover, Fort Mill, Rock Hill, York 

MANAGING OFFICER 

Max Earwood 
President 

Gene C. Koonce 
President 

Mike Enoch 
Manager 

John Cannon 
Manager 

Dale Hampton 
Manager 

Troy Elmore 
Manager 

William Stephenson 
Manager 

ADDRESS 

Columbia, SC 

Nashville, TN 

Chester, SC 

Clinton, SC 

Easley, sc 

Lancaster, SC 

Rock Hill, SC 
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NAME OF UTILITY LOCALITIES SERVED 

MUNICIPALITIES 

Jurisdiction - Pipeline Safety 

City of 
Bennettsville 

City of 
Blacksburg 

City of 
Orangeburg 

Bennettsville 

Blacksburg 

Cordova, Orangeburg 

City of Winnsboro Winnsboro 

GAS OPERATIONS IN SOUTH CAROLINA JUNE 30, 1994 

City of Union Buffalo, Jonesville, Pacolet, Union 

City of Bamberg Bamberg, Cope Community 

City of Greenwood Greenwood, Donalds, Ninety Six, Ware Shoals 

City of Greer 

City of 
Fountain Inn 

City of Laurens 

Greer, Lyman, Duncan 

Fountain Inn 

Laurens, Gray Court 

INTERSTATE TRANSMISSION PIPELINES 
Southern Natural Gas 
Company Aiken and North Augusta Area 

MANAGING OFFICER 

William Shuford 
Supervisor of Gas 

Trudy Martin 
Administrator 

Tommy Miller 
Superintendent 

ADDRESS 

Bennettsville, 
sc 

Blacksburg, sc 

Orangeburg, SC 

Jesse Douglas Winnsboro, SC 
Superintendent of Gas 

Tom Sherbert 
Director of Utilities 

Bruce Ellis 
Superintendent of 

Public Works 

Union, SC 

Bamberg, SC 

Bruce Culbertson Greenwood, SC 
Director of Natural Gas 

Jerry Blading 
Manager 

Greer, SC 

Carey Elliott Fountain Inn, SC 
Administrative Assistant 

Raymond Craft 
Superintendent 

Charles Farrell, Jr. 
Supervisor, 
Pipeline Safety 

Laurens, SC 

Birmingham, 
Alabama 
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NAME OF UTILITY LOCALITIES SERVED 

HOUSING AUTHORITIES 

Jurisdiction - Pipeline Safety 

Housing Authority 
of the City of 

GAS OPERATIONS IN SOUTH CAROLINA JUNE 30, 1994 

Abbeville Abbeville, Donalds, Due West, Lowndesville 

Housing Authority 
of Aiken Aiken 

Housing Authority 
of the City of 
Columbia Columbia 

Housing Authority 
of Gaffney Gaffney 

Housing Authority 
of Laurens Laurens 

SC Regional Housing 
Authority No. 1 Belton, Blacksburg, Calhoun Falls, Central, Clover, Cowpens, 

Edgefield, Fort Mill, Fountain Inn, Heath Springs, Honea 
Path, Iva, Johnston, Jonesville, Laurens, Liberty, Ninety 
Six, Pacolet, Pendleton, Saluda, Seneca, Walhalla, 
Westminster, Williamston, York 

SC Regional Housing 
Authority No. 3 Blackville, Denmark, Fairfax, Salley, Wagener, Williston 

Williams Builders Lancaster 

MANAGING OFFICER 

J. Stuart Land 
Executive Director 

James Milledge 
Assistant Director 

Rodney Fauser 
Administrator 

Joe Turner 
Executive Director 

Joan Rushton 
Executive Director 

William Porter 
Executive Director 

John Smith 
Executive Director 

Mike Williams 
Owner 

ADDRESS 

Abbeville, SC 

Aiken, sc 

Columbia, SC 

Gaffney, SC 

Laurens, SC 

Laurens, SC 

Barnwell, SC 

Lancaster, SC 
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NAME OF UTILITY LOCALITIES SERVED 

Housing Authority 
of Woodruff Woodruff 

LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS 
SYSTEMS 

Jurisdiction - Pipeline Safety 

sc Regional Housing 

GAS OPERATIONS IN SOUTH CAROLINA JUNE 30, 1994 

Authority No. 1 McCormick, Landrum, Inman, Cowpens 

Kleckley Gas Co. 
of Hilton Head Daufuskie Island 

METHANE GAS LANDFILL PROJECTS 

Jurisdiction - Pipeline Safety 

Cargan 
Resources Aiken, Cayce 

MANAGING OFFICER 

Betty Hunt 
Executive Director 

William Porter 
Executive Director 

Dan Kleckley 
President 

James H. Carr 
General Partner 

ADDRESS 

Woodruff, SC 

Laurens, SC 

Hilton Head, SC 

Columbia, SC 



NATURAL GAS SERVICE TO RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL AVERAGE USE PER 

COMPANY YEAR CUSTOMERS GAS SALES,MCF CUSTOMER, MCF 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
SCANA GAS 1993 10,808 626,705 58.0 

1992 9,963 548,935 55.1 
1991 8, 777 439,612 50.1 
1990 7,999 371,880 46.5 
1989 7,436 424,026 57.0 

PIEDMONT NATURAL 1993 69,332 5,578,996 80.5 
GAS COMPANY 1992 65,839 5,044,946 76.6 

+=- 1991 61,583 4,489,879 72.9 0\ 

1990 57,990 4,017,941 69.3 
1989 54,654 4,269,015 78.1 

SOUTH CAROLINA 1993 198,278 11,732,469 59.2 
ELECTRIC & GAS COMPANY 1992 195,454 11,031,591 56.4 

1991 191,337 9,753,791 50.9 
1990 187,038 9,059,473 48.4 
1989 182,725 10,273,780 56.2 

UNITED CITIES 1993 4,128 315,143 76.3 
GAS COMPANY 1992 4,003 290,966 72.7 

1991 3,929 257,885 65.6 
1990 3,875 247,958 63.9 
1989 3,907 270,977 69.4 

• ' I' .I 



CUSTOMERS SERVED BY NA'I'UBAL GAS UTILITIES 

CO.MMERCIALf< LARGE SALES FOR TOTAL 

COMPABY YEAR RESIDEIITIAL SHALL IND. INDUSTRIAL RESALE CUSTOMERS 

SOUTH CAROLINA 1993 0 6 94 16 116 

PIPELINE CORPORATION 1992 0 6 92 16 114 

1991 0 3 101 16 120 

1990 0 3 110 16 129 

1989 0 3 106 16 125 

SCARA GAS 1993 10,808 1,763 58 0 12,629 

1992 9,963 1,698 64 0 11' 725 

1991 8,777 1,585 75 0 10,437 

1990 7,999 1,446 77 0 9,522 

1989 7,436 1,384 76 0 8,896 

..r::-
'l PIEDMOIIT NA'I'UBAL 1993 69,337 9,196 329 0 78 , 862 

GAS COMPABY 1992 65,839 8,844 321 0 75,004 

1991 61,583 8,521 311 0 70,415 

1990 57,990 8,094 314 0 66,398 

1989 54,654 7,695 298 0 62,647 

SOUTH CAROLINA 1993 198,278 19,839 409 0 218,526 

ELECTRIC f< GAS COMPABY 1992 195,454 19,458 402 0 215,317 

1991 191,337 19,022 395 0 210,756 

1990 187,038 18,597 397 0 206,032 

1989 182,725 18,265 398 0 201,388 

URI'l"ED CITIES 1993 4,128 634 27 0 4,789 

GAS COMPABY 1992 4,003 616 27 0 4,646 

1991 3,929 603 28 0 4,560 

1990 3,875 587 25 0 4,487 

1989 3,907 594 25 0 4,526 



+=-
00 

COMPANY 

PRIVATE COMPANIES 
HILES OF NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION PIPELINES 

NOMINAL PIPE DIAMETER 

YEAR UNKNOVN 
4IN.OR OVER 4IN. OVER lOIN. OVER 20IN. OVER 28IN. 
LESS THRU lOIN. THRU 20IN. THRU 28IN. 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
SOl.ITH CAROLINA 1993 0 361.0 729.0 644.0 1 0 
PIPELINE CORPORATION 1992 0 362.0 917.0 446.0 1 0 

1991 0 362.0 897.0 446.0 1 0 
1990 0 362.0 875.0 446.0 1 0 
1989 0 362.0 862.0 446.0 1 0 

PIEDMONT NATURAL 1993 0 26.0 72.0 20.0 0 0 
GAS COMPANY INC. 1992 0 26.0 72.0 9.0 0 0 

1991 0 26.0 68.0 9.0 0 0 
1990 0 25.7 38.7 7.5 0 0 
1989 0 25.3 35.8 7.4 0 0 



NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ANNUAL SALES 

TOTAL SALES IN MCF 

COMPANY 1993 1992 1991 1990 1989 

SOUTH CAROLINA PIPELINE 72,523,276 77,191,563 77,287,621 74,445,778 73,041,949 
COMPANY INC. 

SCANA GAS 2,974,783 3,300,468 3,630,750 3,718,549 3,584,591 

PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY* 23,666,856 21,452,009 19,604,660 17,465,831 17,202,264 

+:-
\.0 SOUTH CAROLINA ELECTRIC 25,743,927 25,068,858 24,175,952 24,588,817 26,289,987 

AND GAS COMPANY 

UNITED CITIES GAS COMPANY 2,248,260 2,224,517 2,016,855 1,985,840 1,997,732 

* SALES ARE IN DT 
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B. ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT 

The Electric Department, operating through the Utilities 
Division, is responsible for providing the Commission with data 
and information necessary for the regulation of all 
privately-owned electric utilities operating in South Carolina. 
This regulation of the electric utilities is designed to 
provide adequate service at reasonable rates to the people of 
South Carolina while assuring that these utilities are provided 
an opportunity to earn a reasonable rate of return on the fair 
values of properties devoted to the public service. 

AVAILABILITY OF ELECTRIC POWER 

Carolina Power and Light Company, Duke Power Company, and 
South Carolina Electric and Gas Company, the three major 
utilities serving the State are planning or building new 
generating plants, transmission and distribution lines so that 
adequate electric power will be available for present customers 
and those who select to locate within the State. 

South Carolina customers are rece1v1ng power from the 
Clarks Hill Project, the Hartwell Project, and the Richard B. 
Russell Project through the transmission lines of the South 
Carolina Public Service Authority, Duke Power Company and South 
Carolina Electric and Gas Company. 

The VACAR Group of the Southeastern Electric Reliability 
Council is a group of electric utilities operating in Virginia, 
North Carolina and South Carolina and includes Carolina Power 
and Light Company, Duke Power Company, South Carolina Electric 
and Gas Company, South Carolina Public Service Authority, 
Virginia Power Company, as well as two smaller utilities 
(Yadkin and SEPA). This Council was formed to increase 
reliability of bulk electric power supply to the region and is 
one of the national groups which makes up several area 
councils. These companies exchange information on planning, 
construction, system loads and other matters affecting the bulk 
power supply within the area. 

All three utilities are also 
power producers and cogenerators 
Energy Regulatory Commission 
Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 
while encouraging conservation 
resources. 

purchasing power from small 
as required by the Federal 

under the Public Utility 
(PURPA) to meet system loads 
and efficient use of energy 

GENERAL RATE INCREASES 

The South Carolina electric consumer, after having enjoyed 
continually decreasing costs from 1931 to 1969, has seen 
increases in rates beginning in 1970. The increasing cost of 
money, construction, fuel and other items which go into the 
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cost of providing electric service have dictated the need for 
the Commission to grant rate increases to the utilities under 
its regulation. These increases are designed to insure that the 
Companies will be able to continue to provide adequate and 
reliable service and also recover the prudently incurred costs 
to serve the increasing demand. 

Carolina Power and Light Company filed for an increase in 
February 1987 to cover a portion of the cost of the Harris 
Nuclear Plant and filed the companion request in March 1988. 
CP&L's last general rate increase occurred in August 1988. 

Duke Power Company's last general rate increase was 
granted in November 1991 to include costs associated with the 
new Bad Creek Hydro facility. 

South Carolina Electric and Gas Company's last general 
rate increase was granted in June 1993. This two-phase rate 
increase effective June 1993 and June 1994 included costs 
associated with system growth, system improvements, 
environmental requirements and construction costs relating to 
the coal-fired Cope Electric Generating Station. 

INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLANNING (IRP) 

It is believed that good planning and management have 
provided South Carolina with adequate electric power in the 
past and that the organizations which generate and sell 
electric power in South Carolina will continue to provide 
adequate power at reasonable rates for the present and future 
needs of the State. In order to assist in the accomplishment of 
these goals the Commission, in 1987, began general proceedings 
to establish a framework for Least Cost/Integrated Resource 
Planning (LCIRP) development. A conference was held in October 
1988 and was jointly sponsored by the North Carolina Public 
Utilities Commission and the South Carolina Public Service 
Commission with the North Carolina Alternative Energy 
Corporation as the Coordinating Agency. The purpose of the 
conference was to explore the areas of LCIRP from which a 
cohesive plan might be developed independently for each State 
while sharing the same background and resources. 

The Commission issued procedures in 1991 requiring the 
utilities to file Integrated Resource Plans (IRPs). The 
Commission has authority to require filing of IRPs by utilities 
and to require other actions to implement integrated resource 
planning in South Carolina. 

The objective of the IRP process is the development of a 
plan that results in the minimization of the long run total 
costs of the utility's overall system and produces the least 
cost to the consumer, consistent with the availability of an 
adequate and reliable supply of electricity while maintaining 
system flexibility and considering environmental impacts. In 
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conjunction with the overall 
contribute toward the outcomes 
additional customer options, 
energy utilization. 

objective, the IRP should 
of improved customer service, 

and improved efficiencies of 

Pursuant to the procedures, each utility was required to 
file a detailed 15 year IRP every three years beginning in 
April 1992. The IRP filing must contain a statement of the 
utility's long-term and short-term objectives and how these 
objectives address the overall objective of the IRP process as 
stated by the Commission. The filing must also indicate how 
the utility's resource plans seek to ensure that the utility 
incorporates the lowest cost options for meeting the consumers' 
electricity needs consistent with the availability of an 
adequate and reliable supply of electricity. Some other 
requirements of the utility's IRP filing include the evaluation 
of the cost effectiveness of each supply-side and demand-side 
option, consideration of the environmental costs of the plan, a 
demand and energy forecast, a discussion of risk assessment 
associated with the plan, transmission improvements and/or 
additions necessary to support the plan, evaluation and review 
of existing demand-side options utilized by the utility as well 
as discussion of future demand-side and/or supply-side options. 

Finally, the IRP procedures require that the Commission 
review a utility's IRP filing to evaluate the extent of 
compliance with the Commission's procedures for the specific 
purpose of determining whether the plan is reasonable at that 
point in time. The Commission is also to review and determine 
whether the options selected and incorporated within the IRP 
are consistent with the Commission's procedures and whether 
such options have been justified by the utility within its IRP 
filing. The Commission does not intend to dictate to utility 
management the specific options that should be adopted as part 
of the IRP. The utility must maintain responsibility for its 
performance regarding the implementation of the selected 
resource options. Vhen the Company seeks to recover its costs, 
the Commission will determine whether the costs, incurred over 
time, resulting from implementing each chosen option are 
reasonable. The Commission may also review the appropriateness 
of the Company's implementation process for each option. The 
IRP procedures provide that a utility may file a cost recovery 
plan with the Commission for approval. 

During April 1992, CP&L, Duke, and SCE&G each filed their 
1992 IRP with the Commission consistent with the requirements 
of the Commission's IRP procedures. During early 1993, the 
Commission issued orders ruling on each of these plans. 
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The Commission also required that each utility file a Short 
Term Action Plan (STAP) as a separate document in the two 
intervening years by April 30th. The STAP is a status report on 
the implementation of each Company's IRP. CP&L, DUKE, and SCE&G 
have each filed its STAP for 1992 and 1993. Lockhart Power is 
not required to file a STAP. 

During 1995, each Company will be filing its next IRP. SCE&G will 
file by February 28th. Duke Power will file by April 30th. 
Carolina Power and Light will file by June 30th. Lockhart Power 
is required to file each subsequent IRP by June 30th. 
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RATES 

During 1993, the 881,858 residential customers in South 
Carolina served by the privately-owned electric utilities paid 
$900,966,547 for 12,304,299,000 KWH of electricity. The average 
South Carolina residential customer used 13,953 KWH annually at 
an average cost of $1,021.67 or 7.32 cents per KWH, a 7.20% 
increase in usage, a 9.56% increase in a total bill and an 
increase of 2.23% in cost per KWH from 1992. In comparison, 
the average United States consumer used 9,322 KWH annually at 
an average cost of $810.41 or 8.69 cents per KWH, a 4.03% 
increase in usage, a 4.77% increase in total bill, and a 0.70% 
increase in cost per KWH from 1992. 

Four graphs have been prepared and are included in this 
report comparing residential electric consumption. The first 
two show the average cost and average use for customers served 
by the three large privately-owned utilities operating in South 
Carolina. The remaining two compare the average cost and 
average use of South Carolina consumers with the average United 
States consumer. 

There were 147,595 commercial and small power customers of 
the privately-owned utilities who purchased 9,787,792,000 KWH 
at an average rate of 6.11 cents per KWH, compared to the 
national average of 7.85 cents per KWH. 

The 3,559 industrial customers of the privately-owned 
utilities in South Carolina purchased 19,772,935,000 KWH at an 
average rate of 4.29 cents per KWH, compared to the national 
average of 5.03 cents per KWH. 

Industries now located within South Carolina and those 
desiring to move into the State will find that electric power 
can be secured throughout practically the entire State. 

TERRITORIAL ASSIGNMENT ACT 

The General Assembly passed the "Territorial Assignment 
Act" in 1969 and the Commission, pursuant to the Act has 
required all "electric suppliers" to file maps with the 
Commission showing distribution electric lines in existence as 
of July 1, 1969. As of July 1, 1971, mylar maps of all counties 
in South Carolina had been filed with the Commission and 
negotiations between the "electric suppliers" was begun. 

Territory in most of South Carolina has been agreed upon 
by "electric suppliers" and Orders approving the assignment of 
the territory have been issued by the Commission. 
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SITING ACT 

The 1971 General Assembly passed an Act to give the 
Commission authority over "UTILITY FACILITY SITING AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION" effective January 1, 1972. 

The three major utilities are now providing for the 
Commission, on an annual basis, a report containing a ten-year 
forecast of loads and resources including probable 
construction. 
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INSTALLED GENERATING CAPABILITY IN SOUTH CAROLINA JUNE 1994 

Net Plant Capability (Megawatts) 

PRIVATELY-owNED 
Carolina Power & Light 

Location (SC) 

Darlington •.............••.. Hartsville 
H.B. Robinson ............... Hartsville 

Total ................... . 

Duke Power 
Bad Creek •.................. Salem 
Boyd's Mill. .••............• Laurens 
Buzzard Roost. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Chappels 
Catawba ....•....•........... Rock Hill 
Cedar Creek •......•......... Lancaster 
Dearborn ......•......•...... Great Falls 
Fishing Creek ............... Great Falls 
Gaston Shoals •.......••..... Cherokee Falls 
Great Falls ................. Great Falls 
Holiday's Bridge ...•....... Williamston 
Jocassee .....••............. Salem 
Keowee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Six Mile 
Lee. . . • . . . . . . • • . . . . . . • . . . . . Williamston 
Ninety Nine Islands ......... Cherokee Falls 
Oconee • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newry 
Rocky Creek ......•......... Great Falls 
Saluda •..........•.......... Greenville 
Urquhart ................... Beech Island 
Wateree. . . . . . • . • . . . . . • • • . . . . Camden 
'Wylie ....................... Rock Hill 

Total ................... . 

Lockhart Power 
Lockhart. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lockhart 

South Carolina Electric & Gas 
Burton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Burton 
Canadys. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Canadys 
Coit ........................ Columbia 
Columbia. . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . Columbia 
Cope .... (Under construction) Cope 
Faber Place. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Charleston 
Fairfield •.............•.... Parr 
Hagood .................•.•.. Charleston 
Hardeeville .....•.......•... Hardeeville 
McMeekin ..•.....••.........• Irmo 
Neal Shoals ................. Carlisle 
Parr Shoals ..•.......•...... Parr 
Saluda ...................... Irmo 
Stevens Creek ............... Augusta GA 
Summer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . Jenkinsville 
Urquhart .................... Beech Island 
Wateree •.................... Wateree 
Williams (*GENCO) ...••.... Goose Creek 

Total •..............•.... 

Total Privately-owned Utilities 

PUBLICLY OWNED 
Abbeville Light & Water ........ Abbeville 

S.C. Public Service Authority 
Cross. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cross 
Georgetown (Winyah) ......... Georgetown 
Grainger. . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conway 
Hilton Head ................. Hilton Head 
Jefferies ................... Pinopolis 
Myrtle Beach ................ Myrtle Beach 
Spillway .......••........... Pinopolis 
Summer. • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Jenkinsville 

Total ................... . 

Total Publicly Owned .......... . 

TOTAL S.C. INSTALLED GENERATION 

Fossil 
Steam 

0.00 
174.00 
174.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

370.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

370.00 

0.00 

0.00 
430.00 

0.00 
0.00 

[385.00] 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

252.00 
0.00 

28.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

250.00 
700.00 
560.00 

2,220.00 

2,764.00 

0.00 

500.00 
1,040.00 

170.00 
0.00 

300.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2,010.00 

2,010.00 

4,774.00 

Internal 
Combustion 

Turbine 

572.00 
15.00 

587.00 

0.00 
0.00 

196.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

90.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

15.00 
0.00 
0.00 

301.00 

0.00 

28.50 
14.00 
30.00 
0.00 
0.00 
9.50 
0.00 

95.00 
14.00 

0.00 
0.00 

60.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

26.00 
0.00 

49.00 
326.00 

1,214.00 

1.10 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

102.00 
92.00 
89.00 

0.00 
0.00 

283.00 

284.10 

1,498.10 

Nuclear 
Steam 

0.00 
683.00 
683.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2,258.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2,538.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

4,796.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

590.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

590.00 

6,069.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

295.00 
295.00 

295.00 

6,364.00 

Hydro 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,065.00 
0.96 

12.00 
0.00 

38.00 
36.00 
40.00 
9.14 

24.00 
3.50 

610.00 
174.00 

0.00 
3.00 
0.00 

27.00 
2.40 
0.00 

66.00 
56.00 

2,167.00 

12.30 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

10.00 
0.00 
0.00 

512.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
5.20 

14.00 
206.00 

9.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

756.20 

2,935.50 

2.60 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

130.00 
0.00 
2.00 
0.00 

132.00 

134.60 

3,070.10 

Half of Clarks Hill capacity of 280 MW (hydro), half of Hartwell capacity of 264 MW (hydro) 
and half of R.B. Russell Capacity of 300 MW (hydro) is allocated to preference customers 
in South Carolina. SCE&G's Hagood fossil unit was retired effective 12-31-92. 

57 

Total 

572.00 
872.00 

1,444.00 

1,065.00 
0.96 

208.00 
2,258.00 

38.00 
36.00 
40.00 

9.14 
24.00 

3.50 
610.00 
174.00 
460.00 

3.00 
2,538.00 

27.00 
2.40 

15.00 
66.00 
56.00 

7,634.00 

12.30 

28.50 
444.00 

30.00 
10.00 

0.00 
9.50 

512.00 
95.00 
14.00 

252.00 
5.20 

102.00 
206.00 

9.00 
590.00 
276.00 
700.00 
609.00 

3,892.20 

12,982.50 

3.70 

500.00 
1,040.00 

170.00 
102.00 
522.00 

89.00 
2.00 

295.00 
2, 720.00 

2 '723. 70 

15,706.20 
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Company 

CP'L 

DUKE 

LOCKHART 

SCEro 

1993 ELECTRIC KILOWATTHOUR GENERATION (excluding plant use) FROM JURISDICTIONAL FACILITIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

Plant Location (SC) 

Darlington ........... Hartsville 
H.B. Robinson ........ Hartsville 

Total .........•.•. 

Bad Creek ............ Salem 
Boyd's Mill .......... Laurens 
Buzzard Roost ........ Chappels 
Catawba .............. Rock Hill 
Cedar Creek .......... Lancaster 
Dearborn ............. Great Falls 
Fishing Creek ..•..... Great Falls 
Gaston Shoals ........ Cherokee Falls 
Great Falls .......... Great Falls 
Holiday's Bridge ..... Williamston 
Jocassee ............. Salem 
Keowee ..........•..•. Six Mile 
Lee ..........•....... Williamston 
Ninety Nine Islands .. Cherokee Falls 
Oconee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newry 
Rocky Creek .......... Great Falls 
Saluda ............... Greenville 
Urquhart ............. Beech Island 
Wateree .............. Camden 
Wylie •..•......•..... Rock Hill 

Total ......•.•.... 

Lockhart ............. Lockhart 

Burton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Burton 
Canadys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Canadys 
Coi t. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Colwnbia 
Columbia ............• Colwnbia 
Cope .............. ( 3 ) Cope 
Faber Place .......... Charleston 
Fairfield .....•...... Parr 
Hagood ............ (4) Charleston 
Hardeeville ....•..... Hardeeville 
McMeekin ...........•. Irmo 
Neal Shoals .......... Carlisle 
Parr Shoals .......... Parr 
Saluda ............... Irmo 
Stevens Creek ........ Augusta GA 
Summer .........•..... Jenkinsville 
Urquhart ............. Beech Island 
Wateree .............. Wateree 
Williams .......... ( 1) Goose Creek 

Total ............ . 

Fossil 

0 
858,956,000 
858,956,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

755,771,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

755,771,000 

0 

0 
1,666,654,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,599,576,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,294,846,000 
4,326,470,000 
4,146,131,000 

13,033,677,000 

IC Turbine 

55,833,000 
1,930,000 

57,763,000 

0 
0 

18,003,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

6,668,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 

798,000 
0 
0 

25,469,000 

0 

1,487,000 
539,000 

2,213,000 
0 
0 

257,000 
0 

30,045,000 
385,000 

0 
0 

5,546,000 
0 
0 
0 

1,261,000 
0 

3,593,000 
45,326,000 

Nuclear 

0 
4,188,947,000 
4,188,947,000 

0 
0 
0 

15,742,119,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

20,145,806,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

35,887,925,000 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4,074,675,000 
0 
0 
0 

4,074,675,000 

Hydro 

0 
0 
0 

1,759,250,000 
5,761,000 

56,125,000 
0 

147,729,000 
113,897,000 
176,588,000 

20,318,000 
71 '655' 000 
13,776,000 

178,606,000 
84,122,000 

0 
74,448,000 

0 
35,260,000 
9,071,000 

0 
265,124,000 
175,213,000 

3,186,943,000 

85,895,300 

0 
0 
0 

45,858,000 
0 
0 

424,947,000 
0 
0 
0 

28,890,000 
78,578,000 

286,102,000 
96,584,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 

960,959,000 

Total 
Generation 

55,833,000 
5,049,833,000 
5,105,666,000 

1,759,250,000 
5,761,000 

74,128,000 
15,742,119,000 

147,729,000 
113,897,000 
176,588,000 

20,318,000 
71,655,000 
13,776,000 

178,606,000 
84,122,000 

762,439,000 
74,448,000 

20,145,806,000 
35,260,000 

9,071,000 
798,000 

265,124,000 
175,213,000 

39,856,108,000 

85,895,300 

1,487,000 
1,667,193,000 

2,213,000 
45,858,000 

0 
257,000 

424,947,000 
30,045,000 

385,000 
1,599,576,000 

28,890,000 
84,124,000 

286,102,000 
96,584,000 

4,074,675,000 
1,296,107,000 
4,326,470,000 
4,149,724,000 

18,114,637,000 

Total S.C ............. . 14,648,404,000 128,558,000 44,151,547,000 4,233,797,300 63,162,306,300 

(1) Williams fossil generation purchased from South Carolina Generating Company. 
(2) Generation for purchases from S.C. facilities for which SCPSC sets purchase price. 
(3) Under-construction. 
(4) The fossil fueled Hagood steam-electric generating plant was retired from service effective 12-31-92. 

Purchased 
Power (2) 

613,319,000 

58,517,000 

2,892,000 

63,665,000 

Net 
Total 

55,833,000 
5,049,833,000 
5,718,985,000 

1,759,250,000 
5,761,000 

74,128,000 
15,742,119,000 

147,729,000 
113' 897' 000 
176,588,000 

20,318,000 
71' 655,000 
13,776,000 

178,606,000 
84,122,000 

762,439,000 
74,448,000 

20,145,806,000 
35,260,000 

9,071,000 
798,000 

265,124,000 
175,213,000 

39,914,625,000 

88,787,300 

1,487,000 
1,667,193,000 

2,213,000 
45,858,000 

0 
257,000 

424,947,000 
30,045,000 

385,000 
1,599,576,000 

28,890,000 
84,124,000 

286,102,000 
96,584,000 

4,074,675,000 
1,296,107,000 
4,326,470,000 
4,149,724,000 

18,178,302,000 

738,393,000 63,900,699,300 



SALES TO MUNICIPALITIES FOR RESALE 
1993 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
Av.Rate 

Megawatt Revenue Cents 
Municipality Company Hours $ Per Kwh 

Bennettsville CP&L 93,682 5,184,025 5.53 
Camden CP&L 166,386 9,742,952 5.86 

--------------- ------------- -------
260,068 14,926,977 5.74 

Clemson Univ; Duke Power 106,045 4,454,972 4.20 
Vl Due Vest Duke Power 10,055 480,959 4.78 
~ Greenwood Duke Power 220,499 9,855,040 4.47 

Prosperity Duke Power 9,120 422,067 4.63 
Seneca Duke Power 140,329 6,205,489 4.42 
PMPA * Duke Power 999,629 34,266,840 3.43 

--------------- ------------- -------
1,485,677 55,685,367 3.75 

Union Lockhart 132,054 6,210,140 4.70 

McCormick SCE&G 19,984 833,500 4.17 
Orangeburg SCE&G 721,228 25,850,266 3.58 
TJinnsboro SCE&G 75,743 3,012,228 3.98 

--------------- ------------- -------
816,955 29,695,994 3.63 

Total =============== ============= ======= 
Privately-Owned Utilities 2,694,754 106,518,478 3.95 

*Piedmont Municipal Power Agency 
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SALE OF ELECTRIC PO~ER IN SOUTH CAROLINA 
BY PRIVATELY O~ED ELECTRIC UTILITIES 

1993 

Class of Service 

Residential ...........•....... 
Commercial and Small Power .... 
Industrial •......•............ 
Street Lighting .............. . 

Total Retail Sales ...•.......• 

Municipal for Resale .•........ 
REA Cooperatives ............. . 

Total .....•......•............ 

Other Electric Revenue ....... . 

Total Electric Sales ..... . 

*Other Electric Utilities 
Non-associated ..............• 

Kilowatt 
Hours Sold 

12,304,299,000 
9,787,792,000 

19,772,935,000 
629,493,000 

42,494,519,000 

2,694,754,000 
1,048,378,000 

46,237,651,000 

46,237,651,000 

1,055,415,000 

* These figures are included in Total Retail Sales. 

' 

No. of 
Customers 

881,858 
147,595 

3,559 
4,678 

1,037,690 

12 
3 

1,037,705 

1,037,705 

10 

Revenue 
$ 

900,966,547 
598,220,475 
847,559,941 

34,009,900 

2,380,756,863 

106,518,478 
55,843,762 

2,543,119,103 

57,646,832 

2,600,765,935 

35,139,178 



Company 

Carolina Power & Light ........ 

Duke Power .................... 

Lockhart Power ........ ~ ....... 
(]', 

>-
South Carolina Electric & Gas. 

To tal ......................... 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE PRIVATELY-OWNED 
ELECTRIC UTILITIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

1993 

Avg. 
Rate 

Kilowatt No. of Revenues Cents 
Hours Customers $ Per KTJH 

1,751,078,000 121,668 141,621,008 8.09 

4,844,346,000 354,114 352,334,000 7.27 

58,116,000 4,649 4,292,819 7.39 

5,650,759,000 401,427 402,718,720 7.13 
-------------- ------- ----------- ----
12,304,299,000 881,858 900,966,547 7.32 

Avg. 
KWH Annual 
Per Bill 

Customer $ 

14,392 1,164.00 

13,680 994.97 

12,501 923.39 

14,077 1,003.22 
------ ------
13,953 1 ,021. 67 
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SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC BILL COMPARISON 

PRIVATELY-OWNED POYER COMPANIES 
AS OF 30-JUN-1994 

================================================================================= 

CP&L (RES) SCE&G (R8) DUKE (RS-2) LOCKHART (R) 

(Jul-Oct) (Nov-Jun) (Jun-Sep) (Oct-May) (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 
--------------------- --------------------- ----------- -----------

EFFECTIVE: 
01-APR-1993 07-JUN-1994 01-DEC-1993 11-AUG-1992 

KYH/MONTH 
0 6.50 6.50 6.00 6.00 6.16 6.00 

100 14.37 14.37 12.93 12.93 13.04 13.08 
250 26.19 26.19 23.32 23.32 23.36 23.71 
500 45.87 45.87 40.64 40.64 40.55 41.42 
600 53.74 53.74 47.57 47.57 47.43 48.50 
750 65.56 65.56 57.96 57.96 57.75 59.12 

1000 85.24 83.24 77.05 74.40 74.94 76.83 
1500 124.61 117.61 116.11 106.83 116.78 116.15 
2000 163.98 151.98 155.17 139.27 158.62 155.46 
2500 203.35 186.35 194.23 171.70 200.45 194.78 
3000 242.72 220.72 233.29 203.14 242.29 234.09 
4000 321.46 289.46 311.41 268.01 325.96 312.72 
5000 400.20 358.20 389.53 333.88 409.64 391.35 

I f f ~ 



HISTORICAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE STATISTICAL COMPARISON 
MAJOR ELECTRIC UTILITIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

Avg. Avg. 
Rate KWH Annual 

Kilowatt No. of Revenues Cents Per Bill 
Company Hours customers $ Per KWH Customer $ 

CP&L 
1932 7,503,977 10,204 458,118 6.11 735 44.90 
1935 10,939,600 11,731 494,501 4.52 933 42.15 
1940 26,657,500 18,196 758,002 2.84 1,465 41.66 
1945 48,237,700 28,763 1,329,294 2.76 1,677 46.22 
1950 126,559,100 49,809 2,955, 715 2.34 2,541 59.34 
1955 234,196,700 62,850 4,903,123 2.09 3, 726 78.01 
1960 350,927,100 69,435 6,790,603 1.94 5,054 97.80 
1965 486,304,700 73,664 8,597,603 1. 77 6,602 116.71 
1970 840,720,400 82,366 13,642,891 1.62 10,207 165.64 
1975 1,072,863,827 92,596 31,416,152 2.93 11,587 339.28 
1980 1,362,446,803 100,335 58,380,674 4.28 13,579 581.86 
1985 1,332,833,000 108,870 95,214,114 7.14 12,242 874.57 
1990 1,565,239,000 117,040 130,677,901 8.35 13,374 1,116.52 
1991 1,591,083,000 118,241 130,617,041 8.21 13,456 1,104.67 
1992 1,606,922,000 119,789 130,299,803 8.11 13,415 1,087.74 
1993 1,751,078,000 121,668 141,621,008 8.09 14,392 1,164.00 

Duke Power 
1932 13,514,460 22,376 756,739 5.60 604 33.82 
1935 19,625,277 27,481 844,898 4.31 714 30.74 
1940 46,718,561 41,771 1,479,019 3.17 1,118 35.41 
1945 81,357,603 66,674 2,356,201 2.90 1,220 35.34 
1950 267,271,888 100,973 5,952,778 2.23 2,647 58.95 
1955 539,349,847 135,157 11,227,918 2.08 3,991 83.07 
1960 813,239,146 155,543 16,026,582 1.97 5,228 103.04 
1965 1,168,815,918 175,944 21,478,962 1.84 6,643 122.08 
1970 2,023,344,799 210,073 34,946,803 1. 73 9,632 166.36 
1975 2,824,847,000 251,187 84,049,250 2.98 11,246 334.61 
1980 3,577,197,000 280,843 144,639,000 4.04 12,737 515.02 
1985 3,665,154,000 308,491 224,197,000 6.12 11,881 726.75 
1990 4,307,688,000 338,273 304,220,000 7.06 12,734 899.33 
1991 4,448,761,000 343,887 316,987,000 7.13 12,937 921.78 
1992 4,493,299,000 349,016 322,470,000 7.18 12,874 923.94 
1993 4,844,346,000 354,114 352,334,000 7.27 13,680 994.97 

SCE&G 
1932 16,078,367 26,062 1,026,706 6.39 617 39.39 
1935 24,173,590 29,106 1,125,266 4.65 831 38.66 
1940 58,901,367 44,014 1,893,465 3.21 1,338 43.02 
1945 114,790,200 62,139 3,166,999 2.76 1,847 50.97 
1950 238,937,234 97,699 6,200,950 2.60 2,446 63.47 
1955 519,258,250 138,337 12,457,586 2.40 3,754 90.05 
1960 850,217,186 161,482 18,394,090 2.16 5,265 113.91 
1965 1,281,895,086 188,343 25,858,455 2.02 6,806 137.29 
1970 2,250,612,558 228,417 42,866,987 1.90 9,853 187.67 
1975 2,893,003,110 263,711 106,338,964 3.68 10,970 403.24 
1980 3,743,532,858 297,580 187,748,480 5.02 12,580 630.92 
1985 4,032,261,000 336,253 311,277,888 7.72 11,992 925.73 
1990 5,082,965,000 381,320 _ 353,138,617 6.95 13,330 926.10 
1991 5,153,506,000 389,070 361,582,790 7.02 13,246 929.35 
1992 5,155,889,000 395,471 353,655,540 6.86 13,037 894.26 
1993 5,650,759,000 401,427 402,718,720 7.13 14,077 1,003.22 
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RESIDENTIAL SERVICE AVERAGE ANNUAL USE 
Three Lar~e Privatel~-Owned Utilities 
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RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC SERVICE 
Average Annual Use 
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QH>.ANY 

(PRIVA1ELY C1tiNED) 

<ffiANIUTICNS FrnNI~ REI'AIL EIEIRIC 
SERVICE IN lRBAN liD RrnAL AREAS OF 
SOOIH CAROLINA AS OF JlNE 30, 1994 

MANAGIN; OFFI<lR, .AI:1RESS 

C'arolina Power & Light CooJpany Mr. 'William Cavanaugh , President 
P.O. Box 1551, Raleigh N:: 27fl12 

DJke Power CooJpany Mr. Y. H. Grigg, President 
P.O. Box 33189, Olarlotte N:: 28242 

South C'arolina Electric & Gas CooJpany Mr. Bruce D. Kenyoo , President 
P.O. Box 764, Colunbia SC 29218 

lockhart Power CooJpany 

Related Organization 

Mr. leslie Arxlersoo, General Manager 
P.O. Box 10, lockhart SC 29364 

Public Service Camrl.ssion Of S.C. Mr. Charles Y. Ballentine, Executive Director 
P.O. IJJ:awer 11649, Colunbia SC 29211 

1 ~ r · ..,.. " 1 

' ' ' , ~ ,.. ' ' 

:m:NE tD-fBER 

(919).546-6382 

(704 )373-4ro3 

(003)748-3429 

(003).545-2211 

(003)737-5100 
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<nfi'ANY 

(MlNICIP.AILY <:Mm) 

Abbeville Vater & Electric Plant 

Bamberg Board of Public Yorks 

City of Bennettsville 

City of Canrlen 

OOGANIZATICNS FI..RNI~ REI'AIL EI..ECIRIC 
SERVICE m URBAN AID RURAL AREAS OF 
SOOIH CAROLINA AS OF Jl.NE 30, 1994 

MANllGlliG OFFIO!R, AIIRESS 

Hr. Mark Hall, Utilities Director 
P.O. Box 639, Abbeville SC 29620 

Hr. Bruce G. Ellis, General Manager 
P. 0. Box 300, Bamberg SC 2~3 

Hr. Max Aldernan, Director of Utili ties 
P.O. Box 1036, Bennettsville SC 29512 

Hr. Bob Hardy , Utili ties Director 
1cm Lyttleton St., Cam::len sc 29020 

City of Clinton Hr. Olarles B. Litchfield, Utilities Director 
P.O. Drawer 748, Clinton SC 29325 

Town of DJe Vest Mr. James A. Bruce , Superintement 
P .0. Box 278, DJe Vest SC 29639 

Easley Canbined Util. System Mr. Richard S. Hale, Manager 
P.O. Box 619, Easley SC 29641 

Gaffney Board of Public Yorks Mr. Houston F. Crater, Jr. , Manager 
P.O. Box 64, Gaffney SC 29342 

Georgetown Light & Vater ~t. Mr. Gregory P. Dietterick , Manager of Electric Utility 
P.O. Box 1146, Georgetown SC 29442 

Greenwood Conmission Of Public Yorks Mr. Bob Calhoun , Manager 
P.O. Box 549, Greenwood SC 29648 

Greer Conmission of Public Yorks Mr. H. Jerry Blanding, General Manager 
P .0. Box 216, Greer SC 29652 

laurens Conmission of Public Yorks Mr. Colemm F. Srooak., General Manager 
P.O. Box 349, laurens SC 29360 

.PfK1.1E tumER 

(803)459-:x>SB 

(803)245-5128 

(803)479-9001 

(803)432-2421 

(803)833-7:x>5 

(803)379-2385 

(803)859--4013 

(803)487-7171 

(803)546-5632 

(803)942-8100 

(803)848-5.500 

(803 )984-0481 
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cntPANY 

(MlNICIPAILY <MID) 

(IGAN[:lATICNS FWNI~ REfAIL EI..OCIRIC 
SERVICE m lJRBAN AND RlRAL AREAS OF 
SOOIH CAROLINA .AS OF JLm 30, 1994 

~ OFFIOO., AIIRESS 

McCormick Coomission of Public 'Works Mr. Benjamin lewis, Superinterxlent 
P.O. Box 6.56, McCormick SC 29835 

City of Newberry Mr. Joel ledbetter , Utilities Director 
p .o. Box 538, Newberry sc 29100 

Orangeburg Dept. of Public Util. Mr. Ted M. Johnson, Jr., Manager 

Town of Prosperity 

City of Rock Hill 

Seneca Light & 'Water Plant 

City of lhion 

195 Russell St., Orangerurg SC 29115 

Mr. Marvin Brewer, Public 'Works Director 
P.O. Box 36, Prosperity SC 29127 

Mr. Nick Stegall, Utili ties Director 
p .o. Box 11706, Rock Hill sc 29730 

Mr. Toomy Grant , Director of Utili ties 
P .0. Box 4773, Seneca SC 29679 

Mr. T.D. Sharbert, Jr., Director of Utilities 
P .0. Box 886, lhion SC 29379 

'Westminster Coomission of Public 'Works Mr. Gary Cobb, Superintendent 

Town of 'Winnsboro 

Related Organizations 

P.O. Box 216, 'Westminster SC 29639 

Mr. I:ewey Bost, Electric Superinten:lent 
P. 0. Box 200, 'Winnsboro SC 29100 

S.C. Assoc. of Municipal Power Syst~ Mr. Bob Calhoun , President 

Piedroont Municipal Power Agency 

' . . ' ' 

P. 0. Box 12100, Columbia SC 29211 

Mr. Janes A. Bauer, General Manager 
121 Village Dr. , Greer SC 29651 

, - lt 

:m:NE tu1BER 

(003 )465-2224 

(003)321-1018 

(003)534-2821 

(003)364-2622 

(003)329-5512 

(003 )885-2723 

(003)429-1717 

(003)647-5071 

(003)635-4041 

(003)799-9574 

(003)877-9632 

1 I I , 
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CUIPIINY 

(PUBLICALY OtJNED) 

Aiken Electric Cooperative 

Berkeley Electric Cooperative 

Black River Electric Cooperative 

Blue Ridge Electric Cooperative 

Broad River Electric Cooperative 

Central Electric Cooperative 

Coastal Electric Cooperative 

Edisto Electric Cooperative 

Fairfield Electric Cooperative 

Haywood Electric Cooperative 

OOGANIZATICNS F'lD:{NISHJliG REI'AIL EI..OCIRIC 
SERVICE IN URBAN AND RURAL AREAS OF 
SOOIH CAROLINA AS OF JI.NE 30, 1994 

~ omcm, AJIRFSS 

Mr. I:erl J. Hinson, Executive V.P. & General Manager 
P.O. &>x 417, Aiken SC 29801 

m::m lll1BER 

(803)649-6245 or (800)922-1262 

Mr. Ervin E. Strickland, Jr., Executive V.P. & General Manager (003)761--8200 
P. 0. Box 1234, Moncks Corner SC 29461 

Mr. C.H. Leaird , General Manager 
P.O. Box 130, Sunter SC 29151-{)130 

Mr. Clla.r les E. J:hl ton, General Manager 
P.O. &>x 277, Pickens SC 29671 

Mr. J. Richard Baines , President & COO 
P.O. &>x 2269, Gaffney SC 29342 

Mr. Patrick T. Allen, President 
P. 0. Box 1457, Val terboro SC 29488 

Mr. lawrence Hinz, General Manager 
P .0. Box 1457, Yalterboro SC 29488 

Mr. Robert A. Srni th, General Manager 
P. 0. Box 547, Bamberg SC 29003 

Mr. Yilliam L. Hart , Orief Executive Officer 
P .0. &>x 15D, Yinnsboro SC 29180 

Mr. E.L. Ayers, General Manager 
1819 Asheville Rd. , Yaynesville OC 28786 

(003)469-0060 

(003)878-6326 

(003)489-5737 

(003)549-9512 

(803)549-9512 

(003)245-5141 

(003)635-4621 

(800)951-6008 
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(Do{P.ANY 

(EWUCALY~) 

Horry Electric Cooperative 

laurens Electric Cooperative 

little River Electric Cooperative 

Lynches River Electric Cooperative 

Marlboro Electric Cooperative 

Mid--O:lrolina Electric Cooperative 

Newberry Electric Cooperative 

Pa.lnEtto Electric Cooperative 

Pee Dee Electric Cooperative 

SalOOa. River Electric Cooperative 

• ' 

m:;ANI:zATICNS FI.ENimm:; REI'AIL EI.ECIRIC 
SERVICE rn URBAN AND RURAL AREAS OF 
SOOIH CAROLINA AS OF JlNE 30, 1994 

~ OFFI<:m, AIIRESS 

Mr. Charlie Vebster, Executive V.P. & Ga1eral Manager 
P.O. Box 119, Conway SC 29526 

Mr. J. Iavid Vasson, Jr., Executive V.P. & General Manager 
p. o. Box 700, laurens sc 29360 

Mr. Rolarrl L. \fui te, General Manager 
P.O. Box 220, Abbeville SC 29620 

Mr. Joel V. Brown, Manager 
P .0. Box 300, Page1.arxl SC 2972B 

mm tUtBER 

(003 )248-2211 

(003)682-3141 

(003)459-2141 

(003)672--6111 

Mr. \Tillie L. Craig, Jr., Executive V.P. & General Manager (003)479-3855 
P.O. Box 1057, Bemettsville SC 29512 

Mr. Jack F. Volfe, Jr., President & em (003)359-5551 or (OCD)922-5571 
P .0. DraT,./& 669, lexington SC 2~72 

Mr. M. larry longshore, Manager (003)276-1121 
p .o. Box 477' Newberry sc 29100 

Mr. G. Thooas Upshaw, President & em (003)681-5551 
P .0. Box 21239, Hilton Head SC 29925 

Mr. Robert V. \/illiams, Jr., Executive V.P. & General Manager (003)665-4070 
P .0. Box 491, Iarlington SC 29532 

Mr. Jose(Xr \1. Mulholl.arx:l, Executive V.P. & General Manager (803)682-3162 
P. 0. Box 929, laurens SC 29360 

, 
' 
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ax-tl?ANY 

(PUBLICALY ~) 

Santee Electric Cooperative 

Tri-O>tmty Electric Cooperative 

York Electric Cooperative 

S.C. Public Service Authority 

Related Organization 
Electric Cooperatives of S.C. 

' ' 

<EANIZATICNS l"{RRTSHIN:; RErAIL EIEIRIC 
SERVICE IN URBAN lW RURAL AREAS OF 
gxJIH CAROLINA AS OF JrnE 30, 1994 

MANtQN; OFFI<lR, AIIRESS 

Mr. Ednurxl D. '\Jhetsell, Executive V.P. & General Manager 
P .0. Box 548, Kingstree SC 29556 

Mr. Robert G. 'lrlannanaker, General Manager 
P.O. Box 217, St. Matthews SC 29135 

Mr. Robert 0. 'lrlilliams, Executive V.P. & General Manager 
P .0. Box 15D, York SC 29745 

Mr. Graham Edwards, President 
P.O. Box 398, Moncks Comer SC 29461 

Mr. Fred A. Cole, President & em 
fffi Knox Abbott Drive, Cayce SC 2~33 

PIKNE I'U1BER 

(803)354-6187 

(803)874-1215 

(803)684-4247 

(803)761-ID:X) 

(803) 796-fiJf:IJ 
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Power Company 

Carolina 
Power & Light 

Duke Power 

Areas Served By Power Companies Operating in South Carolina June 30, 1994 

Territory Served Managing Officer Home Office 

Andrews,Ashland,Auburn,Aynor,Bethea,Bethune,Bishopville, Blaney, ~illiam Cavanaugh,III Raleigh, NC 
Blenheim, Brittons Neck, Brogden, Cades, Cartersville, Cheraw, President 
Chesterfield, Clio, Coward,Darlington,Dillion,Dovesville, Drake, 
Ebenezer,Effingham,Elliot,Florence,Galivants Ferry,Greeleyville, 
Green Sea,Hagood,Hamer,Hartsville, Heineman, Hemingway, Horatio, 
Jefferson,Johnsonville,Kingstree,Lake City,Lake View,Lamar,Lane, 
Latta, Little Rock, Lugoff, Lynchburg, Lydia, Manning, Manville, 
Marion,Mars Bluff,Mayesville,McBee,McColl,Motbridge,Mt. Croghan, 
Mullins,Nesmith, New Zion, Nichols, North Mullins, Oats, Olanta, 
Oswego,Pageland,Pamplico,Patrick,Paxville,Pinewood,Rembert,Ruby, 
Salters, Sardinia, Scranton, Sellers, Shannontown, Shaw AFB, 
Society Hill, South Lynchburg, South Marion, Stateburg,Stokes 
Bridge,St. Paul,Summerton,Sumter,Tatum, Timmonsville,Turbeville, 
~allace,~edgefield,~est Marion,~illiamsburg,~illis,~inona,Zion. 

Anderson, Antreville, Arcadia, Arlington, Arkwright, Barksdale, ~.H. Grigg 
Blacksburg, Blair, Boiling Springs, Bon Avon, Brandon, Broadway, President 
Calhoun, Camp Sevier, Campobello, Crampton, Cashville, Catawba, 

... 

Cedar Springs , Centerville, Central, Cherokee Springs, Chesnee, 
Chester, Chick Springs, City View, Clevedale, Cleveland,Clifton 
Mills, Clinton, Clover, Cokesbury, Cold Point, Concord,Conestee, 
Converse, Cowpens, Cresent, Cross Hill, Deans Bridge, Delphia, 
Disputanta, Donalds, Drayton,Duncan,East Gaffney,Edgemoor,Elgin, 
Enoree, Equinox Mills, Eureka, Evansville, Fairforest, Fairmont, 
Filbert, Fingerville,Flat Rock,Flat ~oods,Fork Shoals,Fort Lawn, 
Fort Mill, Fountain Inn, Gaffney, Glendale, Glenn Springs,Gluck, 
Gowensville, Gramling, Grassy Pond, Gray Court, Gray's Gin, 
Great Falls, Greenville, Greer, Harris, Haynes, Hickory Grove, (continued) 

' ,. 

Charlotte, NC 



"'-1 
\..11 

Power Company 

Duke Power 
(continued) 

Lockhart 
Power 

Areas Served By Power Companies Operating in South Carolina June 30, 1994 

Territory Served Managing Officer 

Hickory Tavern,Hillcrest,Hodges,Holly Springs,Honea Path, Inman, V.H. Grigg 
Iva , King's Creek , La France , Lancaster , Lando , Landrum, President 
Langford Station, Laurens , Leslie, Lewis Turnout , Level Land, 
Liberty,Lone Oak, Lowrys, Lyman, Hadden, Marietta, Mascot, Maud, 
Mauldin, Mayo, McConnells, Midway, Monaghan, Moore, Mountville, 
Mountain Creek, Ht.Gallagher, New Prospect , Newry , Ninety-Six, 
Norris, Ora, Orrville, Owings, Pacolet, Pauline, Pelham, Pelzer, 
Pendleton , Pickens , Piedmont , Popular Springs , Princeton, 
Reidsville, Renfrew, Richburg , Rodman, Roebuck , Salem Church , 
Sandy Springs , Saxon, Sedalia, Sharon, Sigsbee, Simpsonville , 
Six Mile, Smyrna , Spartanburg, Springdale , Starr , Switzer , 
Taylors, Tigerville, Tirzah, Townville, Travelers Rest , Trough 
Shoals , Tucapan , Una , Valley Falls , Verdery , Valhalla, 
Yare Shoals, Vaterloo, Vatts Hills, Vellford, Vest Greenville, 
Vest Pelzer , Vest Union , Vhite Stone , Vhitmire , Vhitney, 
Voodruff, York. 

Adamsburg , Cross Anchor , Cross Keys , Jonesville , Lockhart, L.S. Anderson 
Monarch, Pacolet Mills, Sedalia. Manager 

Home Office 

Charlotte, NC 

Lockhart, SC 
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Power Company 

South Carolina 
Electric & Gas 

Areas Served By Power Companies Operating in South Carolina June 30, 1994 

Territory Served Managing Officer 

Arden, Ballentine, Batesburg, Blythewood, Bowman , Cameron, Bruce D. Kenyon 
Carlisle, Cayce, Chapin, Chappells, College Place, Columbia, President 
Cordova, Creston, Dentsville, Eastover, Eau Claire, Edgewold, 
Edgewood, Elloree, Forest Acres, Fort Motte, Gadsden, Gaston, 
Gilbert, Hopkins,Hyatts,Irmo, Jenkinsville,Johnston, Leesville , 
Lexington, Little Mountain, Livingston, Lykes, Monetta, Neeses, 
North, Norway, Parler, Parr, Peak, Pelion, Perry, Pomaria, 
Pontiac, Red Bank, Ridge Spring, Ridgeway, Ridgewood, Rion, 
Rockton, Rowesville, Royster, Salley, Saluda, Santuck, Seivern, 
Shelton, St. Matthews, Summit, Swansea, Trenton, Vagener, Yard, 
Vest Columbia, Vhite Rock, Voodford. 

Territory absorbed from South Carolina Power Co. (March 31, 1950) 

Adams Run, Aiken, Allendale, Ashley Junction, Ashley Phosphate, 
Awendaw, Bamberg, Barnwell, Bath, Beech Island, Beaufort, 
Belvedere, Berry Hill, Blackville, Bluffton, Bordeaux, Boyer, 
Branchville, Brunson, Burnettown, Burton, Calhoun Falls,Canadys, 
Charleston , Cherokee , Chicora , Clarks's Hill, Clearwater, 
Connors , Cooper Yard , Coosawatchie , Cope , Cottageville, 
Crocketville,Dale, Denmark, Dorchester, Drayton Hall, Dunbarton, 
Dupont, Early Branch, Edgefield, Edisto Island, Ehrhardt, Elko, 
Estill, Eutawville, Fairfax, Furman, Garnett, Gloverville, 
Goodrich, Govan, Grahamville, Graniteville, Green Pond, Hampton, 
Hanahan, Hardeeville, Harleyville, Hendersonville, Holly Hill, 
Horse Pond, Isle of Palms,James' Island, Jedburg, John's Island, 
Johnstown, Kline, Langley, Lincolnville, Lodge, Luray, Madison, 
Magnolia, Maryville, McClellanville , Meggett, Myers , Midland 
Park, Miley, Modoc, Montmorenci, Mt. Carmel, Mt. Pleasant, (continued) 

x' '\ • 

Home Office 

Columbia, SC 
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Power Company 

South Carolina 
Electric & Gas 
(continued) 

South Carolina 
Public Service 
Authority 
(Santee Cooper) 

Areas Served By Power Companies Operating in South Carolina June 30, 1994 

Territory Served Managing Officer 

New Ellenton, North Augusta, North Charleston, Olar, Parksville, Bruce D. Kenyon 
Plum Branch, Pocotaligo, Port Royal, Pritchardsville, Ravenel, President 
Reevesville, Rosinville, Ridgeland, Ridgeville, Round 0, Ruffin, 
Scotia , Seigling , Sheldon , Six Mile , Smoaks, Snelling, 
Springfield, St. Andrew's Parish, St. George, Sullivan's Island, 
Summerville, Switzerland, Sycamore, Ten Mile, Tillman, Troy, 
Ulmer, Vance, Varnville, Vaucluse, Valterboro, Varrenville, 
Vhite Pond, Villiams, Villington, Villiston, Vindsor, Yemassee, 
Yonges Island. 

Atlantic Beach, Burgess, Conway, Cherry Grove Beach, Crescent 
Beach, Floral Beach, Ingram Beach, Loris, Little River, Moncks 
Corner , Myrtle Beach , Murrell's Inlet , Ocean Drive Beach, 
Socastee, Vampee, St. Stephen. 

Graham Edwards 
President 

Home Office 

Columbia, SC 

Moncks 
Corner, SC 



C. TELECOMMUNICATIONS DEPARTMENT 

The Telecommunications Department of the Utilities 
Division is responsible for the work necessary for the 
regulation of rates, compliance with tariffs, and quality 
of service pertaining to twenty eight (28) local telephone 
companies, one hundred twenty five (125) companies that 
are certificated to provide long distance services, twenty 
eight (28) companies that are certificated to provide 
cellular services, and seven (7) radio common carriers. 

To be able to better serve the needs of the customer, who 
expects better service without delays, equipment failures, 
or inaccurate billing, the Staff is constantly monitoring 
the operations of the one hundred and eighty eight (188) 
telecommunications companies under the regulation of the 
Commission. These inspections and procedural evaluations 
are in the form of central office inspections, cable 
tests, safety inspections, complaint visits, · payphone 
inspections, and compliance reviews pertaining to business 
office and general operations of the Companies. Sixty 
two (62) facilities and safety inspections were performed 
during the year to determine the condition of equipment 
and the grade of service being rendered. The Staff 
performed twenty (26) compliance reviews and two hundred 
and forty (240) paystation inspections to determine the 
companies' level of adherence with the various tariffs, 
regulations and guidelines set forth by the Commission. 
These three hundred and twenty eight (328) inspections are 
a vital part of the department's overall function. 

The Staff maintains an updated file on all tariffs, 
Commission Orders, territorial maps, and other pertinent 
data. The Department was involved in thirty three (33) 
formal hearings involving telecommunications companies. In 
addition, three hundred and forty (340) tariff filings 
covering new services or changes in language were reviewed 
by the Staff and approved by the Commission. 

The telecommunications companies have continued to make 
large investments to improve their central offices, 
outside plant, and toll equipment in an endeavor to cope 
with their constantly expanding and changing subscriber 
base and the subscribers' desires for new and innovative 
telecommunication services. The Staff has strived to stay 
abreast of the needs of the subscriber and the changing 
industry by maintaining a close working relationship with 
the Companies in order to better serve all affected 
parties. 

78 



YEAR 

1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 
1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990 
1991 
1992 
1993 

GROWTH OF TELEPHONE UTILITIES IN 
SOUTH CAROLINA 

GROSS OPERATING 
REVENUE 

(MILLIONS) 

83.1 
90.5 

102.6 
117.7 
134.8 
194.6 
168.4* 
182.9* 
213.9* 
340.8 
399.5 
449.7 
492.3 
577.5 
660.2 
768.8 
859.1 
869.9 
786.1 
953.4 
985.0 

1512.1 
1623.5 
1616.6 
1658.8 
1691.7 
1795.2 
1916.6 

GROSS PLANT 
INVESTMENT 

(MILLIONS) 

394.1** 
446.1** 
500.1** 
561.8** 
634.3** 
683.3** 
807.1*** 
943.4*** 

1086.6*** 
1053.2*** 
1304.5*** 
1451.6*** 
1595.0*** 
1779.6*** 
1972.9 
2076.9 
2232.5 
2329.8 
2269.1 
2510.8 
2613.7 
2578.9 
4449.3 
4508.7 
4353.7 
3679.2 
3940.5 
4138.5 

Includes only South Carolina portion of Toll Revenue. 
**Includes Plant in Service, held for future use. 

***Includes Plant in Service and under construction. 
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REGULATED LOCAL EXCHANGE COMPANIES 

OPERATING IR SOUTH CAROLINA, JURE 30, 1994 

COMPAliiY 

ALLTEL South Carolina, Inc. 

Bluffton Telephone Co., Inc. 

Chesnee Telephone Company 

Chester Telephone Company 

EXCBARGE/ OPERATING AREA 

Campobello, Inman, Landrum, 

Lexington, Kershaw, Cameron, 

st. Matthews, and Creston 

Bluffton 

Chesnee 

Chester, Great Falls, and 

Lewisville 

CONTEL of South Carolina, Inc. Bowman, 

Santee, 

Elloree, Jackson, 

and Simpsonville 

Farmers Telephone 

Cooperative, Inc. 

Fort Mill Telephone Co. 

GTE South 

Bishopville Rural, Greeley-

ville, Lane, Lynchburg, 

Mayesville, N. Kingstee, 

N. Manning, N. Summerton, 

N. Sumter, Pinewood, Scranton, 

Statesburg, Turbeville, and 

West Andrews 

Fort Mill 

Abbeville, Andrews, Bishop­

ville, Calhoun Falls, Conway, 

Ehrhardt, Fairfax, Georgetown, 

Hemingway, Hollywood, Johnson­

ville, Kingstree, Lake City, 

' 

MARAGING OFFICER 

Mr. Rex Newman, President 

Mr. Tom Wing, Manager 

Mrs. Hannah A. Lancaster, Secretary 

Mr. J. M. McElwee, President 

Mr. J. W. Turner 

v. President 

Mr. Aubrey Judy, President 

Mr. F.S. Barnes, President 

Mr. J.W. Turner, V. President 

ADDRESS 

Lexington, S.C. 

Bluffton, S.C. 

Chesnee, S.C. 

Chester, S.C. 

Simpsonville, S.C. 

Kingstree, S.C. 

Fort Mill, S.C. 

Myrtle Beach, S.C. 
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COHPARY 

Hargray Telephone Co., Inc. 

Heath Springs Telephone Co. 

Home Telephone Company, Inc. 

Horry Telephone 

Cooperative, Inc. 

Lancaster Telephone Company 

Lockhart Telephone Company 

McClellanville Telephone Co. 

REGULATED LOCAL EXCHANGE COHPJUIIIES 

OPERATING IR SOUTH CAROLINA, JUBE 30, 1994 - CORTIRUED 

EXCHANGE/ OPERATING AREA 

Lamar, Laurens, McCormick, 

Manning, Myrtle Beach, Ocean 

Drive, Olanta, Olar, Pamplico, 

Pawleys Island, Shawview 

Heights, N. Myrtle Beach, 

Summerton, Sumter, Surfside, 

Walterboro, Winnsboro, 

Woodruff, and Yemasse 

Hardeeville and Hilton Head 

Island 

Heath Springs 

Cross, Harleyville, 

Jamestown, Lebanon, 

and Moncks Corner 

Aynor, 

Loris, 

Conway, 

Floyds, Lakewood, 

Murrells Inlet, N. 

and Red Hill 

Lancaster 

Lockhart 

McClellanville 

MANAGING OFFICER 

Mr. J. W. McDaniel, Manager 

Mr. W. H. Bridges, President 

Mr. Robert L. Helmly, President 

Mr. c. P. Huggins, Manager 

Mr. Gene T. Whitlock, V. President 

Mr. J. M. McElwee, President 

Mr. Edgar G. McGriff, Manager 

ADDRESS 

Hilton Head, S.C. 

Heath Springs, S.C. 

Moncks Corner, S.C. 

Conway, S.C. 

Lancaster, S.C. 

Chester, S.C. 

McClellanville, S.C 
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COMPANY 

Norway Telephone Co., Inc. 

Palmetto Rural Telephone 

Cooperative, Inc. 

Piedmont Rural Telephone 

Cooperative, Inc. 

Pond Branch Telephone Co. 

Ridge Telephone Company 

Ridgeway Telephone Co., Inc. 

Rock Hill Telephone Company 

Sandhill Telephone 

Cooperative, Inc. 

Southern Bell Telephone and 

Telegraph Company 

REGULATED LOCAL EXCHANGE COMPAlHES 

OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA, JUNE 30, 1994 - CONTINUED 

EXCHANGE/ OPERATING AREA 

Norway 

Cottageville, Hendersonville, 

Lodge, Walterboro Rural, 

and Williams 

Enoree, Gray Court, Hickory 

Tavern, Laurens Rural, 

Waterloo, and West End 

Gilbert, Pelion, Pond Branch, 

swansea, and Wagner 

Ridge Springs 

Ridgeway 

Rock Hill 

Bethune, Chesterfield, 

Jefferson, McBee, 

land, Patrick, and 

Aiken, Allendale, 

Bamberg, Barnwell, 

Page­

Ruby 

Anderson, 

Bath, 

Beech Island, Belton, 

MANAGING OFFICER 

Mr. s. L. Poston, Manager 

Mr. H. J. Dandridge, III, Manager 

Mr. James P. Wilder, Manager 

Mr. N. Everett Kneece, President 

Mr. N. Everett Kneece, President 

Mr. J. M. Elwee, President 

Mr. F. S. Barnes, President 

Mr. Irvin B. Williams, Manager 

Mr. J. M. Anderson, Jr., V. President 

ADDRESS 

Norway, S.C. 

Walterboro, S.C . 

Laurens, S.C. 

Gilbert, S.C. 

Ridge Springs, S.C. 

Chester, S.C. 

Rock Hill, S.C. 

Jefferson, S.C. 

Columbia, S.C. 
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COMPANY 

REGULATED LOCAL EXCHANGE COMPANIES 

OPERAT:IBG :IN SOUTH CAROLINA, JUNE 30, 1994 - CORT:INUED 

EXCHANGE/ OPERATING AREA 

Bennetsville, Blue Ridge, 

Blacksburg, Blackville, 

Blenheim, Camden, Central, 

Chapin, Charleston, Cheraw, 

Clemson, Clinton, Clio, 

Clover, Columbia, S. Congaree, 

Cowpens,Darlington, Denmark, 

Dillon, Easley, Eastover, 

Edgefield, Edisto Beach, 

Florence, Folly Beach, 

Fountain Inn, Gaffney, 

Graniteville, Greer, Harts­

ville, Hickory Grove, Honea 

Path, Isle of Palms, Joanna, 

Johnston, Jonesville, Lake 

View, Lake Wylie, Latta, 

Leesville, Liberty, Little 

Mountain, 

McColl, 

Lyman, Marion, 

Mount Pleasant, 

New Ellenton, Nichols, North 

Augusta, Orangeburg, Pacolet, 

Pelzer, Pendleton, Pickens, 

Piedmont, Prosperity, Seneca, 

Sharon, Six Mile, Spartanburg, 

Springfield-Salley, St. 

George, Society Hill, 

Sullivan's Island, Summerville, 

MANAGING OFFICER ADDRESS 
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COMPANY 

St. Stephen Telephone Co. 

United Telephone Company 

of the Carolinas, Inc. 

West Carolina Rural 

Telephone Cooperative 

Williston Telephone Company 

REGULATED LOCAL EXCBAl'IGE COMPANIES 

OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA, JURE 30, 1994 - CONTINUED 

EXCHAliiGE/ OPERATING AREA 

Timmonsville, 

Rest, Union, 

Westminster, 

and York 

Travelers 

Walhalla, 

Williamston, 

Bonneau and St. Stephen 

Beaufort, Branchville, 

Chappells, Cross Hill, Estill, 

Eutawville, Greenwood, 

Hampton, Hodges, Holly 

Hill, Laurel Bay, Mountville, 

Ninety Six, Ridgeland, Saluda, 

Troy, and Ware Shoals 

Due West, Iva, Plum Branch, 

Starr, and W. Abbeville 

North and Williston 

MANAGING OFFICER 

Mr. Edgar G. McGriff, Manager 

Mr. Thomas W. Sokol, V. President 

Mr. David J. Herron, General Manager 

Mr. S. L. Poston, Manager 

ADDRESS 

St. Stephen, S.C. 

Bristol, Tenn. 

Abbeville, S.C. 

Williston, S.C. 
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COMPARY 

Advanced Co••· Technologies 

Affinity Fund, Inc. 

Affinity Network, Inc. 

Allnet co ... Services, Inc. 

Alternate co ... Technology, Inc. 

Amer-I-Net Services 

American Network Exchange 

American Public Co•munications, Inc. 

American Telecommunications Corp. 

COMPARXES CERriFICArED ~ PROVIDE LDRG DISTARCE 

TELECO.KKUIIJ:CA'.riORS IR SOUTO CAROLl:RA 

MARAGIRG OFFICER 

Ms. Patricia Benton 

Regulatory Compliance 

Mr. Maurie E. Daigneau 

President 

Mr. Sa•uel Delug 

President 

Mr. Ray L. Morris 

Deputy General Counsel 

Ms. Barbara Greene 

Director, Tariffs ' Reg. Affairs 

Mr. Mark w. Kelly, Pres. 

Ms. Amy s. Gros 

VP - Legal/Regulatory 

Mr. Jerry Clawson 

President 

Ms. Carolyn Cleveland 

Regulatory Department 

ADDRESS 

4131 Spicewood Sprgs. Rd. 

Bldg. A-2 
Austin, TX 78759 

20975 swenson Dr. 

Waukesha, WI 53045 

3550 Wilshire Blvd. 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

1990 M St., NW 

Washington, DC 20036 

P. o. Box 40189 

Indianapolis, IN 46240 

300 Corporate center Dr. 

Manalapan, NJ 07726 

101 Park Av., Suite 2507 

New York, NY 10178 

3200 Broadway, Suite 360 

Garland, TX 75043 

1001 s. Sherman Street 

Richardson, TX 75081 
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COKPARY 

American Telephone Network, Inc. 

American WATS, Inc. 

Amerishare Communications, Inc. 

Amerivision Comaunications, Inc. 

(aka Lite line) 

Asco• Autelca Comm., Inc. 

ATC Long Distance 

AT~T communications, Inc. 

Automated Comm. dba AC America, Inc. 

Business Telcom 

COKPAIIIIES CEHIFICATED TO PROVIDE LOIIG DISTAIIICE 

TELECOJIUIUliiCATIORS IR SOUTB CAROLIRA - COift'IRUI:D 

JIMAGIIIG OFFICER 

Mr. John R. Tho•as 

President 

Joseph c. Valenti 

President 

Kathleen Villacorta 

Wiggins ~ Villacorta, P.A. 

Mr. Carl Thoapson 

Senior Vice President 

Mr. Gary Wang 

Regulatory Co•pliance Officer 

Mr. Brian K. Sulaonetti 

Manager, Regulatory Affairs 

Mr. Gregory Follansbee, Assistant Vice Pres. 

Regulatory Relations 

Ms. Denise Newman 

Executive Assistant 

Mr. Richard E. Brown, Controller 

ADDUSS 

889 Bendix Dr. 

Jackson, TN 38301 

200 Gibraltar Rd, Suite 300 

Horshaa, PA 19044 

P. o. Box 1657 

Tallahassee, FL 32302 

8001 s. I-35, Suite 101 

Oklaho•a City, OK 73149 

1601 Clint Moore Rd 

Boca Raton, FL 33487 

1515 s. Federal Hwy. 

suite 400 

Boca Raton, FL 33432 

440 Knox Abbott Dr. 

suite 410 

Cayce, sc 29033 

4100 E. Mississippi Av. Su. 130 

Denver, co 80222 

P. 0. Box 150002 

Raleigh, NC 27624-0002 
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COMPARY 

Business Choice Network, Inc. 

Cable' Wireless Com.., Inc. 

Capital Network Systeas, Inc. 

Capital Trade Group, Inc. d/b/a 

CTG Teleco .. unications, Inc. 

Cellular Express, Inc. 

Challenger Network (SC), Inc. 

Chester Long Distance 

Coastal Automated Coaa. Corp. 

Coast International, Inc. 

COMPAJn:BS CBRTIPICATBD '!'0 PROVIDE LORG DISTAIICB 

TBLECOMMURICATIORS IR SOU'I'B CAROLIRA - COII'I'IRUBD 

KARAGIRG OPPICBR 

Mr. Brian Panuline 

President 

Mr. Charles Tievsky 

Manager 

Mr. Robert Rowland 

President 

G. Kelley Allen 

Operations 

Mr. Paul J. Tobion 

President 

Mr. Alton H. Parks 

President 

Mr. Sam Jones 

Mr. Williaa L. Ravin 

President 

Mr. Bijan Moaveni 

President 

ADDRESS 

840 Greenbier Cr., Suite 206 

Chesapeake, VA 23320 

1919 Gallows Road 

Vienna, VA 22182 

600 Congress Ave., Suite 1360 

Austin, TX 78701 

410 17th St., Suite 2110 

Denver, co 80202 

265 Franklin Street 

Boston, MA 02110 

5775 Dewsbury Ln. 

N. Charleston, SC 29418 

P. o. Box 160 

Chester, sc 29706 

2 Reads Way, suite 126 

New Castle, DE 19720 

8717 W. llOth St., Suite 460 

overland Park, KS 66210 



00 
00 

COMPANY 

Coin Telephones, Inc. 

Comtelco, Inc. dba TMC of 

Tri-cities 

Communications Gateway Network, Inc. 

Coamunity Long Distance, Inc. 

ConQuest Operator Services Corp. 

Corporate Teleaanageaent Group 

Eastern Telecom Corp. 

Eastern Telecom, Inc. 

d/b/a INTERQUEST 

Enterprise Telcom Services, Inc. 

COMPABJ:ES CEJl'!'IPICA'rED '1'0 PROVIDE LOIIG DIS'!'AIICE 

'!'ELECOMKURICA'!'IORS IR SOU'!'B CAROLIRA - COR'!'IBUED 

MAJ.IAGIRG OFFICER 

Mr. Julius Talton, Jr. 

Mr. D. A. Burnett 

President 

Mr. Nelson J. Thibodeaux 

President 

Mr. E.L. Barnes 

Ms. Marianne A. Townsend 

Director, Regulatory Affairs 

Mr. Charles Houser 

President 

Richard C. Moore 

Esquire 

Mr. David H. Jones 

President 

Brad E. Mutschelknaus, Esq. 

Wiley, Rein ' Fielding 

ADDRESS 

1208 Selaa Ave. 

Selaa, AL 36701 

210 East Center Street 

Kingsport, TN 37660 

5221 N. O'Conner, suite 850 

Irving, TX 75039 

P. o. Box 470 

Rock Hill, sc 29731 

5500 Frantz Rd., Suite 125 

Dublin, OH 43017 

P. o. Box 25219 

Greenville, sc 29616 

10 Toy st . , suite 100 

Greenville, SC 29601 

P. 0. Box 510 

West Point, GA 31833 

1776 K Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20006 



00 
~ 

COI!PAIIY 

Equal Net Communications, Inc. 

Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 

Executone Information Systems, Inc. 

Farmers Long Distance, Inc. 

GE capital Co•munications Ser. Corp. 

dba GE Exchange 

Global Telcoin, Inc. 

Group Long Distance, Inc. 

Horry Long Distance 

Hospitality Communications Corp. 

Hertz Technologies, Inc. 

COMPANIES CERTIFICArED TO PROVXDB LOBG DISTANCE 

TELECOHMURICATIORS IR SOUTH CAROLIRA - CORTIRUED 

HARAGIBG OFFICER 

Mr. Zane Russell 

President 

Mr. Kenny Troutt 

President 

Ms. Faye Restaino 

Director, Network Services 

Mr. w. E. McCutchen 

President 

Ms. Bobbi Ferguson 

Director, Regulatory Affairs 

Mr. G. Dan Wiley 

Mr. Gerald M. Dunne, Jr. 

President 

Mr. Curley Huggins 

Mr. Stan Slaton 

President 

Mr. Scott Floyd 

Director 

ADDIUI:SS 

2000 Diary Ashford, Suite 625 

Houston, TX 77077 

9101 LBJ Frwy, suite 700 

Dallas, TX 75243-1919 

478 Wheelers Far• Rd. 

Milford, CT 06460 

P. o. Box 588 

Kingstree, sc 29556 

4960 Mountain View Pkwy. 

Bir•ingha•, AL 35244 

2609 Ca•eron st. 

Mobile, AL 36607 

1451 NW 62nd St., Suite 200 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 

P. 0. Box 1820 

Conway, SC 29526-1820 

14640 Keswick St. 

Van Nuys, CA 91405 

5601 Northwest Expressway 

Oklahoma City, OK 73132 



1.0 
0 

COMPANY 

Inmate Phone Systems Corp. 

Intellicall Operator Services 

Interlink Telecommunications, Inc. 

International Telecoamunications 

Exchange Corp (INTEX) 

Kast Communications, Inc. 

Keystone Telecommunications, Inc. 

LCI International Telecom Corp. 

LCI Telecom South, Inc. 

LDDS of carolina, Inc. 

' 

COMPARZES CERTZFICATED TO PROVZDE LORG DZSTARCE 

TELECOMMURICATZORS ZR SOU'l'll CAROLZRA - COI!ft'IRUED 

JIAIIIAGIRG OFPZCER 

Mr. Stephen A. Edwards 

President 

Mr. Gregory E. Hall 

Vice President 

Mr. R. P. McFarland 

President 

Mr. Jacob Hunter 

Chief Operating Officer 

Mr. John Streep 

President 'v. Chairman 

Mr. Jeff Diamond 

Vice President 

Mr. Douglas Kinkoph 

Manager-Regulatory Affairs 

Mr. James D. Heflinger 

VP-General Counsel 

Mr. Chuck Gardella 

VP-Regulatory Affairs 

ADDRESS 

1111SO Santa Monica Blvd 

Los Angeles, CA 9002S 

21SS Chenault, Suite 410 

Carrollton, TX 7S006 

1112 Elm Street 

Covington, GA 30209 

S901-A Peachtree Dunwoody 

Atlanta, GA 30328 

4S9 Oakshade Rd. 

Vincentown, NJ 08088 

2690 Commerce Dr. 

Harrisburg, PA 17110 

8180 Greensboro Dr., Suite 800 

McLean, VA 22102 

46SO Lakehurst ct. 

Dublin, OH 43017 

4780 ISS N., Suite SOO 

Jackson, MS 39211 



1.0 ..... 

COJIPAKY 

LECNet, Inc. 

London Communications, Inc. 

Low Country Carriers, Inc. 

Matrix Telecom, Inc. 

MCI Telecommunications Corp. 

Mid-Com Communications 

National Accounts, Inc. 

National Communications Assoc., Inc. 

National Telasav, Inc. 

Nationwide American Comm., Inc. 

COJIPARIES CER'l'IPICA'l'ED '!'0 PROVIDE LORG DIS'l'ARCE 

TELECORMURICATIORS IR SOUTH CAROLINA - CORTIROED 

MARAGIRG OPPICER 

Mr. Elmer Smither 

President 

Mr. Tom Duffield 

President 

Mr. A. J. Capici, Asst. v. President 

Regulatory and External Affairs 

Mr. Dennis Miga 

Managing Partner 

Martha McMillin 

Esquire 

Mr. Ashok Rao 

President 

Mr. Neil Lang 

President 

Mr. George Schoenberg 

President 

Mr. Stephen J. Ruffo, VP 

Mr. Jayson F. Silver 

President 

ADDRESS 

700 Southwest st., Suite 210 

Jackson, MS 32201 

180 Produce st. 

Athens, GA 30605 

P. o. Box 5519 

Hilton Head, sc 29938 

9003 Airport Freeway 

Suite 340 

Ft. Worth, TX 76180 

780 Johnson Farry Rd., Su. 700 

Atlanta, GA 30342 

1601 Fifth Ave., Suite 1000 

seattle, WA 98101 

119 Cherry Hill Road 

Parsippany, NJ 07054 

16 East 34th st., 15th Floor 

New York, NY 10016 

1705 N. Oak St. 18 

Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 

3300 N State Rd 7, Box J717 

Hollywood, FL 33021 



\.0 
N 

COMPARY 

Nationwide Communications, Inc. 

Network Plus, Inc. 

Norstan Network Services, Inc. 

North American Intelecom, Inc. 

NOS Communications, Inc. 

Onecall Communications dba 

Opticom 

operator Communications, Inc. 

d/b/a ONCOR 

Operator Service Company 

OPUS Correctional, Inc. 

. .. \ 

COMPANIES CER'!'IFICA!'ED '!'0 PROVIDE LORG DIS'!'ARCE 

'!'ELECOMKURICA'!'IORS IR SOUTH CAROLIRA - COR'!'IRUED 

MARAGIRG OFFICER 

Mr. Richard J. Makens 

President 

Mr. Robert T. Hale, Jr. 

Mr. Bruce Hamilton 

Manager of Operations 

Mr. Stanley M. wykosky 

Mr. Charles H. Helein 

Galland Kharasch Morse ' Gartinkle 

Ms. Deborah Barrett 

Director, Regulatory Affairs 

Ms. Elisa Zafrani 

State Regulatory 

Mr. J. Kirk Smith 

President 

Mr. Jay Gainsboro 

President 

ADDRESS 

28423 Orchard Lake Rd. 

Faraington Hill, MI 48334 

234 Copeland st. 

Quincy, MA 02169 

2955 Xenium Lane, Suite 20 

Plyaouth, MN 55441 

12000 Crownpoint Dr. 

San Antonio, TX 78233 

1850 M. St., NW, Suite 550 

Washington, DC 20036 

801 Congressional Blvd 

suite 100 

Carmel, Indiana 46032 

6707 Deaocracy Blvd. 

Bethesda, MD 20817 

1624 Tenth st. 

Lubbock, TX 79401 

119 Herbert st. 

Framingham, MA 01701 



1.0 
w 

COMPARY 

PalmettoNet, Inc. 

Paytel Communications, Inc. 

Peoples Telephone d/b/a PTC 

Pennsylvania Alternative Com., Inc. 

Phoenix Network, Inc. 

PhoneTel Technologies, Inc. 

Polar Communications Corp. 

Premiere Communications, Inc. 

Professional Communications 

d/b/a PROCOM 

COMPABXES CERTIFI~ED TO PROVIDE LORG DISTANCE 

'l'ELECOMMUlUCATIORS IR SOtrrll CAROLJ:IIA - COift'IRUED 

MARAGIRG OFFICER 

Mr. Jim Carlson 

General Manager 

Vincent Townsend 

President 

Mr. Steve Alexander 

Director, Regulatory Affairs 

Mr. David J. Malfara, Sr. 

President 

Mr. Jeffrey Bailey 

Sr. VP ' Chief Financial Officer 

Mr. Bernard E. Mandel 

VP ' General Counsel 

Mr. Richard Knox 

General Counsel/Secretary 

Mr. Gregg Smith 

Chief Financial Officer 

Mr. Larry J. Sisler 

President 

ADDRESS 

P. 0. Box 228 

Rock Hill, sc 29731 

P. o. Box 8179 

Greensboro, NC 27419 

2300 NW 89th Place 

Miaai, FL 33172 

218 s. Maple Ave. 

Greensburg, PA 15601 

One Mariti•• Plaza 

Suite 2525 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

650 Statler Office Tower 

1127 Euclid Ave. 

Cleveland, OH 44115 

300 Corporate Center Dr. 

Manalapan, NJ 07726 

2957 Clairaont Rd., Suite 280 

Atlanta, GA 30329 

Rt. 3, Box 69-G 

Bruceton Mills, WV 26525 



\0 
~ 

COJIIPARY 

Quest Communications Corp. 

Quest Telecommunications, Inc. 

RCI Long Distance, Inc. 

RD~J Communications Management, Inc. 

Robert Cefail ~ Associates 

American Inmate Coma., Inc. 

S*L Systems, Inc. 

savannah Telco DBA Long Distance 

America 

South Carolina Net, Inc. 

SouthernNet of South Carolina 

COKPARIES CERT:U'l:CA'!'ED TO PROVIDE LORG Dl:STARCE 

TELECOMMURICATJ:ORS XII SOUTII CAROLl:IIA - COift'l:IIUED 

KAIIAGJ:IIG OFFICER 

Mr. Rick L. Anthony 

Network Solutions, Inc. 

Ms. Jeannie Ray 

Dir. Legal/Regulatory Affairs 

Mr. Dale M. Gregory 

President 

Mr. David G. Lewis 

President 

Robert Cefail 

President 

Joseph J. Ernest, President 

Mr. Richard w. Neal, v. President 

Operations 

Mr. W. J. Jordan 

President 

Martha McMillin, Esquire 

cjo MCI Telecommunications 

ADDJLESS 

8829 Bond St. 

Overland Park, KS 66241 

242 Falcon Dr. 

Forest Park, GA 30050 

180 s. Clinton Ave. 

Rochester, NY 14646 

1803 Oak St. 

Myrtle Beach, sc 29577 

503 Cleveland Street 

Clearwater, P'L 34615 

6475 Jiaay Carter Blvd. 

Suite 300 

Norcross, GA 30071 

P. o. Box 15488 

Savannah, GA 31416 

1401 Main st., suite 620 

Columbia, sc 29201 

780 Johnson Ferry Road 

Suite 700 

Atlanta, GA 30342 



\.0 
V1 

COMPARY 

SouthernNet Services, Inc. 

SouthernNat Southeast, Inc. 

southnet Corporation 

Sprint Communications Company, LP 

Strategic Alliances, Inc. 

Summit Telecommunications, Inc. 

sun Belt Line, Inc. d/b/a Telmatch 

Teledebit, L.P. 

COMPANIES CERTIFICATED TO PROVIDE LOnG DISTARCE 

TELECO~ICATIORS IR SOUTH CAROLIRA - CORTIRUED 

MARAGIRG OFFICER 

Martha McMillin, Esquire 

cjo MCI Telecommunications 

Martha McMillin, Esquire 

cjo MCI Telecommunications 

Ms. Katherine Austin 

Manager, Regulatory Affairs 

Mr. Tony H. Kay, Manager 

State Regulatory - Southeast 

Mr. Erin Ostler 

Vice President 

Joseph E. Cicero 

Chairman 

Mr. Bert Balk 

President 

Mr. George C. Pierce 

President 

- _,_ -· ....,_ .._ - - - -----

ADDRESS 

780 Johnson Farry Road 

Suite 700 

Atlanta, GA 30342 

780 Johnson Farry Road 

Suite 700 

Atlanta, GA 30342 

5401 w. Kennedy Blvd. 

suite 1000 

Tampa, FL 33609 

3065 Cuabarland Circle 

Atlanta, GA 30330 

2353 Rice St., Suite 205 

Roseville, MN 55113 

P. o. Box 486 

Myrtle Beach, SC 29578 

P. o. Box 13008 

Florence, sc 29504 

1453 Tallevast Rd. 

Sarasota, FL 34243 



~ 
0'\ 

COKPARY 

Telecare, Inc. 

Tele-Co•munications Group, Inc. 

Telegroup, Inc. 

Telenational Com•unications 

Tele-Matic Corp. 

Tele-Trend Co•munications, Inc. 

Telnet Co•munications, Inc. 

Tel-Sav, Inc. 

' ' 

COKPAJIXES CERTIFICATED 'l'O PROVIDE LORG DIS'!'AlfCE 

'!'ELECOJOlURICA'!'IORS IR SOU'1'11 CAROIJRA - COB'I'IIIUED 

KARAGIRG OFFICER 

Mr. Donald Roudebush 

President 

Mr. Ted A. Odder 

President 

Mr. Cliff Rees 

President 

Ms. Susan Flolid 

Legal Assistant 

Mr. Thomas J. Huzjak 

President 

Mr. Gerald D. Fick 

Vice President 

Mr. Kevin D. Narans 

President 

Mr. Daniel Borislow 

President 

ADDRESS 

444 Lafayette Rd. 

Noblesville, IN 46060 

2300 Treasure Isle Dr., Suite 7 

Pala Beach Gardens, FL 33410 

505 North Third st. 

Fairfield, IA 52556 

7300 Woolworth Ave. 

O•aha, NB 68124 

6675 s. Kenton St., Suite 100 

Englewood, CO 80111 

5690 DTC Blvd., Suite 150 

Englewood, CO 80111 

3636 N. Central Ave., 1150 

Phoenix, AZ 85012 

22 Village Sq., Logan Sq. 

Suites 22-23 

New Hope, PA 18938 



1.0 

" 

COKPAIIY 

Touch 1, Inc. 

Trans National Communications, Inc. 

dba Members Long Distance Adv. 

TTE of Charleston 

U.S. Digital Network 

United Telephone Long Distance 

us Long Distance, Inc. 

us Osiris Corp. 

US Wats, Inc. 

COMPANIES CERTIFICATED ro PROVIDE LORG DISTANCE 

rELECOMKURICATIORS IR SOut'B CAROLINA - CORriRUED 

MARAGIBG OFFICER 

Mr. James F. Corman 

President 

Charles H. Helein 

Esquire 

Mr. John A. Mitchum, General Manager 

Mr. Joseph Pollack 

President 

Mr. John D. starling, General Manager 

Mr. Ken Melley 

Regulatory Affairs Manager 

Mr. Andrew A. Tarasuk 

Mr. Stephen Parker 

Executive Vice President 

ADDRESS 

100 Brookwood Rd. 

Atmore, AL 36502 

1850 M St., Suite 550 

Washington, DC 20036 

P. o. Box 61659 

N. Charleston, SC 29419 

8575-D Sudley Rd. 

Manasas, VA 22110 

19 Spruce Street 

Bristol, TN 37620 

9311 San Pedro 

San Antonio, TX 78216 

8828 Stemmons Frwy. 

Suite 212 

Dallas, TX 75247 

126 Presidential Blvd. 

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 



~ 
00 

COMP.IUIY 

Value-Added Communications, Inc. 

Vartec Telecom, Inc. 

VNI Communications, Inc. 

WATS/800, Inc. DBA ITS 

West Coast Telecommunications, Inc. 

WilTel, Inc. 

Working Assets Funding Ser., Inc. 

World Telecom Group, Inc. 

Worldtel services, Inc. 

COMPANIES CERTIFICATED TO PROVIDE LORG DISTANCE 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS IN SOur& CAROLINA - CORTIRUED 

MANAGING OFFICER 

Charles P. Miller, Esq. 

Mr. Michael G. Hoffman 

Mr. Charles H. Helein 

Regulatory Counsel 

Arter ' Hadden 

Mr. Damian T. Freeman 

President 

Mr. Michael w. Mlinar 

VP - Regulatory Affairs 

Bobbi Ferguson 

Regulatory Analyst 

Mr. stephen Gunn 

Vice President/Operations 

Mr. Towru Ikeda 

President 

Ms. Tina Blancarte 

Regulatory Manager 

ADDRESS 

17250 Dallas Parkway 

Dallas, TX 75248 

3200 w. Pleasant Run Rd. 

Lancaster, TX 75146 

1850 M Street, NW, Suite 550 

Washington, DC 20036 

5955 T.G. Lee Blvd. 

Orlando, FL 32822 

135 E. Ortega st. 

Santa Barbara, CA 93101 

P. o. Box 21348 

Tulsa, OK 74171 

701 Montgomery St. 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

2015 Landings Dr. 

Mountain View, CA 94043 

125 Pacifica, Suite 150 

Irvine, CA 92718 



\.0 
\.0 

COMPANY 

Charleston-North Charleston MSA 

dba Sprint Cellular 

South Carolina Metronet, Inc. 

dba Cellular One of Charleston 

Greenville and Anderson MSA 

dba Sprint Cellular 

Greenville Cellular Telephone Co. 

dba Bell Atlantic Metro . Mobile 

(803)799-9171 

Anderson CellTelco 

dba Bell Atlantic Metro Mobile 

(803)799-9171 

Columbia MSA Limited Partnership 

dba BellSouth Mobility 

Columbia Cellular Telephone Co. 

dba Metro Mobile 

(803)799-9171 

South Carolina Metronet, Inc. 

dba Cellular One of Augusta 

Cellular Phone of Aiken-Augusta 

dba AllTel Mobile 

(706)738-2355 

South Carolina Metronet, Inc. 

dba Cellular One of Florence 

COMPANIES CERTIFICATED TO PROVIDE CELLULAR 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

MANAGING OFFICER 

Todd Pence, Director 

Carl Povelites 

Manager, Regulatory Affairs 

Aggrey J. Thuriaratnam 

John M. S. Hoefer, Esq. 

John M. S. Hoefer, Esq. 

Rocky Dunlap 

John M. S. Hoefer, Esq. 

Carl Povelites 

Manager, Regulatory Affairs 

Don Bargeron 

Carl Povelites 

Manager, Regulatory Affairs 

ADDRESS 

3900 Leeds Ave. 

N. Charleston, SC 29408 

245 Perimeter Center Pkwy 

Atlanta, GA 30346 

704 Congaree Road 

Greenville, SC 29607 

P. o. Box 8416 

Columbia, SC 29202-8416 

P. 0. Box 8416 

Columbia, SC 29202-8416 

832 Dutch Square Blvd. 

Columbia, SC 29210 

P. 0. Box 8416 

Columbia, SC 29202-8416 

245 Perimeter Center Pkwy 

Atlanta, GA 30346 

2909 Washington Road 

Augusta, GA 30909-2114 

245 Perimeter Center Pkwy 

Atlanta, GA 30346 
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COMPANY 

S C Cellular Services, Inc. 

dba BellSouth Mobility 

SC RSA No. 1 Cellular General 

Partnership dba Sprint Cellular 

(803)234-6000 

SC RSA No. 2 Cellular General 

Partnership dba Sprint Cellular 

(803)234-6000 

SC RSA No. 3 Cellular General 

Partnership 

(704)559-7380 

SC RSA No. 4 Cellular General 

Partnership - Bellsouth Mobility 

(803)750-2929 

SC RSA No. 5 Cellular General 

Partnership - BellSouth Mobility 

(803)750-2929 

SC RSA No. 6 Cellular General 

Partnership - BellSouth Mobility 

(803)750-2929 

SC RSA No. 7 Cellular General 

Partnership - AllTel Mobile 

(706)738-2355 

COMPAliiES CER'l'IP'ICATED '!'0 PROVIDE CELLULAR 

TELECOKKORICATIORS IR SOUTH CAROLINA - CORTIRUED 

MANAGING OP'P'ICER 

Rocky Dunlap 

Aggrey J. Thuriaratnam 

Aggrey J. Thuriaratnam 

Bob Chaphe 

Rocky Dunlap 

Rocky Dunlap 

Rocky Dunlap 

Don Bargeron 

ADDRESS 

2000 Center Point Dr. 

Suite 2400 

Columbia, SC 29210 

704 Congaree Rd. 

Greenville, SC 29607 

704 Congaree Rd. 

Greenville, SC 29607 

AllTel Mobile Comm. 

734 Tyvola Rd. 

Charlotte, NC 28217 

2000 Center Point Dr. 

Suite 2400 

Columbia, SC 29210 

2000 Center Point Dr. 

Suite 2400 

Columbia, sc 29210 

2000 Center Point Dr. 

Suite 2400 

Columbia, sc 29210 

2903 Washington Rd. 

Augusta, GA 30909 



..... 
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COMPANY 

SC RSA No. 8 Cellular General 

Partnership 

(803)744-7330 

SC RSA No. 9 Cellular General 

Partnership - AllTel Mobile 

(704)528-8101 

Ally, Inc. dba Cellular One 

United States Cellular Corp. 

Savannah Cellular Limited 

Partnership Georgia Metronet 

( 404) 391-8119 

Vanguard Cellular 

GTE Mobilnet, Inc. 

Metro Mobile CTS of Cherokee 

(803)799-9171 

Metro Mobile CTS of Greenville 

(803)799-9171 

Metro Mobile CTS of Lancaster 

(803)799-9171 

COMPANIES CERTIFICATED TO PROVIDE CELLULAR 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS IN SOUTH CAROLINA - CONTINUED 

MANAGING OFFICER 

Todd Pence 

Bob Chaphe 

Dudley Christie 

Randy Jenkins 

Carl Povelites 

Manager, Regulatory Affairs 

C/O Philip E. Smith 

Asst. General Counsel 

Carl Povelites 

Manager, Regulatory Affairs 

John M. s. Hoefer, Esq. 

John M. S. Hoefer, Esq. 

John M. s. Hoefer, Esq. 

ADDRESS 

Sprint Cellular 

3900 Leeds Ave. 

N. Charleston, SC 28217 

734 Tyvola Rd. 

Charlotte, NC 28217 

1105 Morningside Drive 

Perry, GA 31069 

8410 W. Bryn Mawr, Suite 700 

Chicago, IL 60631-3486 

245 Perimeter Center Pkwy. 

Atlanta, GA 30346 

2002 Pisgah Church Rd., Suite 300 

Greensboro, NC 27455-3314 

245 Perimeter Center Pkwy. 

Atlanta, GA 30346 

P. 0. Box 8416 

Columbia, SC 29202-8416 

P. 0. Box 8416 

Columbia, SC 29202-8416 

P. 0. Box 8416 

Columbia, SC 29202-8416 
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Co~~pany 

Asta, Inc. 

Communications Properties 

Georgialina Communications 

Company 

Marcom Systems 

Morris Communications 

Starpage Communications 

Mobilcom dba Pagecom 

CERTIFICATED RADIO COMMON CABRIEBS 

OPERATING IR SOUTH CAROLINA, JURE 30, 1994 

Counties Served 

Anderson 

Beaufort, Berkley, Calhoun, Charleston, 

Chesterfield, Clarendon, Dillion, 

Dorchester, Florence, Georgetown, 

Greenville, Jasper, Kershaw, Lee, 

Lexington, Marion, Marlboro, 

Orangeburg, Pickens, Richland, 

Spartanburg, Sumter, Williamburg, 

and York . 

Aiken 

Union 

Abbeville, Anderson, Cherokee, 

Greenville, Greenwood, Harry, 

Laurens, Oconee, Pickens, 

and Spartanburg 

Chester, Fairfield, Lancaster, 

Laurens, Newberry, 

and Union 

Saluda, 

Bamberg, Barnwell, Allendale 

Hampton, Orangeburg and Calhoun 

l'lanaging Officer Address 

Mr. Marshall R. Roberson Anderson, SC 

Mr. David I. Odom 

Mr. Franklin Beattie, Jr. Augusta, GA 

Mr. H.A. Morris, III Greenville, SC 

Mr. H.A. Morris, Jr. Greenville, SC 

Mr. Gene H. Kiser, Jr. Irma, SC 

Mr. W. Macon Sheppard Orangeburg, SC 



D. WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT 

The majority of water and wastewater utilities operating in the 
State of South Carolina are owned and operated by municipalities, 
counties, public water and sewer districts, public water and sewer 
authorities and Commission of Public Works. These utilities are 
exempt, by state statute, from jurisdiction of the Public Service 
Commission. As of June 30, 1994, there are 171 water systems, 134 
wastewater systems and 78 combined water and wastewater systems 
operating under 91 companies regulated by the Public Service Commission 
of South Carolina. 

There were two (2) new water or 
Certificates of Public Convenience and 
year, and one (1) system transferred to 
this Commission. 

wastewater utilities granted 
Necessity during the fiscal 
utilities not regulated by 

More stringent demands by state and federal agencies, higher 
operating and maintenance costs, wages and supplies, caused nine (9) 
water and wastewater companies, operating in this state, to apply to 
the Commission for authority to increase their rates and charges for 
water and wastewater service. 

As prescribed by law and after proper advertisement, public 
hearings were held on each application for adjustments in water and 
wastewater rates and charges. 

Prior to issuing a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to a water and wastewater utility, the Commission, among other items, 
required a performance bond in accordance with Section 58-5-270 of the 
1976 Code of Laws of South Carolina as amended, complete cost and rate 
data, approval of adequate design, and supply potential, plat of 
proposed service area and copy of engineering plans and specifications. 

103 



UTILITIES DIVISION 

WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT 

JULY 1, 1993 JUNE 30, 1994 

NUMBER OF CLASSIFIED POSITIONS ............................. . 

HEARINGS HELD 

RATE INCREASE ..... . 
RATE ESTABLISHMENT 
SHOW CAUSE 
TRANSFERS 
MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL: 

ORDERS ISSUED 

ON-SITE INSPECTIONS 

PLANT FACILITIES 
COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 

TOTAL: 

COMPANIES REGULATED 

WATER 
SEWERAGE 
WATER AND 

TOTAL: 
SEWERAGE 

AND REGULATIONS OF THE COMMISSION 

104 

5 

9 
2 
1 
1 
5 

18 

87 

93 
24 

117 

33 
26 
32 
91 
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<DIPlllnES PBOI1:IDI:!C SEWER ARDJOR WATER SERVICE AS OF .:JUliiE 30, 1994 

<DIPARY SERVICE ABEA W/S liNm AIXlRESS ZIP PIIORE 

AAA UTILITIES INC. CAP~D w J.E.SWEARINGEN 1019 REYNORD CIR. WEST COLUMBIA, SC 29169 755-1203 

AAA UTILITIES INC. CAP~D II w 
AAA UTILITIES INC. CORNERSTONE w 
AAA UTILITIES INC. FAIRLAWN w 
AAA UTILITIES INC. HILTON SOUND w 
AAA UTILITIES INC. HUNINGTON PARK w 
AAA UTILITIES INC. IRONSTONE w 
AAA UTILITIES INC. LAKESIDE FOREST w 
AAA UTILITIES INC. LAND POINT w 
AAA UTILITIES INC. LOVE VALLEY w;s 
AAA UTILITIES INC. MAHOGANY RUN w ...... 

0 
0'\ 

AAA UTILITIES INC. MALLARD BAY W/S 

AAA UTILITIES INC. MILL POND w 
AAA UTILITIES INC. MURRAY HILL ESTATES w 
AAA UTILITIES INC. SOUTHERN PINES w 
AAA UTILITIES INC. WILLOW RIDGE w 
IIGI/PLEASANT POINT UTILITY CO. PLEASANT POINT PLANTATION s F.J. HAMMJND, JR. STAR RT. 5, BOX 135-<: BEAUFORT, SC 29902 800-869-1617 

ALPINE UTILITIES ANDREWS COMM:>NS s 
ALPINE UTILITIES BEATTY DOWNS s 
ALPINE UTILITIES BONNIE FOREST s DONALD DIAL 2712 MIDDLEBURG OR. 1208 COLUMBIA, SC 29204-2415 799-9663 

ALPINE UTILITIES CAMBRIDGE STA. APTS. s 
ALPINE UTILITIES CARRIIIGE HOUSE OF COLA. s 
ALPINE UTILITIES CARRINGTON PLACE APTS. s 
ALPINE UTILITIES CHARTWELL s 
ALPINE UTILITIES COLONY EAST APTS. s 
ALPINE UTILITIES COUNTRY TOWNES s 
ALPINE UTILITIES OUCKET HILL APTS. s 
ALPINE UTILITIES CROSSROADS APTS. , PHASE I s 
ALPINE UTILITIES CROSSROADS APTS • , PHASE II s 



cotn>ARIES PROI1:tDil!Ki SEWER .;oR liA1'ER SERVICE AS OF JOlliE 30, 1994 

cotn>ARY SERVICE AREA W/S Rl\ME ADIEESS Z.IP PIIOl'IE 

ALPINE UTILITIES CROSSROADS APTS. , PHASE III s 
ALPINE UTILITIES DENA BANK APTS • s 
ALPINE UTILITIES DOTHAN RD. s 
ALPINE UTILITIES DUTCH HAVEN TOWN HOUSES s 
ALPINE UTILITIES EVELYN DR. s 
ALPINE UTILITIES EVELYN DR. ASSOC. s 
ALPINE UTILITIES GROVES s 
ALPINE UTILITIES HAMPTON PLACE APTS . s 
ALPINE UTILITIES HOMEWOOD TERRACE s 
ALPINE UTILITIES KAY ST. s 
ALPINE UTILITIES ~D VILLA APTS. s 
ALPINE UTILITIES LAMPLIGHTER VILI.J\GE s 

f-' 
ALPINE UTILITIES I..ANmARK APTS . s 

0 ALPINE UTILITIES 
'-J 

MANDEL PARK s 
ALPINE UTILITIES OUTLET POINTE s 
ALPINE UTILITIES PEACHTREE APTS. s 
ALPINE UTILITIES PETIIN APTS s 
ALPINE UTILITIES PINE KNOLL s 
ALPINE UTILITIES PLUM CHASE APTS . s 
ALPINE UTILITIES PRESTON HILLS s 
ALPINE UTILITIES QUARTERS ASSOCIATES s 
ALPINE UTILITIES RAINTREE APTS . s 
ALPINE UTILITIES RICHLAND-OXFORD ASSOC. s 
ALPINE UTILITIES RIVER CHASE APTS. s 
ALPINE UTILITIES S • C. EDUCATION ASSOC s 
ALPINE UTILITIES SHERATON HOTEL s 
ALPINE UTILITIES SHERWOOD PARK s 
ALPINE UTILITIES SIDNEY ROAD LIFT STATION s 
ALPINE UTILITIES ST. ANDREWS APTS . s 
ALPINE UTILITIES ST. 1\NDREWS 'WOODS TOWN HOUSE S 

ALPINE UTILITIES STONEYCREEK APTS • s 



...... 
0 
00 

' . ' 

<Dn'Alfi 

ALPINE UTILITIES 

ALPINE UTILITIES 

ALPINE UTILITIES 

ALPINE UTILITIES 

ALPINE UTILITIES 

ALPINE UTILITIES 

ALPINE UTILITIES 

ALPINE UTILITIES 

ALPINE UTILITIES 

ASHLEY OAKS 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP. 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP 

•' 

<Dn'JIIIIIES PBOITXDIRG SEWER ARD/OR 1iATER SERVICE AS OF JURE 30, 1994 

SERVICE ABEA 

STRATTON PLACE 

THE COURTYARD APTS • 

THE GROVES HOMEOWNERS 

TRENTON COURT APTS • 

VILLAGE CREEK APTS • 

WEST PARK 

WESTSHIRE 

WILLIAMSBURG WEST 

WILLOW CREEK APTS. 

ASHLEY OAKS 

BARNEY · RHETT 

COUNTRY OAKS 

FOJG«llD 

KIMS ACRES/BETHESDA 

LESLIE DALE 

LESLIE ~DS S/D 

MIDDLESTREAM 

MOORE PLACE 

NEAL'S ACRES 

OLYMPIC ACRES 

PEPPER RIDGE 

PLEASANT HILL 

POP'S ACRES 

RIDG~D 

RIVER BEND ESTATES 

SHANDON 

SHILOH QUARTERS 

SOUTH BEND ESTATES 

VALLEYMERE 

WES~D 

W/5 RME 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
w M.D. SHELLY 

w BILL HOPPER 

w 
w;s 
w BILL HOPPER 

w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
W/S 

w 
w 
w 
w 

209 BL~D RD. 

PO BOX 3150 

PO BOX 3150 

ADDRESS 

BLYTH~D, SC 

ROCK HILL, SC 

ROCK HILL, SC 

ZIP 

29016 

29730 

29730 

PHONE 

786-1414 

329-5061 

329-5061 



I-' 
0 
1.0 

roMP ANY 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP 

BLUE RIBBON WATER CORP 

BROOKSIDE SEWER DISTRICT 

BUSH RIVER UTILITIES, INC 

BUSH RIVER UTILITIES, INC 

CUC, INC. 

CUC, INC. 

CUC, INC. 

CAPITAL UTILITY CORP. 

CAPITAL UTILITY CORP. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

alMPAIUES PROVIDDIG SEWER Al'ID/OR WATER SKRVICE AS OF .JURE 30, 1994 

SKRVICE AREA 

WILLOWBROOK 

WINDY RUN 

BROOKSIDE VILLAGE 

BUSH RIVER ROAD VICINITY 

DUTCH SQUARE VICINITY 

CALLAWASSIE ISLAND 

CHECHESSEE BLUFFS 

SPRING ISLAND 

FOLLY FIELD AREA 

FOUR SEASONS CENTRE 

BALLENTINE COVE 

BLUE RIDGE TERRACE 

BRIGHTON FOREST 

CALVIN ACRES 

CAROLINA ESTATES 

DUTCHWOOD 

FALCON RANCHES 

FORTY LOVE POINT 

FRIARSGATE 

GLEN VILLAGE 

GOLDEN POND 

GOVERNOR'S GRANT S/D 

GREYLAND FOREST 

HARBOR PLACE 

HARBORSIDE 

HEATHERW:>OD 

HIDDEN VALLEY COUNTRY CLUB 

HIDDEN VALLEY MOB. HM. PK. 

HIDDEN OAKS 

HUNTERS GLEN 

w 
w 

W/S liME 

S FRANK M NT.lTT 

S CHARLES PARNELL 

s 

ADDRESS 

RT1 

PO BOX 887 

W/S BILLY F. BURNETT 

w;s 
2109 TIMBERLANE DR 

w;s 
W/S ANDREW J. DUNCAN 

W/S 

P.O. BOX 50527 

w;s 
W CARL WENZ 

W/S 

w KEITH MURPHY 

w 

W/S CARL WENZ 

w 

W/S 

s KEITH MURPHY 

w;s 
W/S 

s 
W/S 

W/S 

w;s 
w 
w 
s 
s 
w 

MAil'l OFFICE 

2335 SANDERS RD 

LOCAL OFFICE 

P.O. DRAWER 4509 

MAil'l OFFICE 

2335 SANDERS RD 

LOCAL OFFICE 

P.O. DRAWER 4509 

ZIP PBORE 

MOORE, SC 29369 439-4486 

LEXINGTON, SC 29072 359-4803 

FLORENCE , SC 29501 669-0130 

COLUMBIA, SC 29250 779-5405 

NORTHBROOK, ILL. 60062 708-498-6440 

CAYCE-W. COLA, SC 29171-4509 796-9545 

NORTHBROOK, ILL 60062 708-498-6440 

CAYCE-w. COLA, SC 29171-4509 796-9545 



CXMPARIES PBOVIDDIG SEWER AND/OR liM'ER SERVICE AS OF JURE 30, 1994 

CXMPARY SERVICE AREA W/S llliME ADDRESS ZIP PBOl'IE 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. IDLEWOOD w 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. INDIAN FORKS W/S 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. INDIAN PINES w;s 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. KING'S GRANT s 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. LANDS END W/S 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. LAUREL MEADOWS w;s 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. LINCOLNSHIRE s 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. MALLARD COVE w;s 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. MALLARD SHORES w;s 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. MEAIX:M:>OD w;s 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. MINERAL CREEK w;s 

....... CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. NORTH LAKE SHORE POINT s 

....... CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. OAK CREST w;s 
0 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. OAKLAND PLANTATION s 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE , INC. O.AKGROVE ESTATES w;s LOCAL OFFICE 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. OAKWOOD w 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. PAU1ET1'0 APTS./ ESTATES s KEITH MURPHY P.O. DRAWER 4509 CAYCE-w. COLA. 29171 796-9545 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. PEAOITREE ACRES w 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. PEPPERHILL s 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. PLANTATION RIDGE s 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. PLANTER'S STATION W/S 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. POCALLA HEIGHTS w;s 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. POCALLA VILLl\GE w;s 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. RIDGEWOOD w 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. RIVERHILLS PLANTATION w;s 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. ROLLINGW:X>D w;s 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. ROCKBLUFF w 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. ROOSEVELT GARDENS s 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. SAVANNAH POINT w;s 
CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. SECRET COVE s 

' 



to-' 
to-' 
to-' 

CllMPAl'IY 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. 

COASTAL UTILITIES, INC. 

COURTENAY UTILITIES, INC. 

COX (J.C.) UTILITIES, INC. 

CREST WATER CO. , INC. 

CREST WATER CO., INC. 

CREST WATER CO., INC. 

CREST WATER CO., INC. 

CREST WATER CO., INC. 

CREST WATER CO, . INC. 

CREST WATER CO., INC. 

CllMPl\NIES PROVIDING SEWER ARDJOR WATER SERVICE AS OF .J'URE 30, 1994 

SERVICE AREA 

SHADOWOOD COVE 

SHEFFIELD 

SILVER CREEK 

SMALLWOOD ESTATES 

SOUTH WELL 

SPARROW POINTE 

SPENCES POINT 

SPRINGHILL 

SPRINGLAKE 

STONE GATE 

SYCAMORE ACRES 

TEAL ON THE ASHLEY 

THE LANDINGS 

TIMBERGATE 

WESTSIDE TERRACE 

WHITES CREEK 

WINDWARD POINT 

WOODBERRY FOREST 

WDODCASTLE 

WOODS EN 

WINmiLL HARBOR 

NEWRY & VICINITY 

FOREST HILLS 

CAMERON ACRES 

CARROWOODS 

HICKORY HILL 

HIDDEN LAKE 

OLDE FARM PLACE 

RAWLINSON PLANTATION 

SILVER LAKES 

W/S NAME 

s 
s 
w 
W/S 

s 
W/S 

W/S 

W/S 

W/S 

W/S 

w 
W/S / 

W/S 

W/S 

w 
s 
W/S 

w 
W/S 

s 
W/S ARNOLD ELLISON JR 

W/S REBECCA OORR 

s J.C. COX JR. 

w BILL HOPPER 

w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 

PO BOX 6029 

PO BOX 32 

213 EASLEY HWY. 

PO BOX 3150 

ADDRESS 

HILTON HEAD, SC 

NEWRY, SC 

PELZER, SC 

ROCK HILL, SC 

ZIP 

29925 

29665 

29669 

29730 

PHOl'IE 

842-5535 

882-1596 

271-1806 

329-5061 



f-' 
f-' 
N 

CDMPAIIY 

CREST WATER CO., INC. 

CREST WATER CO., INC. 

CDMPARIES Pll011IDIIIG SE'NER Al'ID/OR 1IA1'ER SERVICE AS OF JUliE 30, 1994 

SERVICE AREA 

WINTERCREST 

WOODBRIDGE 

w 
w 

W/S RliME ADDRESS 

DEBORDIEU PROPERTY OWNERS BUYOUT L.P DEBORDIEU COLONY B LARRY RIDDLEHOOVER P.O. BOX 1746 

PO BOX 887 DEVELOPMENT SERVICE, INC. DUTOI SQUARE VICINITY S OIARLES PARNELL 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICE, INC. 

OOWD (JOE) WELL & PUMP 

DRIFTWOOD DEVELOPERS 

DUKE POWER CO. 

DUKE POWER CO. 

DUKE POWER CO. 

DUKE POWER CO. 

E & R PARTNERSHIP 

E & R PARTNERSHIP 

EAGLE POINT WATER CO. INC. 

ELGIN ESTATES WATER CORP. 

FLOYDVILLE COMMUNITY WATER SYS.INC 

FLOYDVILLE COMMUNITY WATER SYS. INC 

FLYODVILLE COMMUNITY WATER SYS. INC 

GATEWOOD TREATMENT PLANT 

GA. WATER & WELL SERVICES, INC 

GA. WATER & WELL SERVICES, INC 

GNATO' S UTILITY 

GRANITEVILLE COMPANY 

H20 WATER CO. INC. 

H & H ENTERPRISES 

HAIG POINT UTILITY CO. , INC. 

HARBOR ISLAND UTILITIES, INC. 

(A.D.) HARE WATER WORKS, INC. 

(A.D.) HARE WATER WORKS, INC. 

Hl\RKEN UTILITY SERVICE, INC. 

DUTOIBROOK 

STEPHENSON LAKES 

DRIFTWOOD SUBDIVISION 

ANDERSON 

CLEMSON VIC. 

MIDDLETON SHORES 

PENDLETON VIC. 

GIN POND SUBDIVISION 

LAKE MARION SHORES 

EAGLE POINT 

ELGIN ESTATES 

ANGLER'S HAVEN 

FLYODVILLE ll 1 

LAKE BREEZE 

GATEWOOD 

PORT BASS I & II 

TIMBERLAKE I & II 

GNATO' S ACRES 

GRANITEVILLE AND VICINITY 

s 
W JOE DOWD P.O. BOX 74 

S DWIGHT FUNDERBURK P.O. BOX 3304 

W STEVE GRIFFITH, JR. 412 OIUROI ST. 

w 
W STEVE GRIFFITH, JR. 412 OIUROI ST. 

w 
W H.F. OLIVER 

w 
JOSEPH P. KX>RE 

ALEX M. GEIGER 

211 POINTER DR. 

14 E. KEITT ST. 

P.O. 100 

w 
w 
w 
w 

JAMES E. ROGERS, SR. 917 MOUNT MARIAH RD. 

w 
S CALHOUN MAYS, III 

W OIARLES F. CARSON 

w 
W W.H. WADEN 

W/S MS. JEAN HOWELL 

132 W CAMBRIDGE AVE 

259 WYNBURN AVE. 

P. 0. BOX 1333 

PO BOX 128 

CAROLINA SPRINGS GOLF&C/CLUB W GUY PORTER RT. 2 SCUFFLETOWN RD. 

P.O. BOX 3308 FOREST LAKE W LIN HOPPER 

HAIG POINT PLANTATION AREA W/S BENNY K. JONES 10 HAIG POINT CIRCLE 

HARBOR ISLAND 

HUNNINGTON 

PINOPOLIS 

EAST'i'lOOD ACRES 

W ARNOLD ELLISON, JR PO BOX 6029 

W MRS. A.D. HARE P.O. BOX 122 

w 
S JOHN HARKIN 1109 WAPPOO RD. 

GEORGETOWN, SC 

LEXINGTON, SC 

ZIP 

29442 

29072 

LITTLE MOUNTAIN, SC 29075 

GREENWOOD, SC 29648 

OIARLOTTE, NC 28242 

OIARLOTTE, NC 28242 

MANNING, SC 

MANNING, SC 

GASTON, SC 

GREENWOOD, SC 

GREENWOOD, SC 

ATHENS, GA 

HIGH POINT, NC 

GRANITEVILLE , SC 

29102 

29102 

29053 

29646 

29648 

30601 

27261 

29829 

FOUNTAIN INN, SC 29644 

ROCK HILL, SC 29731 

HILTON HEAD ISL. SC 29928 

HILTON HEAD, SC 

POINOPOLIS , SC 

OIARLESTON, SC 

29928 

29469 

29407 

PID'IE 

527-4321 

359-4803 

345-1650 

229-7777 

704-373-4825 

704-373-4825 

473-4882 

435-8653 

796-3021 

227-9180 

229-2500 

706-543-9353 

919-841-3494 

663-5433 

862-2808 

366-6331 

686-9208 

842-5535 

761-8473 

556-1220 



<XIn>Al'IIES PliCRD)DIG SEWER ARDJOR WATER SERVICE AS OF JURE 30, 1994 

a:tn>ARY SERVICE AREA W/S miME AOClRESS ZIP PIJOliiE 

HARTWELL UTILITIES, INC. CHICKASAW POINT DEVELOPMENT W/S PATSY CARTER PO BOX 68 FAIRPLAY, SC 29643 972-3389 

HEATER UTILITIES, INC. ARROWHEAD SHORES w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. BELLEMEDE w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. CHARLESWX>D w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. CHARWOOD w M1Ullf OFFICE 

HEATER UTILITIES, INC. DUTCH VILLAGE w WILLIAM GRANTMllRE 202 MCKENAN CT. CARY, NC 27511 919-467-7854 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. DUTCliMAN ACRES w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. DUTCliMAN SHORES w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. DUTCH VILLAGE w lOCAL OFFICE 

HEATER UTILITIES, INC. EMMA TERRACE w FRED BROCK 104 CORPORATE BLVD. W. COLUMBIA, SC 29169 796-2870 

HEATER UTILITIES, INC. FARROWOOD w 
~ER UTILITIES, INC. FOXTRAIL w ...... 

...... HEATER UIILITIES, INC. w GLENN VILLAGE w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. HARMON ESTATES w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. THE HERMITAGE w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. HILTON PIACE w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. INDIAN COVE w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. LAKE VILLAGE w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. IAKEWOOD ESTATES w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. LEXINGTON ESTATES w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. LEXINGTON FARMS w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. MELMONT SHORES w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. MURRAY LODGE w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. MURRAY PARK w 
HEATER UTULITIES, INC. OAKLAND PlANTATION w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. OAKRIDGE HUNT CLUB w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. PARKWOOD w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. RAINTREE ACRES w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. ROYAL HILLS w 
HEATER UTILITIES, INC. SANGAREE w 



...... 

...... 

.j:>-

COMPANY 

HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

HEATER OF SEABROOK, INC. 

HILTON HEAD PLANTATION UTIL. INC. 

HILTON HEAD PLANTATION UTIL. INC 

HILTON HEAD UTILITIES, INC . 

HYDE PARK WATER COMPANY 

IMPERIAL DEVELOPERS, INC. 

JACKSON MILLS 

KLAWAH ISLAND UTILITIES, INC. 

LAKE l't:)ULTRIE WATER CO. 

LAKE PRINCETON WATER CO. 

LAKE WYLIE COMMUNITY UTILITIES 

LAKEWOOD UTILITIES, INC. 

LOCKHART POWER CO. 

LONG COVE CLUB UTILITIES , INC. 

MADERA UTILITIES, INC. 

MADERA UTILITIES, INC. 

MELROSE UTILITY CO. 

MELROSE UTILITY CO. 

MELROSE UTILITY CO. 

MIDLANDS UTILITIES, INC. 

MIDLANDS UTILITIES, INC. 

COMPAliiiES PBOV'ID~ SEWER ARDJOR WArER SERVICE AS OF .JURE 30, 1994 

SERVICE A1!EA 

DUTCH VILLAGE 

THE SHOALS 

SOUTH CONGAREE 

SPRINGFIELD ACRES 

TANG~D 

TANYA TERRACE 

VANARSDALE 

WASHINGTON HEIGHTS 

WINDY HILL 

SEABROOK ISLAND 

DRAYTON PARK, PHASE 3 

HILTON HEAD PLANTATION 

HILTON HEAD PLANTATION 

HYDE PARK 

RIVEROAK RANCHETTS B 

JACKSON MILLS VILLAGE 

KIAWAH ISLAND 

LAKE M:>ULTRIE SHORES 

LAKE PRINCETON 

SO~D 

VIC. OF RIKARD NURSING HOME 

LOCKHART VILLAGE 

LONG COVE CLUB DEVELOPMENT 

HEATHERWOOD 

WHISPERING PINES 

BLOODY POINT S/D 

MELROSE PLANTATION 

OAK RIDGE S/D 

ARBORGATE 

BELLEMEDE 

w 
w 
w 

W/S liME 

W WILLIAM GR.l\NTMYRE 

w 
w 
w 
w 
W FRED BROCK 

w;s 
W/S PATRICK FLYNN 

W/S 

W JOEY. PITTS 

W DON SMITH 

W DUPREE COLE 

S JOHN RODDY 

W/S TOM DUNCAN 

W WILLIAM H. DENNIS 

W CHARLES T. KINARD 

W/S JOHN C. MALPELI III 

S JOHNNY T. JOHNSON 

S W.F. TRIBBLE 

W/S ARNOLD ELLISON, JR 

S DAVID HAWKINS 

s 
W/S JACK BEST 

W/S 

w;s 
S CHARLES PARNELL 

s 

ADDRESS 

MAIR OFFICE 

202 McKENAN CT. 

LOCAL OFFICE 

104 CORPORATE BLVD. 

PO BOX 21307 

P.O. BOX 21266 

110 HALTIWANGER RD. 

RT. 6 BOX 77-F 

P.O. BOX 219 

31 SORA TRAIL RD. 

P. 0. BOX 280 

112 CRESTLINE DR. 

1295 STATELINE RD. 

PO BOX 458 

PO BOX 10 

PO BOX 6029 

2085 S CHURCH ST 

400 MAIN STREET 

PO BOX 887 

CARY, NC 

W. COLUMBIA, SC 

HILTON HEAD, SC 

HILTON HEAD, SC 

GREE~D, SC 

SPARTANBURG, SC 

WELLFORD, SC 

JOHNS ISLAND, SC 

BONNEAU, S.C. 

WEST COLUMBIA, SC 

LAKE WYLIE, SC 

LEXINGTON, SC 

LOCKHART, SC 

HILTON HEAD, SC 

SPARTANBURG, SC 

HILTON HEAD, SC 

LEXINGTON, SC 

ZIP PIKlNE 

27511 

29169 

29925-1307 

29925-1307 

29646 

29303 

29385 

29455 

29431 

29169 

29710 

29072 

29364 

29928 

29301 

29925 

29072 

919-467-7854 

796-2870 

681-6173 

681-8292 

229-6453 

578-4640 

439-3011 

768-0641 

825-6605 

781-8849 

831-7000 

732-0860 

545-2212 

842-5535 

654-3536 

785-6688 

359-4803 
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...... 
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<DMPANY 

MIDLANDS UTILITIES, INC. 

MIDLANDS UTILITIES, INC. 

MIDLANDS UTILITIES, INC. 

MIDLANDS UTILITIES, INC. 

MIDLANDS UTILITIES, INC. 

MIDLANDS UTILITIES, INC. 

MIDLANDS UTILITIES, INC. 

MIDLANDS UTILITIES, INC. 

MIDLANDS UTILITIES, INC. 

MIDLANDS UTILITIES, INC. 

MIDLANDS UTILITIES, INC. 

MIDLANDS UTILITIES, INC. 

MID SOUTH WATER SYSTEMS, INC. 

MOUNTAIN BAY ESTATES UTIL. CO.INC 

NORTH COUNTY SERVICE CO., INC. 

NORTH COUNTY SERVICE CO., INC. 

NORTH COUNTY SERVICE CO., INC. 

OCEAN LAKES UTILITIES, INC. 

PM UTILITIES 

PALMETTO UTIL. OF SPARTANBURG INC 

PARIS MOUNTAIN UTILITIES 

PIER 96 ENTERPRISES INC. 

PINEBROOK OF SPARTANBURG 

PINEY GROVE UTILITIES, INC. 

PINEY GROVE UTILITIES, INC. 

PINEY GROVE UTILITIES, INC. 

PLANTATION UTILITIES, INC. 

PLANTATION UTILITIES, INC. 

POINT SOUTH UTILITIES 

QUAIL HOLLOW UTILITIES, INC. 

<DMPANIES Pl1011ID:mG SEWER ARDJOR WATER SERVICE AS OF .JURE 30, 1994 

SERVICE AREA 

CHARWOOD 

DUTCH VILLAGE 

FOX GLEN 

MALLARD TRACE 

NORTJM:X)D ESTATES 

PARKW:JOD 

RAINTREE ACRES 

ROYAL HILLS 

STONEWOOD 

VANARSDALE 

WESTGATE 

WINDY HILL 

MACO COMMERCIAL PARK 

FOXWOOD HILLS 

BAILLYWICK 

BEACON KNOLL 

QUAIL RIDGE 

OCEAN LAKES CAMP GROUND 

LOOK-UP FOREST S/D 

LINVILLE HILLS 

ALTAMONT FOREST AND VIC. 

PIER 96 DEVELOPMENT 

PINEBROOK 

ALLBENE PARK 

FRANKLIN PARK 

LLOYDWOOD 

CENTRAL PARK COMMERCIAL 

WEXFORD PLANTATION 

POINT SOUTH 

QUAIL HOLLOW 

W/S RME 

S CHARLES PARNELL 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
W/S RICHARD .J. DURHAM 

W/S MABLE LOWERY 

W/S HAINES MAXWELL 

w;s 
w;s 
w;s 
S ROGER L. HOWELL 

S FRED COATS 

W/S .JOE W. HILLER, .JR 

W/S .JOHN PEAKE 

w;s .1. P. HElLAMS , .JR 

W W.E. SELLERS 

W/S 

s 
W/S ARNOLD ELLISON, .JR 

w;s 
W/S CLAUDE N. DINKINS 

S BOB RUSSELL 

AlliEESS ZIP 

PO BOX 887 LEXINGTON, SC 29072 

Mr. PLEASANT RD . SHERRILLS FORD, NC 28673 

P. 0. BOX 6 2 2 WESTMINSTER, SC 

336 PLEASANT RD. FORT MILL, SC 

839 MAJESTIC CT. GASTONIA, NC 

RT 4, BOX 449 CHESNEE, SC 

PO BOX 3648 GREENVILLE, SC 

P.O BOX 523 ROEBUCK, SC 

BOX 1 PINEBROOK PARK RD. SPARTANBURG, SC 

1500 LADY ST. COLUMBIA, SC 

PO BOX 6029 HILTON HEAD, SC 

PO BOX 2028 BEAUFORT SC 

1931 ASSEMBLY ST. COLUMBIA, SC 

29693 

29715 

28054 

29323 

29608 

29376 

29303 

29201 

29928 

29901 

29201 

PBOl'IE 

359-4803 

704-478-2785 

647-9533 

548-1707 

704-867-6787 

461-8177 

233-2513 

578-0823 

799-9700 

842-5535 

525-0020 

779-6000 



,...... 
,...... 
0\ 

CDMPARY 

QUAIL RIDGE WATER CO. , INC. 

RANDOLPH YARNS 

RIVER PINES WATER SYSTEM, INC. 

RURAL WATER CO. 

RURAL WATER CO. 

RURAL WATER CO. 

RURAL WATER CO. 

RURAL WATER CO. 

RURAL WATER CO. 

RURAL WATER CO. 

RURAL WATER CO. 

RURAL WATER CO. 

RURAL WATER CO. 

RURAL WATER CO. 

S.C. UTILITIES, INC. 

SHERWOOD UTILITIES, CO. 

SHERWOOD UTILITIES, CO. 

SHOALS SEWER SERVICE 

SIGFIELD WATER CO. 

SOLESBEE (BOBBY JOE) UTILITY CO. 

SOUTH ATLANTIC UTILITIES, INC. 

SOUTHLAND UTILITIES, INC. 

SOUTHLAND UTILITIES, INC. 

SPRINGLAKE ESTATES WATER SYS. INC 

STARTEX UTILITY SYSTEM, INC. 

SUBURBAN WATER CO. 

SWAMP FOX UTILITIES, INC. 

TAYLOR WATER WORKS, INC. 

TEGA CAY WATER SERVICE 

TEGA CAY WATER SERVICE 

CX»n'.ARIES PROI1IDDIG SEMER ARD/OR WATER SERVICE AS OF JUliiE 30 1 1994 

SERVICE AREA 

QUAIL RIDGE SHORES 

RANDOLPH YARNS MILL 

RIVER PINES 

NORTHFALL ACRES 

WOODLAWN 

PINE HURST 

McCOMBS 

LAKELAND VILLAGE 

GREENWOOD SHORES 1 

GREENWOOD SHORES 2 

ROSEMONT 

TIMBERLAKE 

WINI:MERE 

HARLESS SEYMORE 

GEM LAKES ESTATES 

DALE VALLEY MHP 

SHERWOOD MHP 

SHOALS 

SIGFIELD GOLF RESORT 

HILL ACRES 

MAY RIVER PLANTATION 

CEDARWOOD 

CREEKWOOD 

SPRINGLAKE 

STARTEX 

FARM POND ACRES 

PATRIOT PLACE APTS. 

PINE FOREST S/0 

SNAPPER POINT 

TEGA CAY 

W/S liME 

W HENRY RICKENBACKER P. 0. BOX 7 

W/S DAVID LAFAR P.O. BOX 459 

W/S JAMES HIX P.O. BOX 2585 

S JOHN LAKE P.O. BOX 331 

W GIGI BARBE(ASSIS) P.O. BOX 331 

W JOHN LAKE P.O. BOX 331 

w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
S CARL WENZ 

W/S ROBERT W. ASHBY 

W/S 

s D. FRED ALLEN 

2335 SANDERS RD. 

2215 HAYNE ST. 

99 HARBOR DR. 

W HAROLD A. SIGMON JR. 2911 WAVERLY DR. 

W BOBBY JOE SOLESBY RT. 1 BOX 505 

ADDRESS 

W THOMAS A. SMITH JR. 621 STEPHENSON AVE. 

W CARL J. WENZ 2335 SANDERS RD. 

w 
W K. C. COLONIGER 

W/S EMORY WELLS 

W OIRIS FAULKNER 

S CHARLIE OORN SMITH 

W JAMES F. TAYLOR 

S CARL DANIEL 

W/S CARL DANIEL 

1349 HWY.321 N. 

cjo SPARTAN MILLS 

P.O. BOX 65 

P.O.BOX 56 

P.O. BOX AA 

P.O. BOX 240705 

P.O. BOX 240705 

SUMMERTON, SC 

GASTONIA I NC 

ROCK HILL, SC 

WARE SHOALS, SC 

WARE SHOALS, SC 

WARE SHOALS I sc 

NORTHBROOK, ILL. 

CHARLESTON I sc 

~ERSON, SC 

SUMI'ER, SC 

WELLFORD I sc 

SAVANNAH I GA 

NORTHBROOK, ILL. 

YORK, SC 

SPARTANBURG I sc 
SYMRNA, SC 

TURBEVILLE I sc 
RIDGELAND I sc 

CHARLOTTE I NC 

CHARLOTTE I NC 

ZIP PID'IE 

29148 478-2566 

28053-0459 704865-2391 

29731 

29692 

29692 

29692 

548-7222 

456-2696 

456-2696 

456-2696 

60062 708-498-6440 

29418 553-1900 

29625 287-3168 

29150 491-6022 

29385 439-8820 

31405-5970 912-354-6296 

60062 708-498-6440 

29745 

29304 

29743 

29162 

29936 

28224 

28224 

684-5015 

585-3272 

925-2304 

665-7771 

726-2121 

704-525-7990 

704-525-7990 



<XJMPARIES PliOVJ:DD!Ki SEWER ARDJOR liATER SERVICE AS OF JURE 30, 1994 

<XJMP.ARY SERVICE ABEA W/S liU\ME AIXlRESS ZIP PHORE 

TERRACEWAY SERVICE CO., INC. CANDLEWOOD s E. D. SAULS 4060 BELTLINE BLVD COLUMBIA, SC 29204 256-8661 

TERRACEWAY SERVICE CO., INC. CANDLEWOOD PARCEL A s 
TERRACEWAY SERVICE CO. , INC. CRANE CREEK s 
TERRACEWAY SERVICE CO., INC. NORTH 21 TERRACE s 
TERRACEWAY SERVICE CO., INC. PRESCOTT TERRACE s 
TERRACEWAY SERVICE CO., INC. STAR-LITE s 
UNITED UTILITY COMPANIES , INC. BRIAR CREEK s MAD!I OFFICE 

UNITED UTILITY COMPANIES, INC. CANTERBURY s CARL J. WENZ 2335 SANDERS RD NORTHBROOK, ILL 60062 312-498-6440 

UNITED UTILITY COMPANIES, INC. OlAMBERT FOREST s 
UNITED UTILITY COMPANIES, INC. FAIRWOOD s 
UNITED UTILITY COMPANIES , INC. HIGHLAND FOREST s 
UNITED UTILITY COMPANIES, INC. KINGSWOOD w 

...... UNITED UTILITY COMPANIES, INC. RIVER FOREST w ...... 

...... 
UNITED UTILITY COMPANIES, INC. STONECREEK s 
UNITED UTILITY COMPANIES, INC. THE VILI.J\GE s 
UNITED UTILITY COMPANIES , INC. TROLLINGWOOD W/S 

UNITED UTILITY COMPANIES, INC. VALLEYBROOK s 
UNITED UTILITY COMPANIES, INC. WINDY LANE w 
UNITED UTILITY COMPANIES, INC. WOOI:M>NT ESTATES w 
UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. HILL AND DALE w WILLIAM GRANTMYRE 202 McKENNAN CT. CARY, NC 27511 919-467-7854 

UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. SHERWOOD FOREST w 
UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. CLEARVIEW HEIGHTS w 
UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. GREEN FOREST w WILLIAM GRANTMYRE 202 McKENNAN CT. CARY, NC 27511 919-467-7854 

UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES , INC. FIELDCREST ACRES w 
UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. CAUIOUN ACRES w 
UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. PURDY SHORES w 
UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. BRIDGEWATER w 
UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. SURFSIDE HEIGHTS w 
UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. LAKEWOOD w 
UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. BELLMEDE w 



.... .... 
00 

COMPANY 

UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

UPSTATE HEATER UTILITIES, INC. 

UTILITIES, INC. % BAGNAL BUILDERS 

UTILITIES, INC. % BAGNAL BUILDERS 

UTILITIES, INC. % BAGNAL BUILDERS 

VERDIER VIEW UTILITY CO. , INC. 

WESSEX WATER COMPANY 

WILDEWDOD UTILITIES, INC. 

WOODLAND UTILITIES, INC. 

WOODLAND UTILITIES, INC. 

WOODLAND UTILITIES, INC. 

WOODLAND UTILITIES, INC. 

WOODLAND UTILITIES, INC. 

WYBOO WATER DEPARTMENT 

YORK COUNTY UTILITIES 

YORK COUNTY UTILITIES 

COMPAI'IIES PBOVIDJB; SEWER AND/OR WATER SERVICE AS OF .JURE 30, 1994 

SERVICE AREA 

OAKWOOD 

PURDY PLANTATION 

TOWN CREEK ACRES 

EDGEBROOK 

HAYNIE BUILDERS 

NORMANDY PARK 

LEON BOLT 

DOBBINS ESTATES 

HIDDEN LAKE 

NEVITT FOREST 

CAUGHMAN ROAD SCHOOL 

CHARLES TOWNE 

W/S l'iiME 

w 
W FRED BROCK 

w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
S M.R. BAGNAL, JR 

s 
.MOUNTAINBROOK S 

VERDIER VIEW SUBDIVISION W 

WESSEX S/D W 

BRIARCLIFFE ESTATES/VICINTYS S 

NEW SOUTH SQ. APTS. S 

SEVEN OAKS ELEM. SCH. S 

s 
s 
s 

LONNY BURTON 

RICHARD SINGLETON 

C. HEATH MANNING 

DONALD DIAL 

ST. ANDREWS UNION 76 

WOODLAND HILLS 

WOODLAND VILLAGE APTS 

LAKE SHORES ESTATES 

CARROWOOD 

COUNTRY OAK 

W H.F. OLIVER 

S BILL HOPPER 

s 

ADDRESS 

LOCAL OFFICE 

104 CORP. BLVD. #411 W. COLUMBIA, SC 

919 S EDISTO AVE. COLUMBIA, SC 

P.O. DRAWER 450 RIDGEWAY, SC 

1760 E. LIBERTY ST. SUMTER, SC 

1 SMALL WOOD CIRCLE COLUMBIA, SC 

2712 MIDDLEBURG DR. #208 COLUMBIA, SC 

211 POINTER DRIVE 

P.O. BOX 3150 

< 

MANNING, SC 

ROCK HILL, SC 

ZIP PBlNE 

29169 796-2870 

29250 

29130 

29153 

29223 

29204-2415 

29102 

29730 

799-2730 

681-2650 

495-2707 

788-4500 

799-9663 

473-7100 

359-5061 
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D. RESEARCH DEPARTMENT 

The Research Department provides the Commission with 
specific data and economic and financial analyses necessary 
for the regulation of firms under the Commission's 
jurisdiction. The Department presents testimony and exhibits 
regarding the allowable rate of return on common equity for 
utilities, and also at various times provides energy and peak 
demand forecasts for electric utilities regulated by the 
Commission. The Department is active in assisting in the 
development of Commission policy regarding new and emerging 
issues in a dynamic regulatory environment. These issues 
include utility diversification, third-party power 
purchasing by electric utilities, intralata toll competition 
in telecommunications, costing and pricing of services within 
a more competitive environment, integrated resource planning, 
cross subsidization, weather normalization, and compliance 
with State and Federal energy statutes. The Department is 
specifically involved in electric, natural gas, and 
telecommunications issues. 

The Department develops estimates of the allowable rate 
of return on common equity based on analyses of investor 
expectations. Also the Department has, in the past, 
developed forecasts of energy usage and peak demand for ten 
to twenty years into the future. To properly carry out these 
responsibilities, the Department must seek to employ 
state-of-the-art financial and economic methodologies and 
techniques. The Department estimates the rate of return of a 
utility by relying on financial techniques such as the 
Discounted cash Flow and the Capital Asset Pricing Model. 
Forecasts have been developed through the use of Econometric 
modeling techniques, including multiple regression and 
input/output models. 

The Research Department also reviews proposals by the 
various regulated utilities pertaining to the issuance of 
long-term debt, preferred stock, common equity, and other 
forms of financing. In addition, quarterly reports are 
developed and provided by the Research Department to the 
Commission on the cost of equity for the ten major regulated 
utilities operating in South Carolina. These reports enable 
the Commission to monitor the impacts of changing economic 
and financial conditions on the risk and expected return of 
the utilities. The Department has testified in excess of 
seventy times on the rate of return since it was established 
in 1977. Since its creation, the Research Department has 
also been involved in administering management audits of 
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certain utilities operating in South 
administering various Federal grants from 
Energy. 

Carolina; and, 
the Department of 

The Research Department reviews trends in costs, 
revenues, earnings per share, dividends per share, market 
price, book returns, bond yields, capital structure, 
market-to-book ratios, dividend yields, and other items as 
part of its analysis of the business risk, financial risk, 
and market risk and financial conditions of each major 
utility regulated by the Commission. The Department also 
monitors trends in overall economic indicators such as Gross 
National Product, Standard and Poor's 500 Market Index, 
interest rates, bond yields, and inflation rates. Regional 
and State economic conditions are also reviewed to provide a 
better understanding of the environment in which the 
regulated utilities operate in South Carolina. 
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III. TRANSPORTATION DIVISION 

The functions of this Division are to enforce the South 
Carolina Motor Vehicle Carrier Law, 1976, as amended, and~ 
Commission's Rules and Regulations Pertaining to Motor Carriers. 
The Law provides for the regulations, supervision and control of 
persons, firms, corporations, etc., operating motor vehicles used 
in the business of transporting persons or property for 
compensation over the highways of the State, and imposes license 
fees to cover the cost of administration. Fees Collected by the 
Registration Department and Licensing Department totaled 
$3,674,210.64. 

The Transportation Division consists of the following five 
Departments: 

Licensing Department 
Rates Department 
Law Enforcement and Safety Department 
Interstate Registration Department 
Rails and Rail Safety Department 
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A. LICENSING DEPARTMENT 

The Licensing Department of the Transportation Division 
consists of the following three sections: 

Certificate Section 
Insurance Section 
License Decal Section 

1. CERTIFICATE SECTION 

The responsibilities of the Certificate Section are to 
process all applications, to acquire new, to amend existing, to 
transfer, to suspend, or to cancel Certificates of Public 
Convenience and Necessity for the transportation of persons or 
property. 

There are presently 1,449 intrastate and 601 interstate only 
motor carriers holding Certificates of Public Convenience and 
Necessity granted by the Commission, as follows: 

INTRASTATE 
CLASS CARRIERS 

A 14 

B 1 

c 317 

D 3 

E 988 

F 126 

INTERSTATE ONLY 
CARRIERS TYPE OF CARRIER 

0 Common carrier transporting 
passengers over regular routes 
and on regular schedules. 

0 Common carrier transporting 
passengers not over regular 
routes or on regular schedules. 

16 Common carrier - taxicabs and 
charter buses - not operating 
over regular routes or on 
regular schedules. 

3 

563 

19 

122 

Common carrier transporting 
property over regular routes 
and on regular schedules. 

Common carrier transporting 
property over irregular routes 
and on irregular schedules. 

Contract carrier transporting 
property over irregular routes 
and on irregular schedules. 



Notices of Filing, which must be published in newspapers of 
general coverage in the affected service areas, are prepared on 
Applications for Class A, Class C-Charter, Class D, Class E and 
Class F, for new authority and to transfer or amend existing 
authority. Notices of Filing were prepared on 178 Applications 
during this fiscal year and 12 public hearings were held, as 
indicated below: 

HEARINGS HELD DURING 1993-1994 FISCAL YEAR 

MATTERS NO. OF 
HEARD HEARINGS APPROVED DENIED 

Class C 
New Certificate 3 3 0 

Class E 
New Certificate 3 1 2 

All Classes 
Petition for Rule 
to Show Cause 6 6 0 

FISCAL YEAR 
TOTALS 12 10 2 

Applications for Class A (Restricted) and Class C (Taxicab) 
Certificates do not usually require Notices of Filing or Hearings. 
It is usual procedure for each of these Applications, after going 
through the acceptance process, to be presented to the Commission 
for a decision. 
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MOTOR CARRIER TRANSACTIONS BY CLASS 

Fiscal Year 1993-1994 

Class 
FISCAL 

TYPE TRANSACTIONS A B c D E F YEAR TOTALS 

New Authority 
Granted 1 0 95 0 337 9 442 

Amended 0 0 7 0 42 8 57 

Cancelled 1 0 64 0 189 13 267 . .. 
Suspended 0 0 1 2 27 1 31 

Suspension 
Lifted 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Transferred 0 0 0 0 5 0 5 

Sale or Transfer 
of Stock 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Dismissed 0 0 9 0 35 0 44 

Denied 0 0 0 0 13 0 13 

Vithdrawn 0 0 0 0 7 0 7 

Reinstated 0 0 9 0 32 2 43 

Rescinded 0 0 6 0 20 0 26 

Reconsidered 0 0 0 0 13 0 13 

Corrected 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Miscellaneous 4 0 196 0 395 39 634 

TOTALS 6 0 387 2 1,118 72 1,585 
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The Certificate Section processed and issued 790 Orders 
during the fiscal year. The majority of the Orders involved the 
issuance of Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity, 
which are only issued after the motor carrier has filed all 
applicable insurance, rates, license decal fees and achieved a 
satisfactory safety rating. 

There were 806 Certificates of Public Convenience and 
Necessity processed during the fiscal year, as outlined below: 

CLASS 

NE\.1 

AMENDED 

TRANSFERRED 

CANCELLED 

SUSPENDED 

REINSTATED 

TOTAL 
CERTIFICATES 
PROCESSED 

CERTIFICATES PROCESSED DURING 

FISCAL YEAR 1993-1994 

A C D E F YEAR TOTALS 

1 95 0 312 11 419 

0 7 0 47 7 61 

0 0 0 3 0 3 

1 62 0 184 12 259 

0 1 0 21 1 23 

0 10 0 29 2 41 

2 175 0 596 33 806 
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2. INSURANCE SECTION 

The function of the Insurance Section is to maintain the 
insurance filings made by for-hire intrastate motor carriers and 
interstate motor carriers who base equipment in South Carolina. 
There are approximately 1,700 motor carriers who are required to 
file evidence of bodily lnJury and property damage liability 
insurance. Of these carriers, approximately 1,000 are required to 
file evidence of cargo insurance. 

The Insurance Section 
approximately 60 days on 
application is not pending. 
filing is accepted. 

maintains a suspense file for 
insurance filings for which an 

Upon receipt of an application, the 

The Insurance Section notifies regulated carriers of an 
impending thirty (30) day notice of cancellation of insurance and 
if no other coverage has been filed within that time limit, the 
motor carrier must cease operations on the date stated in such 
letter. 

Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience 
and Necessity and the rendition of motor carrier service 
authorized therein, evidence of the required insurance must be on 
file with the Commission. Once licensed, motor carriers must keep 
insurance on file continuously. Motor carriers who fail to keep 
insurance on file are subject to having their Certificates revoked 
and cancelled by the Commission. 
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3. LICENSE DECAL SECTION 

Motor Carriers operating within the State of South Carolina 
on an intrastate basis and carriers based in South Carolina 
operating on an interstate basis are required to purchase license 
decals based on vehicle carrying capacity or empty weight, ranging 
in price from $7.50 to $125.00 annually. These license decals are 
evidence of the motor carrier's compliance with the Motor Vehicle 
Carrier Law. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION LICENSE DECALS ISSUED BY CLASS: 

CLASS A LICENSE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 

CLASS B LICENSE. . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

CLASS C LICENSE.................... 2,287 

CLASS D LICENSE.................... 60 

CLASS E LICENSE .................... 15,786 

CLASS F LICENSE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . 77 5 

TOTAL LICENSE DECALS ISSUED ........ 18,932 

TOTAL LICENSE DECAL FEES (NET) ........ $1,312,000.64 

With the growth of the motor carrier industry in this State, 
together with the better enforcement of the Motor Carrier Law made 
possible by increased enforcement facilities, the number of 
licenses issued and fees collected have increased significantly. 
The fees collected are deposited in the State General Fund and 
used to finance the operations of a portion of the Transportation 
Division. 
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B. RATES DEPARTMENT 

The Transportation Rates Department is responsible for the 
administration of the Commission's Rules and Regulations, Policies 
and Procedures pertaining to services and tariffs of for-hire 
motor carriers, certain railroad matters and the transit 
operations of South Carolina Electric & Gas Company and Duke Power 
Company. 

Applications or tariff filings for establishment of or 
changes in rates, fares, charges, classifications, rules or 
practices involving the transportation entities operating 
intrastate in South Carolina are processed through this 
department. Each application is analyzed and prepared for 
presentation to the Commission for disposition. Tariff files are 
kept for the one thousand plus motor carriers in this department. 

Notices of and Applications for changes in railroad lines, 
agency stations and non-agency stations and the establishment of 
or changes in Mobile Agencies are processed in this office. 

The city buses in Columbia and Charleston are operated by 
South Carolina Electric and Gas Company and the city buses in 
Anderson and Spartanburg are operated by Duke Power Company. 
Applications for changes in bus fares, routes, time schedules and 
other services are processed and prepared for Commission 
disposition by this department. On site inspections of bus 
services are conducted every six months. 

During the year, 
railroad contract or 
Commission for action. 

540 Applications for motor carrier and 
tariff changes were presented to the 
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C. LAV ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY DEPARTMENT 

The Law Enforcement and Safety Department consists of the 
following sections: 

Law Enforcement Section 
Motor Carrier Safety Unit 

1. LAV ENFORCEMENT SECTION 

The enforcement of the Motor Vehicle Carrier Laws of the 
State, Section 58-23-10 through 58-23-60 of the South Carolina 
Code of Laws, 1976, as amended, is carried out by the staff of 
twenty-one inspectors stationed throughout the State. During 
Fiscal Year 1993-1994, these Inspectors made a total of 1,960 
arrests with a total of $194,975.25 in fines. 

All of the Inspectors are commissioned by the South Carolina 
State Law Enforcement Division and all have attended or will 
attend in the near future, the South Carolina Criminal Justice 
Academy as required by law. They wear uniforms and patrol in 
marked cars with two-way radios. Their duties and 
responsibilities are to insure that the motor carriers under the 
jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission comply with the 
South Carolina Motor Vehicle Carrier Law and the Commission's 
Rules and Regulations Pertaining to Motor Carriers. The 
Inspectors investigate violations, issue warrants of arrests, 
initiate legal proceedings for violations and work with the 
regulated carriers and with the public in helping them comply with 
the law. 
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VIOLATIONS 

FISCAL YEAR 1993 - 1994 

No Intrastate Authority Sec. 58-23-40 150 

Operating Out of Scope of Sec. 58-23-40 
SCPSC Authority 16 

No Interstate Authority Sec. 58-23-80 62 
(Interstate Carrier Rule 103-152 
Domiciled in SC) 

PSC Tag Violation Sec. 58-23-40 239 
(Intrastate) Rule 103-154 

PSC Tag Violation Sec. 58-23-80 210 
(Interstate) Rule 103-152 

No Registered Certi- Sec. 58-23-640 41 
ficated Interstate Rule 103-251 
Authority 

No Registered Exempt Sec. 58-23-640 23 
Interstate Authority Rule 103-261 

Cab Card Violation Sec. 58-23-640 150 
Rule 103-253-5 

Violation of Sec. 58-23-640 334 
Identification Stamps 

Insurance Filing Sec. 58-23-640 3 
Rule 103-254-1 

Aiding and Abetting Sec. 58-14-06 1 

Failure to Carry Sec. 58-23-650 576 
RS-3 Form 

Other Violations 155 

FISCAL YEAR TOTALS 1,960 
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COMPARATIVE ARREST REPORT 

FISCAL YEAR ARRESTS FINES 

1989-90 3,193 $172,462.00 

1990-91 2,216 $126,396.00 

1991-92 1,638 $126,294.00 

1992-93 1,190 $ 94,475.00 

1993-94 1,960 $194,975.25 

2. MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY UNIT 

The Motor Carrier Safety Unit was transferred to the 
Department of Public Safety, effective July 1, 1993. 

D. INTERSTATE REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT 

Section 58-23-640 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976), 
governing the operation of interstate carriers certificated by the 
Interstate Commerce Commission and interstate exempt commodity 
carriers, authorized the South Carolina Public Service Commission 
to promulgate rules and regulations pursuant to this Act. The 
Rules promulgated complied with the standards as recommended and 
approved by the National Association of Regulatory Utility 
Commissioners and the Interstate Commerce Commission. 

Section 58-23-650 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) 
allows the South Carolina Public Service Commission to enter into 
reciprocal base state agreements with the regulatory agencies of 
other states having jurisdiction over motor carriers and provides 
that motor carriers registering in this state under such 
agreements are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service 
Commission. The program established pursuant the Intermodal 
Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 is known as the 
Single State Registration System (SSRS). The South Carolina 
Public Service Commission is mandated to collect fees for South 
Carolina based carriers and carriers in non-participating states 
who select South Carolina as their registration state. The South 
Carolina Public Service Commission is mandated to collect and 
disburse fees back to other participating SSRS states. 

The 
maintain 
carriers. 

function of the Interstate 
the insurance filings made by 
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The Insurance Section notifies exempt carriers of an 
impending thirty (30) day notice of cancellation of insurance and 
if other coverage has not been filed within that time limit, the 
motor carrier must cease operation on the date stated in such 
letter. 

Carriers coming under this category are charged a 
registration fee of $25.00, with amendments to the authority as 
registered, $10.00. Mobile home transporters are charged one-half 
the amendment fee or $5.00. All motor carriers operating into or 
through South Carolina under Section 58-23-640 must purchase an 
identification stamp at $5.00 per vehicle. 

Under the same Section, all exempt carriers operating into or 
through South Carolina must file a letter with this Commission 
setting forth their exemption. Fees are identical to those of 
certificated carriers. 

During the period of July 1, 1993 through December 31, 1993, 
1,016 certificated carriers registered their authority with this 
Commission. Prior registrants were 24,852; total carriers on file 
25,868. There were 7 registrants of additional authority. 

For the same period, 601 exempt motor carriers registered 
their letters of exemption. Prior registrants were 6,373. Exempt 
carriers cancelled were 1,877, making the total 4,496. 

Revenues From Certificated Carriers 

Revenues From Exempt Carriers 

Revenues from SSRS Carriers 

TOTAL REVENUE 

TOTAL REVENUE SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION COLLECTED AND 
DISBURSED TO PARTICIPATING SSRS STATES 
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$128,720.00 

$55,045.00 

$2,178,445.00 

$2,362,210.00 

$1,329,706.10 



E. RAILS AND RAIL SAFETY DEPARTMENT 

The Rail Safety Program was initiated to enforce the safety 
rules and regulations of the State of South Carolina. The program 
was certified by the Federal Railroad Administration in 1980 
pursuant to the Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970 (45 U.S.C. 435 
(d) and 49 C. F. R. 212.33). The program consists of a Chief, a 
Motor Power and Equipment Inspector and a Track Inspector. The 
Motor Power and Equipment Inspector is responsible for the 
inspection and safety compliance of the thousands of pieces of 
rolling stock of the railroads. The Track Inspector is 
responsible for all phases of track inspection and safety 
compliance for the 2,100 plus miles of track in South Carolina. 

The Rails and Rail Safety Department investigates train 
derailments to determine a cause, investigates crossing accidents 
where a train or railroad vehicle and a pedestrian or vehicle are 
involved and also checks general complaints from the public. 

During the past year, 3,621 miles of track were inspected in 
the State, 72 miles of which were visually inspected on foot. 
These track inspections resulted in 269 defects found and 
corrected. Also, 1,629 records inspections were performed with 48 
deficiencies noted. Additionally, 1,086 turnouts and 649 derails 
were inspected and 98 defects found. 

On equipment inspections, there were 10,886 inspections made 
on rolling stock with a total of 1,148 defects found. There were 
283 record inspections performed, 43 train air brake test 
observed, 9 single car test observed and 43 blue signal 
inspections performed. 
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RAILROAD COMPANIES OPERATING IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

Year Ending December 31, 1993 

Line Haul Companies 

CSX Transportation, Inc. 
Jacksonville, Florida 

Greenville & Northern Railroad Co. 
Westfield, Massachusetts 

Hampton & Branchville Railroad Co. 
Hampton, South Carolina 

Lancaster & Chester Railroad 
Lancaster, South Carolina 

Mid-Atlantic Railroad Co. 
Chadbourn, North Carolina 

Norfolk Southern Combined Railroad 
Subsidiaries 

Pee Dee River Railway 
(Aberdeen & Rockfish Railroad Co.) 

Pickens Railroad Co. 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

South Carolina Central 
Railroad Company, Inc. 

Waccamaw Coastline Railroad Co. 
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C.A. Choate 
Assistant 
Controller 

Marjorie P. Silver 
President 

Norris L. Laffitte 
President 

S.M. Gedney 
President 

Donald A. Owen 
President 

Arnold B. McKinnon 
President & Chief 

Executive Officer 

Edward A. Lewis 
President-A&R/PDRR 

John M. Sterling 
President 

David P. Valentine 
President 

Gray Tuttle 
President 



RAILWAY OPERATING REVENUES AND OPERATING EXPENSES 

For Year Ending December 31, 1993 

REPORTING COMPANY 

CSX Transportation, Inc. 

Greenville & Northern 
Railroad Co. 

Hampton & Branchville 
Railroad Co. 

Lancaster & Chester 
Railroad 

Mid-Atlantic Railroad Co. 

Norfolk Southern Combined 
Railroad Subsidiaries 

Pee Dee River Railway 
(Aberdeen & Rockfish Railroad Co.) 

Pickens Railroad Co. 

South Carolina Central 
Railroad Company, Inc. 

Waccamaw Coastline 
Railroad Co. 
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OPERATING 
REVENUE 

($) 

4,380,304,000 

475,078 

2,279,540 

2,493,943 

2,270,659 

3,754,866,000 

3,730,983 

150,000 

4,664,983 

312,401 

OPERATING 
EXPENSES 

($) 

3,830,957,000 

443,847 

1,453,402 

2,291,490 

1,961,250 

2,830,577,000 

3,202,884 

143,000 

3,054,242 

306,904 



RAIL INCOME 

For Year Ending December 31, 1993 

REPORTING COMPANY 

NET RAILWAY 
OPERATING 

INCOME 

($) 

CSX Transportation, Inc. 549,329,000 

Greenville & Northern 31,231 
Railroad Co. 

Hampton & Branchville 826,138 
Railroad Co. 

Lancaster & Chester 202,453 
Railroad 

Mid-Atlantic Railroad Co. 309,409 

Norfolk Southern Combined 
Railroad Subsidiaries 915,289,000 

Pee Dee River Railway 528,099 
(Aberdeen & Rockfish Railroad Co.) 

Pickens Railroad Co. 7,000 

South Carolina Central 1,610,741 
Railroad Company, Inc. 

Waccamaw Coastline Railroad Co. 5,497 
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NET INCOME AFTER 
FIXED CHARGES & 

OTHER DEDUCTIONS 

($) 

323,395,000 

28,068 

825,200 

633,991 

137' 332 

523,320,000 

618,221 

7,000 

534,135 

5,497 



MILEAGE OF ROAD OPERATED IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

(Single or First Main Track) 

Year Ending December 31, 1993 

NAME OF RAILROAD 

CSX Transportation, Inc. 

Greenville & Northern Railroad Co. 

Hampton & Branchville Railroad Co. 

Lancaster & Chester Railroad 

Mid-Atlantic Railroad Co. 

Norfolk Southern Combined Railroad 
Subsidiaries 

Pee Dee River Railway 
(Aberdeen & Rockfish Railroad Co.) 

Pickens Railroad Co. 

South Carolina Central Railroad 
Company, Inc. 

Waccamaw Coastline Railroad Co. 

TOTAL 

137 

NUMBER OF MILES 

1,273.00 

11.32 

50.13 

29.00 

45.00 

859.00 

19.00 

9.30 

58.50 

None 

$2,354.25 
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